PRINTED: 12/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '		ISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _				C 21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER	•	540 W	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE EST HANOVER AVENUE RISTOWN, NJ 07960	1 00	2172022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
F 000	Appendix Z-Emerger Provider and Supplie	equirements for Long Term	F	000			
	Complaint, #NJ1577	71, #NJ157773, #NJ157831					
	SURVEY DATE: 9/21	/22					
	CENSUS: 252						
	SAMPLE SIZE: 39 +	3 closed records					
	THE REQUIREMENT SUBPART B, FOR LO	OT IN COMPLIANCE WITH IS OF 42 CFR PART 483, DNG TERM CARE ON THIS COMPLAINT					
	determine complianc	vey was Conducted to e with 42 CFR Part 483, ng Term Care Facilities. ed for this survey.					
	09/03/22, the Facility Immediate Jeopardy Standard Survey con determined that effect	etermined that effective was found to have been in for F689J, Part A. During a ducted on 09/21/2022, it was tive 05/27/22, the Facility een in Immediate Jeopardy					
	Part A:						
AROPATORY.	NIDECTOR'S OR DROVIDER/	SLIPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	DE		TITI F		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 10/16/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _			09/	21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	ZIP CODE	1 0011	112022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVI CROSS-REFERENCED	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	Notice of Determinat Non-Compliance to to 09/07/22, including the Template. The Facility failed to: -ensure that a reside impairment who was appropriately supervisafety and follow the Procedure for wanded On 9/08/22, the New Health received an additional determined that the I could be removed efformation of the IJ on 9/07/22, Plan was received on verified the implement on 9/08/22. The survey team invertigation.	artment of Health sent a ion of Immediate Jeopardy of the Facility Administrator on the Immediate Jeopardy Int with moderate cognitive at risk for elopement was ised and monitored to ensure facility's Policy and tring/elopement. Jersey Department of coeptable Removal Plan. Jersey Department of onsite survey and mmediacy of the Jeopardy fective 9/08/22.	F	000	SIENCY)		
	all residents with were assessed for w ambulation, and that appropriate.						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315303	B. WING				21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER	•	5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	Х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	Policy and Procedure wandering/elopemer were at risk for wand in a binder at each in facility and also at the This deficient practice for no actual harm with the thing and follow their facility Administres the Facility Administres the Facility Failed to: - provide a resident with pneumonia with the and follow their facility thickened liquids. On 9/14/22, the New Health received an and determined that the I could be removed efforthe IJ began on 5/22 of the IJ on 9/13/22,	on the facility's updated e regarding at. A list of residents who dering/elopement were placed aursing station throughout the e front desk. The continues at a lower S/S at the potential for more that the potential for more th	F	0000			

STATEMENT OF DEF AND PLAN OF CORR		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	CATION NUMBER.		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING	_			C 21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDE	ER OR SUPPLIER HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	1 03/	2112022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
verif on 9 iden The mea facili diets press Inter they Polic diets alter nurs F 584 Safe CFR §483 The com but r supp The §483 hom use poss (i) The rece physinde (ii) T	ol/14/22. The Immeditified to be Past Nature and snacks to ity to verify reside is received the appropriate of the project of	tation of the Removal Plan ediate Jeopardy was Non-Compliance estigated the delivery of the residents throughout the ents on mechanically altered propriate consistency diet as hysician. cility staff concluded that on the facility's updated regarding altered residents who were on as placed in a binder at each ghout the facility. ble/Homelike Environment (7) conment. ght to a safe, clean, elike environment, including siving treatment and any safely.		584			12/7/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING				21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER	•	5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	services necessary to and comfortable interest and condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as sponsor as sponsor and compared to the resident room, as sponsor as sponsor and compared to the resident room, as sponsor as sp	teeping and maintenance or maintain a sanitary, orderly, rior; bed and bath linens that are closet space in each ecified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv); ate and comfortable lighting table and safe temperature ally certified after October 1, a temperature range of 71 to maintenance of comfortable is not met as evidenced on, interview, and review of antation, it was determined to maintain the facility in a anvironment. This deficient d for 2 of 6 units, (indenced by the following: e surveyor observed the AM, the surveyor observed that covered both the colored stains on the floor AM, the surveyor observed	F	584	F584 Safe/Clean/Comfortable/Homelike Environment F584 CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1 (7) 483.10(i) Safe Environment. 1. What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents found have been affected by the deficient practice: -By 10/26/2022 the floors and walls will be deep cleaned, stripped, and waxedBy 10/26/2022 the missing wall tiles of the hallway will be repaired	I to	

PRINTED: 12/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING		ng	C // 21/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		 	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03	72 172022	
				540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE			
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER					
				MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	shower are room on and obsthe shower stall floor. On 9/9/22 at 11:15 A large dark stain on the stall. On 09/09/22 at 11:1 observed the ceiling of with rust marks and cabove where the residence of the common of the stall. On 09/09/22 at 11:2 observed some dark shower room. On 09/09 22 at 12:0 observed a fish tank i room with dirty water surveyor observed note on 09/12/22 at 11:2 observed a few residence paint on their exterior. On 9/15/22 at 10:36 A Council meeting, five facility environmental surveyor. The five residence the game room which was not cleaned regular game room and the facility environmental surveyor and the facility environmental regular pame room	AM, the surveyor observed a (the only available shower served the shower head on AM, the surveyor observed a etile floor of the shower shower for the main shower room hipped paint that was right dents' shower. O AM, the surveyor stains on the wall tiles in the open of the main shower room hipped paint that was right dents' shower. O AM, the surveyor stains on the wall tiles in the open of the main shower room hipped dining/activity inside the tank. The open of the main shower rooms with chipped door frame. AM, during the Resident of five residents discussed concerns on unit with a sidents told the surveyor that it is also the dining room larly, broken blinds in the acility was painting ceiling	F 58	By 10/26/2022 the shower head Shower Stall will be repaired. By 10/26/2022 the large dark statile floor of the shower stall victeaned By 10/26/2022 the ceiling of the shower room will be cleaned above where the resident showe. By 10/26/2022 the wall tiles shower room will be cleaned. By 10/26/2022 the shower in the dining/activity room will be cleaned fish were added. By 10/26/2022 residents' rowexterior doors will be inspected, a chipped paint will be repaired and By 10/26/2022 flower of the shower room will be cleaned. By 10/26/2022 flower of the shower room will be cleaned. By 10/26/2022 the broken blinds flower of the shower room will be repaired. By 10/26/2022 the shower room will be repaired.	ain on the vill be main dispainted ris. in the me and dispainted. / game sin the be mathematical replaced. Toom since and dispainted will room dispainted walls		
	game room. In addition no light, broken show staff placed a blanket water from flowing int	ing aluminum tiles in the on, the shower room had er heads, and the facility on the floor to prevent to the hallway. Ekeeping schedule from 122, provided by the Director		will be deep cleaned, stripped, at waxed. -By 12/7/2022 the the leak at nurses station was repaired by outside contractor.	bove the an		
		nat only one housekeeper		How you will identify other resident having potential to be affected by			

Facility ID: NJ61411

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _				C 21/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		 	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				54	40 WEST HANOVER AVENUE		
MORRIS V	/IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER		N	IORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From page was assigned on the On 9/9/22 at 11:20 All the Housekeeper (Hk that the HK's responsive wash the unit floor inside the residents' r. The HK also stated shand all the high touch that the shower room the HK when was the hallway floors and wath HK laughed and state the last time the floors. On 9/15/22 at 12:30 Fithe Director of House were usually two hout the unit. The Director of House were usually two hout the stated that there was the past few days been that the facility was un on the unit nursing unenough overnight stated that stripping a at night because the stated that they were until the floors are stripting as stated that they were until the floors are stripting as at the floors	nursing unit. M, the surveyor interviewed who stated sibility was to sweep and ors that included the floors coms and in the hallways. The cleaned the bathrooms areas. She further stated shower room was being I the residents are using the n. When the surveyor asked		584		ee pair. ed. e in	
	hallways and the bath challenge. The Direct acknowledged that the	rooms are another			14. the shower room plumbing is in good repair and functional. 15. the ceiling above the nurses station is in good repair with no leaks a was repaired by outside contractor.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			1	C 21/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	LIIZUZZ
					10 WEST HANOVER AVENUE		
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER			ORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
0// 15	CLIMMADV CT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			·		(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From page	÷ 7	F 5	584			
	following:	e surveyor observed the			3.What measures will be put into place what systematic changes you will make ensure that the practice does not recur	e to	
	water leaking from the onto the nursing static computer which was nursing staff. At that same time, the Director of Medical R that the leak had bee occasions but tends t DMR also stated that because it was a very accumulated which computer of the above observation administrative staff.	e surveyor interviewed the ecords (DMR) who stated			-10/12/2022 the Administrator/designer reeducated the Housekeeping Director and the Housekeeping staff on the components of this regulation with emphasis on keeping a safe clean comfortable homelike environment for residents to include; clean hallways, floors, and tiles. -10/07/2022 the Administrator reeducate the Maintenance Director on the components of this regulation with emphasis keeping a safe clean comfortable homelike environment to ensure it is in good repair and has functional equipment to include; plumb painted surfaces, tile, shower heads, blinds, light fixtures, and fish tanks 4. How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the practice will no recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place: -The Administrator/designee will conduran audit three times weekly X 4 weeks and then weekly X 2 months of random units inspecting that units are clean, sanitary, and good repair to include: 1. Floors and walls are clean and free discoloration. 2. Wall tiles in the hallways are in good repair.	ethe ted ing,	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING			1	C 24/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			21/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584 F 585 SS=D		(4) s. ident has the right to voice		584	3. Shower heads are in good repair. 4. Shower tiles are clean and free of discoloration. 5. Shower rooms are clean and painted 6. Fish tanks are clean. 8. Resident room exterior doors are in good repair and painted. 9. Dining rooms / game rooms are cleaned and free of dirt and debris. 10. Dining rooms/ game rooms blinds a in good repair. 11. Dining rooms/ game rooms ceiling tiles are in good repair. 12. Shower room □s lights are functional. 13. Shower heads are in place and functional. 14. Shower room plumbing is in good repair and functional. 15. 2-A nurses station is leak free -Findings of these audits will be review in the monthly QAPI meeting x 90 days	are al.	10/26/22
	that hears grievances reprisal and without for reprisal. Such grievan respect to care and trespect to care and trespect to care and trespect to the second such as th	lity or other agency or entity without discrimination or ear of discrimination or nees include those with eatment which has been that which has not been or of staff and of other concerns regarding their LTC dident has the right to and the					

OR SUPPLIER	315303				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
OR SUPPLIER		B. WING _			21/2022		
MORRIS VIEW HEALTHCARE CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	•			
(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
nued From page	9	F 5	85				
e grievances th	e resident may have, in						
w to file a grieva							
nnce policy to er grievances rega ined in this para ler must give a resident. The g	rsure the prompt resolution rding the residents' rights graph. Upon request, the copy of the grievance policy						
gs in prominent of the right to f ning spoken) or inces anonymou grievance offici	locations throughout the ile grievances orally in writing; the right to file usly; the contact information al with whom a grievance						
ss (mailing and er; a reasonable leting the review ain a written dec	email) and business phone e expected time frame for of the grievance; the right cision regarding his or her						
endent entities ved, that is, the pe y Improvement by and State Lou am or protection	with whom grievances may ertinent State agency, Organization, State Survey ng-Term Care Ombudsman and advocacy system;						
nsible for overse ring and tracking usions; leading a facility; mainta	eeing the grievance process, grievances through to their any necessary investigations ining the confidentiality of all						
	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LE nued From page must make prove grievances the dance with this page to the file a grieval resident. 10(j)(4) The faci ance policy to engrievances regal ined in this paral der must give a concession of the right to file grievance officity for the right to file grievance officity and prominent for the right to file ances anonymout grievance officity ended that is, h ss (mailing and er; a reasonable leting the review ain a written decendent entities we and that is, the per gry Improvement cy and State Lore and that is, the per gry Improvement cy and State Lore and tracking usions; leading a er facility; maintain	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Thued From page 9 If must make prompt efforts by the facility to be grievances the resident may have, in dance with this paragraph. 10(j)(3) The facility must make information we to file a grievance or complaint available resident. 10(j)(4) The facility must establish a sance policy to ensure the prompt resolution grievances regarding the residents' rights ined in this paragraph. Upon request, the liter must give a copy of the grievance policy resident. The grievance policy must	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG THE PRECEDENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG THE PRECEDENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG THE PRECEDENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG THE PRECEDENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG THE PRECEDENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG THE PRECEDENCY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG THE PRECEDENCY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG THE PRECEDENCY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG THE PRECEDENCY FULL TAG TAG TO THE PRECEDENCY FULL TAG TO THE PRECEDENCY FULL TAG TAG TAG TAG TO THE PRECEDENCY FULL TAG TAG TAG TAG TAG TAG TAG TA	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) THE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) THE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY TAG PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY TAG PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG THE PROVIDERS BLAIN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 585 THE PROVIDERS BLAIN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 585 F 585 F 585 F 585 F 586 F 587 F 587 F 587 F 588 F 588		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 585	grievances submitted written grievance dec coordinating with star necessary in light of (iii) As necessary, tal prevent further potentight while the allege investigated; (iv) Consistent with § reporting all alleged vabuse, including injurand/or misappropriat anyone furnishing se provider, to the admit as required by State (v) Ensuring that all vinclude the date the summary statement of the steps taken to invisuomary of the perting regarding the resider as to whether the gric confirmed, any correctaken by the facility and the date the writt (vi) Taking appropriation accordance with State of the residents' right or if an outside entity the State Survey Age Organization, or local confirms a violation frights within its area (vii) Maintaining evidents.	of the resident for those dianonymously, issuing cisions to the resident; and the and federal agencies as specific allegations; king immediate action to tital violations of any resident diviolation is being 483.12(c)(1), immediately violations involving neglect, ries of unknown source, ion of resident property, by rvices on behalf of the inistrator of the provider; and law; vitten grievance decisions grievance was received, a pof the resident's grievance, a ment findings or conclusions int's concerns(s), a statement evance was confirmed or not citive action taken or to be as a result of the grievance, then decision was issued; the corrective action in the law if the alleged violation is is confirmed by the facility having jurisdiction, such as ency, Quality Improvement I law enforcement agency or any of these residents'	F	585			
		ance of the grievance					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/21/2022	
		315303	B. WING				
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	3/2 1/2022	
				540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE			
MORRIS V	/IEW HEALTHCARE (CENTER		MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 585	by: Based on interview determined that the information and ed Grievance process identified for 5 of 5 #67, #150, and #1 process at the Resconducted on 9/15 evidenced by the f On 9/15/22 at 10:4 council meeting wiresidents, the survivere aware of what file a grievance with of the five resident told the surveyor the surveyor review meeting minutes for prior to having the	W and record review, it was e facility failed to provide lucate residents on the s. This deficient practice was residents (Residents #44, #51, 5) interviewed for the grievance sident Council meeting 1/22 at 10:30 AM and was collowing: O AM, during the resident th five alert and oriented eyor asked the residents if they at a grievance was and how to the facility if necessary. Five is present during the meeting ney did not know the definition how to file a grievance. When wed the resident council or June, July, and August 2022, resident council meeting, the	F 58	Preparation and/or execution of do not constitute admission or by the provider of the truth of the alleged or conclusions set forth statement of deficiencies. This correction is prepared and/or esolely because it is required. 1. What corrective action will be accomplished for those resider have been affected by this praction. On 9/15/2022, a resident cour was held and the Administrator Resident # 44 and discussed, and provided specific instruction facility grievance process.	agreement he facts n on the s plan of executed e nts found to octice? ncil meeting r met with reviewed ons on the		
	facility did not provide information regarding grievances. On 9/15/22 at 3 PM, the surveyor reviewed the Resident Admission Packet which did not contain any information explaining a grievance or instructing residents how to file a grievance. At the same time, the surveyor discussed the concern with the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA) and the Director of Nursing (DON). On 9/19/22 at 2:20 PM, the LNHA provided the surveyor with a weekly hand out that was given to each resident. On the back of the first page was a note to educate residents on the grievance			was held and the Administrator Resident #51and discussed, re provided specific instructions of facility grievance process. -On 9/15/2022, a resident coumeeting was held and the Administractions on the facility griev process. -On 9/15/2022, a resident cour was held and the Administrator Resident #150 and discussed, and provided specific instructions.	eviewed and on the uncil ninistrator cussed, cance uncil meeting remet with reviewed		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDIN			С	
		315303	B. WING _			9/21/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	•	5/2 1/2022	
				540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE			
MORRIS \	/IEW HEALTHCARE	CENTER		MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
0(0)15	CUMMAD	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO	ODDECTION	(7/5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 585	Continued From p	page 12	F 5	85			
		veyor asked the LNHA if that weekly packet and the LNHA		facility grievance process.			
		added Friday" which was after		-On 9/15/2022, a resident co	uncil meeting		
	the surveyor's inq			was held and the Administra	-		
	and surveyors miq	uny.		Resident # 15 and discussed			
	On 9/20/22 at 12:	34 PM, the surveyor reviewed		and provided specific instruc			
		nce book which included		facility grievance process.			
		ebruary 2022 through July					
	2022, there were	none for August 2022. Review		-On 9/16/2022, the grievance	e process		
		2022 grievances included		was posted on all units expla	aining where		
		r 4 of the 5 resident council		to find a grievance form.			
		by the facility on 9/15/22 after					
	the surveyor's inq	uiry.		-On 9/16/2022, grievance for			
	0= 0/04/00 =+ 40.	24 AM the compositioned		placed nurses ☐ stations per			
		24 AM, the surveyor reviewed ern/Grievance policy. The policy		explanation of the grievance	process.		
		enrighterance policy. The policy		-On 9/16/2022, an email was	sent to		
		cess. The facility did not		families providing the grievar			
		that was in place prior to the		and how to file a grievance.	loo process		
	Resident council						
				-By 09/16/2022, the Regiona	al		
	On 9/21/22 at 10:	54 AM, the surveyor interviewed		Administrator reeducated Nu	ırsing		
	the Social Worker	(SW) regarding the grievance		Administration and Social Se	ervices on		
		/ told the surveyor SW she was		grievance policy and process	3.		
		l Worker, meaning going from					
		or the corporation." The SW		2. How will you identify othe			
		acility one week. The surveyor		having the potential to be aff			
		rievance process was, and the sunsure how they were		same practice, and what con will be taken?	rective action		
		facility, but told the surveyor that		will be taken?			
	1	educate residents on		-All residents have the poten	itial to be		
		SW could not speak to what		affected by this deficient practice			
		ous social worker had in place.		and a substitution of the	- -		
		ne would bring the surveyor the		-Grievance process will be re	eviewed		
		ssion's packet that "usually has		monthly at resident council.			
		cess information included."					
				-Grievance process has bee	n added to		
		40 AM, the surveyor reviewed		the weekly resident activity p			
	an undated packet	et titled "Your Rights and		provided to each resident in	their room		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	JLTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315303	B. WING _			l	21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		540	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 WEST HANOVER AVENUE DRRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 585	Protections as a Nurs provided by the SW. one was titled "Make indicated the residen complaint to the staff	sing Home Resident" The sixth bullet on page Complaints," which ts have the right to make a at the nursing home. It did ance process or instructions ance.	F	585	weekly by Recreation staff. -Social Services Assistant was assigne as the grievance coordinator, director wensure grievance process is posted on units and grievance forms are available all nurses stations. -Administrator or designee will attend monthly resident council to ensure grievances are documented and prompefforts made to resolve grievances. 3. What measures will be put into place what systemic changes you will make the ensure that the practice does not recure. -By 10/26/2022, Regional Administrator, Director Nursing and Social Workers on the components of this regulation with emphasis on the grievance process and grievance resolution with a focus on completion of documentation of grievances and prompt efforts to resolve grievances. By 10/26/2022, Administrator/Director of Nursing/Designee reeducated facility ston the components of this regulation related to grievances with emphasis on grievance process, documenting grievances and grievance resolution process. Newly hired employees will be educated on these components as well including documenting Grievances and Resolution of Grievances.	vill all e at ot or o ? r of d re taff		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING				21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		54	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	1 001	Z 172422
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.12(c)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(2)(1)(1)(2)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)	Violations (4) se to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility that all alleged violations ect, exploitation or injuries of unknown priation of resident property, tely, but not later than 2 tion is made, if the events ion involve abuse or result in or not later than 24 hours if the allegation do not involve ult in serious bodily injury, to		585	3. How will the corrective action(s) be monitored to ensure the practice will no recur, what quality measures will be purinto place? Grievance Officer/designee will review outstanding grievance 1 x per week in morning report with department heads ensure grievances are addressed and resolved. Findings of these grievances will be reported at the monthly QAPI meeting 190 days.	to	10/14/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	I ODE	09/21/2022	
				540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE			
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CE	NTER		MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
				· ·			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	Continued From pag	e 15	F 6	509			
	designated represer accordance with Sta Survey Agency, with incident, and if the a appropriate correctiv This REQUIREMEN by:	administrator or his or her lattive and to other officials in te law, including to the State in 5 working days of the lleged violation is verified re action must be taken. T is not met as evidenced		Droporation and/or evecution	ion of this plan		
	review, it was identification report to the New Jet (NJDOH) and follow for reporting: a.) and resulted in a major in allegation and invest resident altercation, c.) an allegation of a representative for Rounknown origin	· ·		Preparation and/or execution do not constitute admission by the provider of the truth alleged or conclusions set if statement of deficiencies. Correction is prepared and/or solely because it is required. F609 Reporting Alleged Violation 1. What corrective action(s) accomplished for those residual have been affected by the or practice: On 9/15/2022 Nursing repositivestigation to the Department of an allegation of a resider altercation for Residents #2	or agreement of the facts forth on the This plan of or executed d. Colations I will be idents found to deficient Orted the ment of Health ont-to-resident executed to the morted to the corted to t		
	Resident #75 in the surveyor. The RP in Resident #75 sustain required . Th	onsible party (RP) for presence of a second formed the surveyors that med a which e RP also stated that this er the resident had an		Department of Health the in an unwitnessed event for R On 10/14/2022 Nursing rep Department of Health, the in an allegation of abuse mad representative for Resident	Resident #75. Forted to the investigation of le by a resident		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	\ \ \ \ \ \	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			1	C 21/2022	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	21/2022	
					40 WEST HANOVER AVENUE			
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	NTER		MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	Continued From page 16 which Emergency Services (ES) were		F 6	609	On 10/14/2022 Nursing reported to the			
	required to release by				Department of Health the investigation			
		that Resident #75 was sent			an injury for Resident #99.	101		
	to the hospital for eva				arringury for Resident #99.			
		ned of the next day at			On 10/14/2022 Nursing reported to the	:		
	the facility. The RP fu				Department of Health an investigation			
	Assistant Administrat				an observed incident for an injury for			
	fracture could have o	ccurred when ES was			Resident #191.			
	moving the resident a							
	information was prov	ided.			2. How you will identify other residents			
	0 0/00/00 1 44 07				having potential to be affected by the			
		AM, the surveyor interviewed			same practice and what corrective action will be taken:	ons		
		ar assigned Certified Nursing ho stated that the resident			will be taken.			
		though the resident could			-All residents have the potential to be			
		e further stated that the			affected by this deficient practice.			
	resident was	and could answer simple			amound by and domoion product.			
	questions.	·			-By 10/10/2022, the Administrator			
					conducted an audit of the investigation	s		
		AM, the surveyor observed			from the last quarter in order to identify			
		lay room wearing a mask			others that have the potential to be			
	and seated in	wheelchair.			affected.The Administrator instructed the			
	<u>.</u>				Director of Nursing to report the incider			
	record (EMR) for Res	ed the electronic medical			/ accidents for residents #75, #227, #22 #99, and #191, to the Department of	28,		
	record (EWIN) for Nes	sident #13.			Health.			
	Review of the resider	nts Admission Record (an			Tiodidi.			
		reflected that the resident			3.What measures will be put into place	or		
		included but were not			what systematic changes you will make			
	limited to:				ensure that the practice does not recur	:		
					-10/10/2022 the Administrator reeduca	ted		
	Davieus of the come	Minimum Data C-t (MDC)			the Director of Nursing on the			
	an assessment tool u	Minimum Data Set (MDS),			components of this regulation with	one		
					emphasis on reporting alleged allegation and alleged violations.	ЛΙЪ		
	management of care, dated resident had a Brief Interview for Mental Status				and aneged violations.			
	(BIMS) score of	, which indicated that	-By 10/14/2022 the Administrator		-By 10/14/2022 the Administrator			
	the resident had a .				reeducated the facility Department Hea	ıds		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315303	B. WING _				21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			Z WZGZZ	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	resident required limithighly involved with a maneuvering of limbs assistance") with the people. Review of the Individe Plan (ICCP) reflected initiated on a indicated that the reserctated to The ICCP also reflect resident had "Intervention included "Monitor/recessident Monitor/recessident (signs/symptoms) of vocalizations (Intervention included "Monitor/recessidents," as well as "Intervention included "Monitor/recessi	MDS reflected that the ted assistance ("resident activity; staff provide guided to or other non-weight-bearing physical assistance of two and Comprehensive Care a focus area for pain and revised on which ident had potential for and and and and acted that on the plaints and acted that on the plaints are and notified that Resident the bed frame and able to get his/her and and able to get out. Resident #75 sher got in the hole. The plaints and and the plaints are and able to get out. Resident #75 sher got in the hole. The plaints are got in the hole. The plaints and when Resident was stuck. The plaints and when Resident the plaints and when Resident the plaints and when Resident was stuck. The plaints and when Resident the plaints and plaints and plaints are plaints and plaints are plaints and plaints and plaints are plaints and plaints and plaints are plaints are plaints and plaints are plaints and plaints are plaints are plaints and plaints are plaints are plaints and plaints are plaints are plaints and plaints are plaints and plaints are plaints are plaints and plaints are plaints and plaints are plaints are pl	F	609	on the facility policy for reporting accident and incidents. -Newly hired staff will be educated on these components during orientation. -All accident and incident investigations will be reviewed by the Administrator. 4. How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the practice will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place: -The Regional Director of Nursing will review all incidents and accident investigations monthly for three months. -Findings of these audits will be review in the monthly QAPI meeting and presented by the Director of Nursing x days.	s ot s.		
	cut the #75's . The	to release Resident was assessed and noted						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _	'ING		C 09/21/2022			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	E	03/	L 172022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 609	notified, order to tran (ER) for further evaluated (ER) for further evaluated (ER) for further evaluated (ER) for further evaluated (Completed	and [Physician] asport to emergency room action. [Iname] asident #75 left the facility at t paperwork was sent with R. PM, a Nurses' Note reflected turned from hospital from of the [Iname]no c/o , head to toe noted, negativeNew order Q (every) [Iname] AM, Resident #75's primary examined Resident #75 and n of any [Iname] to er area of the body. AM, a Nurses' Note reflected and any [Iname] during AM care, nurse and notified MD arescribed [Iname] and [Iname] and [Iname] are seident #75 and noted, not	F6	609					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 540 WEST HANOVER AVE MORRISTOWN, NJ 079	ENUE	00/21/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	((EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 609	that the resident was and that the RP was and that the RP was and that the RP was on 1/26/22 at 7:06 P that the "Resident relapproximately 5:45 P procedure has approximately	M, a Nurses' Note reflected transported to the hospital present. M, a Nurses' Note reflected turned to facility at M resident underwent of the" tigation signed and dated on or of Nursing (DON) as ary completed" was provided stered Nurse, reflected that it nown origin" for a statements. The timeline sames for identification, nor diaccounts. The conclusions ows: "Investigation and the injury most likely incident and transfer which There was no evidence to int] had a which resulted in the EMS/Local fire	F	509		
	the	and was at high risk for				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/21/2022		
		315303	B. WING				
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	ODE	, 50.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI) TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	incident that his/her and ES had LPN/UM#1 stated that resident may have cat LPN/UM#1 was not to stated that LPN/UM# investigation and that figure that out; the fact this." LPN/UM#1 also figured out what happed considered an injury. At 12:21 PM, the surrand the Chief Nursing presence of two survinjury of unknown originvestigation of abuse. At 1:15 PM, the DON investigation was an and was so complained of there were no statem investigation. The DO after the investigation. The DO after the investigation transfer on transfer, may have "pDON acknowledged documented evidence personnel. In addition did not report this incident the rationale. At 1:22 PM, the DON acknowledged.	r got stuck in the to be called to remove it. at the way ES positioned the but that here at the time. She also 1 did not conduct the the remove it was trying to called that because they bened this was not of unknown origin. I weyor interviewed the DON gofficer (CNO) in the eyors. They stated that an ingin would prompt an exact the conduction of the conduction of the eyors. They stated that the conduction of the eyors acknowledged that the conduction of the eyors are to hospital, he/she are to hospital, he/she and interviews was that the cocurred upon Resident #75's The DON stated that the cocurred upon Resident #75's The DON stated that the cossibly" caused injury. The	F6	609			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIF IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022	,
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIA		ETION
F 609	she spoke with the person. The DON state have been conducted. The DON acknowled documented evidence interviews conducted occurrence was probable by occurred during. She could not producted to this conclusion. On 9/16/22 at 12:23 Frequested medical received medical med	at interviews depending on if erson while in the car or in ted that interviews could by phone or written as well. Ged that there was no e within the investigation of an	F	509			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING		C 09/21/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		3312 112022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	staff member. She stinjury that could not be should have investigated. On that same date at Nursing Home Admin an injury of unknown reported if it occurred reviewing the facility's the surveyor, the LNF	upervisor or an administrator ated that if a resident had an be explained that the facility ated it. 11:47 AM, the Licensed histrator (LNHA) stated that origin should have been at in the facility. After a policy in the presence of HA stated that the facility's hould have occurred within	F 6	09			
	Resident #228 in the wheelchair. The resident resident to talk to the surveyor. On 9/1/22 at 11:09 Al Resident #228 in their that he/she has lived and was urand that the staff had him/her. The surveyor reviewer Resident #228. A review of the resident	hat he/she would be willing r at another time. M, the surveyor interviewed in room. The resident stated in the facility approximately hable to care for him/herself done a good job caring for ed the medical record for ent's Admission Record dent had diagnoses which					

i i i		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	DDE	00/2 11/20/22
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIA	
F 609	Set (MDS), an assess the management of or reflected that the residence for Mental Status (BI) which indicated the residence for Mental Status (BI) which indicated the residence for Mental Status (BI) which indicated the residence for Mental	ent's quarterly Minimum Data sment tool used to facilitate care dated ident had a Brief Interview MS) score of esident had identify and serventions dated in the ent's interdisciplinary care is area dated in the ent's interdisciplinary care is area dated in the ent's interdisciplinary care is area dated in the entity related to entertions dated in the entity related to entertion. If the entity is investigation in the entity is investigation. In the entity is investigation in the entity is investigation in the entity is investigation in the entity is investigation. In the entity is investigation in the entity is investigation in the entity is investigation. In the entity is investigation in the entity is investigation in the entity is investigation. In the entity is investigation in the entity is investigation in the entity is investigation. In the entity is investigation in the entity is investigation in the entity is investigation in the entity is investigation. In the entity is investigation in the entity i	F	509		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _				C 21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS 540 WEST HANON MORRISTOWN,			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	dated at 11:4: indicated, "Resident I listen to anybody. Su telehealth and the far helped get resident u his/her wheelchair. H hospital for psych eva On 9/12/22 at 11:15 / the DON who stated discussed with a common consisted of the Licel Administrator (LNHA members depending as including the social therapist. The DON a discusses whether the New Jersey Department of the New Jersey Department	ned nursing progress note 3 PM, was included which refused to be redirected or pervisor called police, mily. The police came and p from the floor back to e/she was sent out to aluation at 9:40 PM." AM, the surveyor interviewed that investigations were upliance team which usually nsed Nursing Home), herself and other staff on the individual case such all worker or speech added that the team ere was a need to report to artment of Health (NJDOH) the regulations. The DON	F	609	DEFICIENCY)		
	on 9/15/22 at 12:57 lipresence of two othe CNO and the DON redated for Resthat she did not report the incident was the NJDOH. The CNO was not intentionally towards another residue the compliance team was a resident-to-restated that she thougen	PM, the surveyor, in the r surveyors, interviewed the egarding the investigation ident #228. The DON stated the incident for Resident in mpliance team had not felt required to be reported to D stated that Resident #228 directing his/her actions ident. The DON added that had not felt that the incident ident altercation. The DON					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _				C 21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		1 00	2172022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD B HE APPROPRI		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	down and not toward DON explained that simmediately on a discussion describing the situating guidelines would represent the Admir would instruct a super NJDOH immediately. At that time, the surv Nursing Description for investigation form who wheeled him/herself patient in that room to down, he/she tried to resident ran inside his acknowledged that the interpreted differently. On 9/15/22 at 2:19 P the LNHA and the DO had become the faciliand after reviewing the #228, acknowledged have been reported a Reportable Event Reform at 2:17 P On 9/19/22 at 10:05 to conduct a telephor completed the Witness unsuccessful.	rying to calm the resident any other resident. The she based whether to report cussion with whoever was on and if it fell within ort immediately. The DON distrator could report, or she exprisor to report to the resident and the she to room one of the she to room. The CNO then the situation could be shown that the survey team met with DN. The LNHA stated that he incident for Resident that the incident should and had the DON send a cord/Report to the report to report to the should and had the DON send a cord/Report to the NJDOH	F	609			
	Nursing Aide (CNA#3	im/her to his/her room for					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _			1	C 21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS 540 WEST HANO MORRISTOWN,		1 09/	21/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACI	ROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION H CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD S-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	changing before he/s resident representative. The surveyor reviewer Resident #99. A review of the reside revealed diagnoses we will that affects a surveyor reviewer Resident #99. A review of the reside revealed diagnoses we will that affects a surveyor reviewer Resident diagnoses we will that affects a surveyor revealed diagnoses we will that affects a surveyor revealed for the resident had a BIMS indicating that the resimake themselves understand of the resident plan (IDCP) revealed for the resident plan (IDCP) revealed for the resident formulation of the resident plan (IDCP) revealed for the resident formulation of the resident formul	the was to go out with a live. In the medical record for the sent's Admission Record which included the live included to facilitate the live included to faci	F6	09				
	Further review of the dated as initiated	IDCP revealed a "Focus" , and revision on						

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	ODE	03/21/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	problem, able to difficulty understar diagnosis of dev issues." A review of a Griev 3/30/22 provided by revealed "[Resident #99 staft his/he" Unknown" investip provided by the Dougle Licensed Practical (LPN/UM#1) included by the Dougle by	but has a but has a but has adding others, this is due to but has adding others, this is due to but has adding others, this is due to but has but has a but	F6	609			

l ' '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING			C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	ODE	03/21/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	The DON explained documented and the not was not docume On 9/15/22 at 11:30 to interview Residen no to questions and preferred to not answered in any issues or concert or living at the facility. On 9/15/22 at 11:40 the LPN/UM#1 who completed the "Unkrand gave it completed the Griev	that the meetings were not decision whether to report or inted either. AM, the surveyor attempted to the 499 who answered yes and would not elaborate and wer any more questions. The owhen asked if he/she had the first with the staff, medications with the staff, medications with the staff, medications with the surveyor interviewed stated that she had hown" investigation dated to the DON and the DON ance/Concern Form dated M#1 added that the resident speaking with people he/she build get annoyed and doesn't the LPN/UM#1 stated that investigation with ded because it was known trelated to the resident. The lat the resident can tell you if	F	509			
	presence of two other	PM, the surveyor, in the er surveyors, interviewed the egarding the Grievance , and investigation					

STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION ADDITION OF CORRECTION ADDITION OF CORRECTION ADDITION OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MORRIS VIEW HEALTHCARE CENTER MORRIS VIEW HEALTHCARE CENTER MORRIS OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MORRISON, NO 19769 MORRISON, STATE, ME 2000 MORRISON, STATE, ME 2000 MORRISON, STATE, ME	CENTER	3 FOR WEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OIVID INC	7. 0930 - 039 i	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MORRIS VIEW HEALTHCARE CENTER QUITO SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SIGNEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ. 07960 DEFICIENCY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION PREFIX (FACH DEFICIENCY MUST RE-PRECEDE BY FULL PREFIX (FACH DEFICIENCY MUST RE-PRECEDE BY FULL PREFIX TAG TO CONTENT OR NO. (FACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX TAG TO CONTENT OR NO. (FACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX TAG TO CONTENT OR NO. (FACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX TAG TO CONTENT OR NO. (FACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX TAG TO CONTENT OR NO. (FACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX TAG		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/O		1 ' '		ONSTRUCTION			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MORRIS VIEW HEALTHCARE CENTER MORRISTOWN, NJ. 07960 POLITION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIPICIES DIAMON STATEMENT OF DEPICIPICIES SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIPICIES SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIPICIES SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIPICIES SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIPICIES DIAMON STATEMENT OF DEPICIPICIPICIES DIAMON STATEMENT OF DEPICIPICIPICIPICIPICIPICIPICIPICIPICIPIC							'	С	
MORRIS VIEW HEALTHCARE CENTER DAY 10 PREFIX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES LEACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL PREFIX TAG PREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG PREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG PREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG PREFIX PREFX PREFIX PREFIX PREFIX PREFIX PREFIX PREFIX PREFIX			315303	B. WING _			09/	21/2022	
FREETIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 609 Continued From page 29 dated			NTER		WEST HANOVER AVENUE	DDE			
dated she was involved in reporting to the NJDOH and would initiate an investigation of abuse for any resident concern that falls under the abuse policy and any and all allegations of abuse or injury of unknown origin. The DON added that the process for an allegation of abuse was if reportable then assess if resident safe in immediate moment, do an investigation and speak with the person or resident, take staff off assignment depending on the allegation. The CNO stated that Resident #99 was able to articulate what had happened then it was not an allegation of abuse. The DON added that she felt the resident could speak for themselves. The DON explained that she hased whether to report immediately on a discussion with whoever was describing the situation and if it fell within guidelines would report immediately. The DON added that the Administrator could report, or she would instruct a supervisor to report to the NJDOH immediately if needed. The CNO and DON would not speak to the RR statement that he/she was told by Resident #99 that the were from staff. 4. On 9/9/22 at 11:30 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #99 being wheeled by a CNA#3 who stated to the resident that she was taking him/her to his/her room for changing before he/she was to go out with a resident representative. The surveyor reviewed the medical record for Resident #99. A review of the resident's Admission Record revealed diagnoses which included	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI	×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	BE	COMPLETION	
Resident #99 being wheeled by a CNA#3 who stated to the resident that she was taking him/her to his/her room for changing before he/she was to go out with a resident representative. The surveyor reviewed the medical record for Resident #99. A review of the resident's Admission Record revealed diagnoses which included	F 609	dated , for Reshe was involved in resident concern that and any and all alleg unknown origin. The for an allegation of all assess if resident sat an investigation and resident, take staff of the allegation. The C was able to articulate was not an allegation that she felt the resident themselves. The DOI whether to report imm with whoever was defell within guidelines. The DON added that report, or she would to the NJDOH immediand DON would not sthat he/she was told.	esident #99. The DON stated eporting to the NJDOH and stigation of abuse for any falls under the abuse policy ations of abuse or injury of DON added that the process buse was if reportable then it is in immediate moment, do speak with the person or if assignment depending on NO stated that Resident #99 what had happened then it if of abuse. The DON added ent could speak for N explained that she based mediately on a discussion scribing the situation and if it would report immediately. The Administrator could instruct a supervisor to report diately if needed. The CNO speak to the RR statement by Resident #99 that the	F	609				
Resident #99. A review of the resident's Admission Record revealed diagnoses which included		Resident #99 being v stated to the resident to his/her room for ch	wheeled by a CNA#3 who that she was taking him/her nanging before he/she was to						
revealed diagnoses which included		_	ed the medical record for						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	, , ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING_			C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		09/21/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AG CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEI	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	A review of the quarte (MDS), an assessme management of care resident had a BIMS indicating that the resident had a the resident had a the resident had a the resimake themself under to understand others. A review of the resident on the resident had as inition the resident had as inition the resident had as inition the resident had as initiated the review of the dated as initiated the review of the dated as initiated the review of the dated as initiated the resident had a sinitiated the resident had a sinitiated the review of the dated as initiated the resident had a sinitiated the resident had a sinitiated the review of the dated as initiated the resident had a sinitiated the resident h	erly Minimum Data Set nt tool used to facilitate the dated reflected the score of out of , sident had a didition, the MDS Section g, Speech and Vision dent was usually able to stood and was usually able ent's IDCP revealed a ated reflected the score of out of , sident had a didition, the MDS Section g, Speech and Vision dent was usually able to stood and was usually able ent's IDCP revealed a ated reflected the score of out of , sident had a didition, the MDS Section g, Speech and Vision dent was usually able to stood and was usually able ent's IDCP revealed a ated reflected the score of out of , sident had a didition, the MDS Section g, Speech and Vision dent was usually able to stood and was usually able ent's IDCP revealed a ated reflected the score of out of	Fé	609			
	completed by the LPI	" investigation report ed by the DON and N#2 revealed an "Incident dicated, "Writer notified					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _		_	09/	21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 540 WEST HANOVER AVEN MORRISTOWN, NJ 0796	IUE	1 00/1	112022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ICED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	[resident representation base of the Nobreak in skin.] about how pain/discomfort at site. On 9/12/22 at 11:15 if the DON who stated discussed with a component of the LNH members depending as including the social therapist. The DON adiscusses whether the NJDOH that was The DON explained to documented and the not was not documented on the not was not documented and the not on questions and was preferred to not answered to questions and was preferred to not answered for any issues or concert or living at the facility. On 9/15/22 at 11:40 if the LPN/UM#1 who is completed the dated properties of the comfortable speaking know and would get a being bothered. The was unsure if an investigation in the component of the component of the comfortable speaking know and would get a being bothered. The was unsure if an investigation of the component of the	on signs of bleeding noted. No signs of bleeding noted. No Resident is unsure occurred. Presently denies e." AM, the surveyor interviewed that investigations were upliance team which usually A, herself and other staff on the individual case such all worker or speech odded that the team ere was a need to report to based on the regulations. The decision whether to report or atted either. AM, the surveyor attempted #99 who answered yes and would not elaborate and ere any more questions. The owhen asked if he/she had no with the staff, medications atted that she had not investigation report e was aware of it. The atthe resident was not gwith people he/she doesn't annoyed and doesn't like LPN/UM#1 stated that she stigation with statements e it was known that the	F	509			

STATEMENT OF D AND PLAN OF CO		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MUL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILD			ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING				C 21/2022
	IDER OR SUPPLIER V HEALTHCARE CEN	TER	1	540	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE WEST HANOVER AVENUE RRISTOWN, NJ 07960	1 00.	2 172422
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
LF wa as still co	and was "fair and was and all alle and port any and all alle and port and and any and all alle any and all alle and any any and all alle any any and all alle any	because the physician had The LPN/UM#1 then of was not confused but very rely reliable." The LPN/UM#1 corting abuse. PM, the surveyor, in the resurveyors, CNO and the resurveyors, cnounter resurveyors, cnounter resurveyors, chounter resu	F	609			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	ODE	00.2.1.2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCE	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIAT			
F 609	Reporting Policy and included, "All reports exploitation, misapproproperty, mistreatment unknown source ("ab reported to local state defined by current reinvestigated by facility abuse investigations." In addition, the policy violations involving all or mistreatment, inclusiource and misappropreported to the facility designee, to the following and includes in the source and misappropreported to the facility designee, to the following and includes in the source and misappropreported to the facility designee, to the following and includes in the source and misappropreported to the facility designee, to the following and includes the source and misappropreported to the facility designee, to the following and includes the source and misappropreported to the facility designee, to the following and includes the source and misappropreported to the facility designee, to the following and the source and misappropreported to the facility designee, to the following and the source and misappropreported to the facility designee, to the following and the source and misappropreported to the facility designee, to the following and the source and misappropreported to the facility designee, the facility designees are sourced to the facility designees.	r's Abuse Investigating and Procedure revised 05/2022 of resident abuse, neglect, opriation of resident at, and/or injuries of use") shall be promptly and federal agencies (as gulations) and thoroughly y management. Findings of will also be reported." included "1. All alleged ouse, neglect, exploitation, ading injuries of an unknown priation of property will be a Administrator, or his/her wing persons or agencies: a. cation agency responsible	F	609				
	local/State Ombudsm Representative (Spotenforcement officials Physician 2. An alleg neglect, exploitation of injuries of unknown sof resident property) but no later than: a. Twiolation involves abubodily injury; or b. Twalleged violation does not resulted in seriou REFER to F689 5. On 9/01/22 at 11:3 Resident #191 reclini	nan; c. The Resident nsor) of Record; d. Law the resident's Attending ed violation of abuse, or mistreatment (including ource and misappropriation will be reported immediately, fwo (2) hours if the alleged use or has resulted in serious tenty-four (24) hours if the so not involve abuse and has so bodily injury."						

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING_			C		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0000	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF		9/21/2022		
				540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE				
MORRIS \	/IEW HEALTHCARE C	ENTER		MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES INCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 609	Continued From pa	age 34	F 6	609				
	communicate his/h	er name to the surveyor.						
	The surveyor revie	wed the medical record for						
	reflected that Resignation facility for about a included but were	ident's quarterly Minimum Data essment tool used to facilitate						
	reflected that Resigner for Mental Status so indicated Resident Further MDS, Section did not indicate that mechanically alterechange in texture of	dent #191 had a Brief Interview core of page 1, which which which which had been preview of Resident #191's Swallowing/Nutritional Status at Resident #191 was on a god diet that would require a of foods or liquids.						
	, and tim indicated that while dayroom during sn nursing that Reside . The PN f	ress Note (PN) dated ed at 14:30 (2:30 PM) e Resident #191 was in the ack time, staff informed ent #191 was and urther explained that Resident ian's Order (PO) for						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		ISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _			1	C 21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		540 WI	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE EST HANOVER AVENUE RISTOWN, NJ 07960	<u>, </u>	21/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	unknown staff member Resident #191 was end Practical Nurse (LPN LPN#3 heard the resident's primmediately. Upon not the physician provide orders for Resident #2 and a indicated that the physician provide orders for Resident #3 and a indicated that the physician provide orders for Resident #4 Resident #191 to the A further review of Figure 191 and times and times are flected that Reside hospital with possible (occurs when food on the resident with the physician provided and times are flected and discharge which was identified review of Resident #4 indicated that Reside of a service with the resident #4 indicated that Reside of a service with the resident #4 indicated that Reside of a service with the resident flected a PO dated 10:37 AM for regular thickened liquid constitutions.	d was given thin milk by an er. The PN revealed that evaluated by the Licensed 1#3). Upon evaluation, the the resident's vital signs were abnormal, evication of the physician et 191 to be administered treatment. The PN further evication came to the unit, et 191 and decided to send the hospital. Resident #191's PN dated at at 22:35 (10:25 PM) ent #191 was admitted to the evaluation of the physician came to the unit, et 191 was admitted to the evaluation of the physician came to the unit, et 191 was admitted to the evaluation of the physician came to the unit, et 191 was admitted to the evaluation of the physician came to the unit, et 191 was admitted to the evaluation of the physician came to the unit, et 191 was admitted to the evaluation of the physician came to the unit, et 191 was admitted to the evaluation of the physician was notified outlined at the phys	F	609				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _				C 21/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		1 00	2 172422		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFI. REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG		(EACH CO	DER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 609	downgrading Resided texture, thick I SLP recommendation the physician. A review of the facility incident dated indicated that in conceptor provided regular thind diet indicated investigation revealed incorrect fluid consist the incident most like knowledge by staff reverifying fluid consist On 9/15/22 at 11:30 A Resident #191's Reg stated anything that reported immediately was unsure of time from the physician state of the state	t (SLP) recommended of #191's diet to require consistency. Upon the on, the order was approved by the order was approved the ency during snack time and by occurred due to lack of order o	F	509	DEFICIENCY)				
	the Licensed Practica (LPN/UM#2) who state the reported and investing LPN/UM#2 further state accident that occurred distress and required reported to the facility by LPN/UM and LPN the event to prevent the state of the state o	JM#2 could not speak to ting to the NJDOH.							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING			C)9/21/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		00/21/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 609	question, "How long a occurred to a resident CNO and DON did nowould have to get bat answer. The surveyoresponse from the Clastated that DON did nowould have to get bat answer. The surveyoresponse from the Clastated that DON did nowestigation was initially as investigation was initially as re-educated that DON was the head a facility and was "in characterion of the procedure. The Admin Resident #191 was hereaction due to being milk, but it was not be of education because prior to the event. The incident occurred due Admin did not speak CNA#4 should have prior education, misapproperty, mistreatments."	and the DON and asked the after a serious bodily injury it would it be reported?" The ot know and stated that they ck to the surveyors with that it is never received a NO and DON. The DON not report the incident for itse the incident involved one istant (CNA#4), an itated and the staff member is day. AM, the surveyor interviewed rator (Admin) who stated the buse investigator at the harge." Inin stated that if Resident dily injury due to abuse, then so the NJDOH within two e facility's abuse policy and in told the surveyor that armed and had an adverse administered whole thin ased off carelessness or lack in the CNA#4 was educated the Admin stated that the eto, "human error." The to the proper procedure the performed based off the NA#4 received. It is a serious bodily injury to the proper procedure the performed based off the NA#4 received. It is a serious bodily injury to the proper procedure the performed based off the NA#4 received. It is a serious bodily injury to the proper procedure the performed based off the NA#4 received. It is a serious bodily injury to the proper procedure the performed based off the NA#4 received. It is a serious bodily injury to the proper procedure the performed based off the NA#4 received. It is a serious bodily injury to the proper procedure the performed based off the NA#4 received.	F 60					

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315303	B. WING _			l	21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		40 WEST HANOVER AVENUE	1 03/	21/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY SPLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 609	defined by current reginvestigated by facility abuse investigations. In addition, the facility Reporting Policy and indicated, "1. All alleg abuse, neglect, exploincluding injuries of a misappropriation of p the facility Administrathe following persons licensing certification surveying/licensing the (Sponsor) of Record; officials; The resident alleged violation of atmistreatment (includir source and misapprowill be reported immediately abuse or has resulted b. Twenty-four (24) here	e and federal agencies (as gulations) and thoroughly a management. Findings of will also be reported." It's Abuse Investigating and Procedure revised 05/2022 and violations involving itation, or mistreatment, in unknown source and reporty will be reported to tor, or his/her designee, to or agencies: a. State agency responsible for the facility; b. The local/State Resident Representative d. Law enforcement is Attending Physician 2. An ouse, neglect, exploitation or ing injuries of unknown priation of resident property) adiately, but no later than: a. Illeged violation involves it in serious bodily injury; or ours if the alleged violation se and has not resulted	Fé	609			
F 610 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.12(c)(2)- §483.12(c) In response	se to allegations of abuse,	F 6	610			10/14/22
	must:	or mistreatment, the facility					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	_	3072 172322		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 610	Continued From page 39 violations are thoroughly investigated. §483.12(c)(3) Prevent further potential abuse, neglect, exploitation, or mistreatment while the investigation is in progress. §483.12(c)(4) Report the results of all investigations to the administrator or his or her designated representative and to other officials in accordance with State law, including to the State Survey Agency, within 5 working days of the incident, and if the alleged violation is verified appropriate corrective action must be taken. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: REFER to 609 Based on interview, observation, and record review, it was determined that facility failed to conduct a timely and through investigation, as well as, follow their own facility policy on Abuse Investigation and Reporting was consistently implemented for five residents (Resident #27, #75, #99, #102 and #228) reviewed for alleged violation investigations.		F 6	DEFICIENCY)	f this plan agreement he facts on the plan of executed			
	interviewed the resp Resident #75 in the p surveyor. The RP int Resident #75 sustain required surgery. Th occurred the day afte incident whereby his	e RP stated that this er Resident #75 had an /her r got caught in the ergency Services (ES) were		-Investigations reviewed and re the Department of Health for re #27, #75, #99, #102, and #228. Additional data cannot be retrocollected and examined due to passage of time. 2. How will you identify other re having the potential to be affect same practice, and what corrections.	eported to sidents; actively the			

AND DI AN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		ZIP CODE	03/21/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BI) TO THE APPROPRIA CIENCY)	DATE.
F 610	The RP stated to the hospital for evalue resident complair the facility. The RP function Assistant Administration could have on moving the resident a information was provided information was provided to the resident's regular Assistant (CNA#1) which was required total care although feed him/herself. She resident was confused questions. On 9/09/22 at 11:39 And Resident #75 in the dand was seated in a limit of the Admission summary) reflected the diagnoses which included Review of the Admission summary) reflected the diagnoses which included Review of the annual Review o	that Resident #75 was sent aluation of the and that and that and of pain the next day at outher stated that the courred when ES was and that no further ded. AM, the surveyor interviewed assigned Certified Nursing no stated that Resident #75 hough the resident could further stated that the d and could answer simple AM, the surveyor observed and any room wearing a mask wheelchair. AM the electronic medical esident #75. Sion Record (an admission neat the resident had added but were not limited to	F6	will be taken? (b) How other residents having affected by the same p corrective action will be -All residents have the affected by this practice 10/10/2022, the Admin an audit of the investigation quarter in order to iden have the potential to be Administrator instructed Nursing to report the exinvestigations for reside #99-2, and #102 to the Health. 3. What measures will or what systemic change to ensure that the practice recur? 10/10/2022, the Region Nursing verbally reedure of Nursing on the compregulation, with empharesults of all investigation Administrator and to ot 5 working days of the in 10/10/2022, the Region	the potential to be reactice, and what is taken? potential to be e. istrator conducted ations from the litify others that is affected. The is different to the Director of the Director of the Director of the put into place ges you will make tice does not the Director of the her officials with incident.	ed ast , e e e
	Status (BIMS) score indicated that the res	dated , reflected a Brief Interview for Mental of which		Nursing verbally reedure Administrator, Director Unit Managers, on the regulation with emphase comprehensive investig of the occurrence, interto an incident, interview	of Nursing, and components of t sis on completing gations at the tin rviewing witness	g ne es

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _				21/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		_	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	Z I/ZUZZ
MODDIE	VIEW LIEALTHOADE CEN	ITED		54	40 WEST HANOVER AVENUE		
WORKIS	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	HER		M	IORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	· ·			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Continued From page	e 41	F 6	310			
	("resident highly involved with activity; staff provide guided maneuvering of limbs or other non-weight-bearing assistance") with the physical assistance of two people.				on all shifts who had contact with the resident(s) involved in an incident, and reviewing all events leading up the alle incident.		
	Plan (ICCP) reflected initiated on a lindicated that the resirelated to also reflected that on "Interventions initiated "Monitor/record/report (signs/symptoms) of "Interventions initiated "Monitor" (signs/symptoms) of "Interventions initiated "Monitor" (signs/symptoms) of "Interventions in the initiated "Monitor" (signs/symptoms) of "Interventions initiated "Monitor" (signs/symptoms)	and revised on , which ident had potential for and frequent . It the resident had ." on , included to nurse any s/s "			Regional Director of Nursing and Administrator will review all investigation ensuring the investigations are comple including statements from witnesses of the incident(s). 4. How will the corrective action(s) be monitored to ensure the practice will not recur, what quality measures will be purint place?	te f ot	
	" and "Monito residents' complaints Review of Resident #				-The Regional Director of Nursing will review all incidents and accident investigations monthly for three months	S.	
	reflected the following On at 7:32 Al that at "5:45 am nurse undersigned supervis [resident] the and [re out. Undersigne assess, 1 Patient report [resident] got in sleeping and when [re was stuck. 911 department to come. (emergency medical they had to cut the [resident]	M, a Nurses' Note reflected e on unit called the for notifying that patient got in the) in esident] is unable to get his ed went to the unit to and not able to get out.			-Findings of these audits will be review in the monthly QAPI meeting and presented by the Director of Nursing x days.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _			09/:	21/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE	P CODE	03/2	172022		
				MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 610	Continued From page	÷ 42	F 6	310					
		ted] notified. All pertinent patient to ER left facility at							
	that "Resident returned r of (complaint of) completed.	PM, a Nurses' Note reflected ed from hospital from f theno c/ono c/o , head to toe andno tono tono tonoted, negativeNew orderNew orderPRN							
		to the or							
	that "Nurse notified by and assessed Resident # (physician), MD rx (pr								
	Orders-Administration Resident #75 was ad	M, there was an note which reflected that ministered mg of ident #75's complaint of							
	that the y results	PM, a Nurses' Note reflected showed a at the physician and the RP							
	On 1/19/22 at 2:40 PI	M, a Nurses' Note reflected							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI		03/21/2022		
				540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE				
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	IIER		MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORR		PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 610	Continued From page	e 43	F 6	510				
	that Resident #75 wa and that the RP was	s transported to the hospital present.						
		, post op site has						
	Regional Registered 12:56 PM, reflected the unknown origin" for a was no documented opersonnel statements include staff names for time stamped account indicated as follows: reveal that the injury the incident and transmitted. There is no entry the incident and transmitted in the involved the EMS/Look his/her involved the EMS/Look his/	evidence of staff or ES 5. The timeline did not or identification, nor specific ts. The conclusions were l'Investigation and interviews most likely occurred during effer which occurred on evidence to conclude that hich resulted in a incident on that cal fire department to break ease his/her and incident on that cal fire department to break ea						
	On 9/15/22 at 11:45 A Resident #75's assign Nurse/Unit Manager (Resident #75 had	AM, the surveyor interviewed ned Licensed Practical (LPN/UM). She stated and was the LPN/UM stated that						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _		0	C 9/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	- 1 - 3		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	the way ES positione caused the there at the time. The LPN/UM did not conditat "the hospital was facility did not come ustated that because thappened this was not unknown origin. On that same date at interviewed the DON Officer (CNO) in the participation would prompt at a cknowledged that the of unknown origin for DON stated that the mospital, he/she compacknowledged there available within the inthat the conclusion at interviews was that the occurred upon Reside The DON stated that the conclusion at interviews was that the conclusion at interviews was that the conclusion was acknowledged that the evidence of interview. On that same date at that the conclusion was possibly cause acknowledged that the evidence of interview. On that same date at that the conclusion was poon that the conclusion was poon that the conclusion was poon that same date at that the conclusion was poon that same date at that the conclusion was poon the province of interviews depending the possibly that the conclusion was poon that same date at that the conclusion was poon the province of interviews depending the province of th	and the ES had to be the LPN/UM also stated that did Resident #75 may have ut that the LPN/UM was not a LPN/UM further stated that fluct the investigation and a trying to figure that out; the up with this." The LPN/UM they figured out what to considered an injury of and the Chief Nursing presence of two additional and that an injury of unknown an investigation of abuse. 1:15 PM, the DON the investigation was an injury a the morning after Resident #75's and was sent to blained of the most likely the investigation. The DON stated for the investigation and the most likely the the most likely the the investigation of the most likely the the investigation of the most likely the the investigation and the most likely the the investigation of the most likely the the investigation and the most likely the transfer, may	F	610			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _				C 21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		540 WES	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ST HANOVER AVENUE STOWN, NJ 07960	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG	Κ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	stated that interviews by phone or in person that there was no do the investigation that The DON stated that probably related to all during Resident #75's not provide any docuthis conclusion. She to check that." On 9/16/22 at 12:23 requested medical re Resident #75, however further information received that Resident #75 in the CNA#2 stated the incontinence care for noticed that Resident #75 in that Resident #75 in that Resident #75 was of could not have hurt he that Resident #75 was and difficult to move. That Resident #75 was and difficult to move. That Resident #75 was and difficult to move. That Resident #75 was history of and so #75 often. The CNA#did not have a fall on not recall if she repor stated that she did not Resident #75. The C	s could have been conducted in. The DON acknowledged cumented evidence within interviews were conducted. The occurrence was ind most likely occurred is transfer. The DON could mented evidence that led to further stated, "I would have	F	510			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		
F 610	she should report about Administrative staff man resident had an injury that the facility should that the intervier RP but could not specially investigation. 2. On 8/31/22 at 11:00 Resident #228 in the wheelchair. Resident surveyor and stated to talk to the surveyor on 9/1/22 at 11:09 Al Resident #228 in the stated that he/she has approximately for him/herself and the job caring for him/her. The surveyor reviewed Resident #228. A review of Resident reflected that Resident which included but we have a review of Resident which included but we facilitate the manager.	use to her supervisor or an alember. She stated that if a with that could not be explained at have investigated it. Weyor interviewed the AA who exwed Resident #75 and the ak to any other aspect of the ak to any oth	F	310			
	Brief Interview for Me	ental Status (BIMS) score of dicated Resident #228 had a					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			l	21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Plan (IDCP) dated with no injury related interventions dated evaluation." A review of the facilit "Unwitnessed fall" da by the Director of Nu the Licensed Practica by the Assistant Dire "Incident Description certified nursing aide Resident #228 was resident. Nurse went what was happening loud, disrespectful, punching at the wall, somebody. Nurse tric Resident #228 refuse continue to wheel are threatening to hit sor He/she wheeled patients in that room down, he/she tried to resident ran inside hi nursing aide who wa resident in that room him/her from going ir the door open, bangi him/her self on the flem."	#228's Interdisciplinary Care , included "an actual fall to "with , "sent out via 911 for y's investigation ated was provided rsing (DON) and prepared by al Nurse (LPN#1) and signed ctor of Nursing (ADON). The "indicated that "At 7:00 PM, reported to the nurse that at other to Resident #228 was very throwing things, and threatening to punch ed to calm him/her down but ed to calm down. He/she bund the hallways nebody, throwing things. If to room no one of the tried to ask him/her to calm or hit the resident and the s/her room. A certified as taking care of another closed the door to stop nside, he/she tried to push ng on the door, threw bor, rolling on the floor and	F	510			
	from a Certified Nurs reflected "At 7 PM, I	ing Aide (CNA#3) which					

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	A. BOILDII			С	
315303	B. WING _			09/21/2022	
		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
TER		540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE			
TER		MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
÷ 48	F 6	10			
patient. I ask to his/her room, he/she I the nurse and the nurse a fall risk evaluation, an Possession, Consumption, horized or illegal substances of the resident accepting and were also included in the maddition, the nursing at 11:43 PM were al information that reflected be redirected or listen to called police, telehealth, and came and helped get m the floor back to his/her as sent out to hospital for at 9:40 PM." AM, the surveyor interviewed tated that he/she would incident that occurred on a stated that the incident and that the facility staff ely and that he/she was AM, the surveyor interviewed I Nurse/Unit Manager that LPN/UM was not the incident but had heard as verbally abusive and had atted that when Resident the hospital with a diagnosis that LPN/UM and the social ken to Resident #228 and eing and agreed	F6				
TAY TO THE CONTRACT NEW SERVICE	TER ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 48 patient. I ask o his/her room, he/she I the nurse and the nurse of all risk evaluation, an Possession, Consumption, norized or illegal substances of the resident accepting and were also included in the or addition, the nursing at 11:43 PM were al information that reflected one redirected or listen to called police, telehealth, and came and helped get on the floor back to his/her as sent out to hospital for at 9:40 PM." MM, the surveyor interviewed atted that he/she would incident that occurred on a stated that the incident of that the facility staff ely and that he/she was MM, the surveyor interviewed I Nurse/Unit Manager that LPN/UM was not the incident but had heard as verbally abusive and had atted that when Resident the hospital with a diagnosis that LPN/UM and the social ken to Resident #228 and	TER ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) A 48 Patient. I ask o his/her room, he/she I the nurse and the nurse of all risk evaluation, an Possession, Consumption, norized or illegal substances of the resident accepting and were also included in the or addition, the nursing at 11:43 PM were al information that reflected be redirected or listen to called police, telehealth, and came and helped get on the floor back to his/her as sent out to hospital for at 9:40 PM." AM, the surveyor interviewed atted that he/she would incident that occurred on B stated that the incident and that the facility staff ely and that he/she was AM, the surveyor interviewed I Nurse/Unit Manager that LPN/UM was not the incident but had heard as verbally abusive and had atted that when Resident te hospital with a diagnosis that LPN/UM and the social ken to Resident #228 and ing and agreed by The LPN/UM stated that thow Resident #228	TER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE S40 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ. 07960 PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CODE FREETX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CODE CEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION TAG PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CODE CEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION TAG PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CODE CEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE. DEFICIENCY) 48	TER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960 PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 610 patient. I ask o his/her room, he/she the nurse and the nurse fall risk evaluation, an Possession, Consumption, norized or illegal substances of the resident accepting and were also included in the an addition, the nursing at 111.43 PM were al all information that reflected be redirected or listen to called police, telehealth, and came and helped get in the floor back to his/her as sent out to hospital for at 9:40 PM." M, the surveyor interviewed ated that he/she would incident that occurred on stated that the incident did that the facility staff ely and that he/she was MM, the surveyor interviewed I Nurse/Unit Manager that LPN/UM was not the incident but had heard as verbally abusive and had ated that when Resident e hospital with a diagnosis that LPN/UM stated that thow Resident #228 HOND TO THE TANDERS AVENUE AND TO T	

AND DLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	DE I	0.21.2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	was performed. The Resident #228 was ediscussed again with he/she was very approximately compliant. The LPN/could not speak to he completed. The LPN investigation report of the completed. The LPN investigation report of the completed on report dated for report dated for remembered an incident given a statement Resident #27 stated spoken to any other incident except the component of the complete for a registated that he/she has but that the roommat Resident #27 explair who was in the hallwheard a lot of noise of the complete for the complete for a registated that he/she has but that the roommat Resident #27 explair who was in the hallwheard a lot of noise of the complete for the complete for a registated that he/she has but that the roommat Resident #27 explair who was in the hallwheard a lot of noise of the complete for the complete for the complete for the complete for a registance for a registated that he/she has but that the roommat Resident #27 explair who was in the hallwheard a lot of noise of the complete for the complet	d thought an investigation LPN/UM added that embarrassed and had not Resident #228 because logetic and had been UM stated that LPN/UM ow the investigation was /UM then stated that the loes to the DON. AM, based on the room the facility investigation the surveyor interviewed lent that had occurred and int to the police that day. that Resident #27 had not staff member about the ENA#3 that was in his/her lafter that day by his/her lular visit. Resident #27 also and a roommate on that day le had since expired. led that there was a resident lay yelling and he/she had led that he/she was in location in the hallway. In added that he/she was in location in the hallway and kept	Fé	B10			
	shaking. Resident #2 hell out of me." when #228 banging on the that he/she was than the room with him/he he/she was fine whe	so hard that the door was 17 stated "He/she scared the a speaking about Resident door. Resident #27 stated kful that there was CNA#3 in r. Resident #27 added that it was all over and felt ble to self-propel through the relf.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _		-	09/2	1/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 540 WEST HANOVER AVENI MORRISTOWN, NJ 0796	UE	, , , ,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTION CROSS-REFERENCE CROSS-REFER	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	Resident #27. A review of the reside Set (MDS), an asses the management of that Resident #27 has Mental Status (BIMS)	ent's quarterly Minimum Data sment tool used to facilitate are dated reflected and a Brief Interview for score of which	F6	310				
	indicating that Reside incident or was spoke on 9/15/22 at 12:57 presence of two othe CNO and the DON redated for Resithat DON thought the #228 was more direct were trying to calm R toward any other residents acknowledged that the completed and had not the residents in the residents in the resident #228 the observed the incident hospital report. On 9/16/22 at 11:47 with the LNHA and Dhe became the facility	ent #27 was involved in any en to by any staff member. PM, the surveyor in the resurveyors, interviewed the egarding the investigation dent #228. The DON stated aggression of Resident ted at the staff members that esident #228 down and not dent. The DON is investigation was not oot included a statement from from where the CNA#3 had CNA statements who cared at day, any staff that had it, the police report, or the AM, the survey team met ON. The LNHA stated that y administrator on						
	#228, had the DON s Record/Report to the PM, which included a	ne incident for Resident end a Reportable Event NJDOH on 9/15/22 at 2:17 dditional investigation tatements from Resident						

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	ODE	1 03/2 1/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BI THE APPROPRIA	
F 610	on 9/19/22 at 10:05 to conduct a telephor who had completed to was unsuccessful. On 9/19/22 at 11:25 to provided by the DON information dated 9/10 occurred on wastatements, police rereport, and a conclust obtained and DON acknowledged information should had investigation dated On 9/20/22 at 9:56 A the CNA#3 via teleph worked for an agency facility since the beging recalled that CNA#3 "going crazy in the had Resident #228 was we hitting things, pushing	Witnessed Fall DN acknowledged that the omplete and in addition had sident #228 obtained the AM, the surveyor attempted he interview with the LPN#1 he Witnessed Fall form and AM, the surveyor was additional investigation 6/22 for the incident which which included CNA port information, the hospital iion as to how Resident #228 a plan for follow-up. The	F	510	<u>*)</u>	
	Resident #27. The C the door so Resident and hurt my resident that Resident #27 wa incident spoke with the	27 and was taking care of NA#3 stated "I had to lock #228 would not come inside" The CNA#3 also stated as scared and that after the ne police. The CNA#3 then to write a statement. The				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING			C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		0/21/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	Resident #228's assign the hallway. The CNA any other residents in	esident #228 was not on gnment and lived far down k#3 was unsure if there were the hallway but knew that had been seen but was	F6	10			
	Resident #99 being w Nursing Aide (CNA#4 #99 that CNA#4 was room for changing be with a resident representation.) who stated to Resident taking him/her to his/her fore he/she was to go out					
	Resident #99. A review of Resident revealed diagnoses w	#99's Admission Record which included					
	(MDS), an assessme management of care Resident #99 had a b status (BIMS) score of that Resident #99 had cognition. In addition, completed for Hearing reflected that Resider	trief interview for mental indicating did a least the MDS Section graph, speech, and Vision the H99 was usually able to stood and was usually able					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			09/5	21/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (CODE	1 03/2	1/2022
MORRIS \	/IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER		540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENT	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	A review of the reside "Focus" dated as initi on for "Cogi "Resident #99 is He/she has a diagnosis of been noted as forget "Interventions/Tasks" with the resident/fami residents capabilities Further review of the dated as initiated for "Reside able to verb difficulty diagnosis of " A review of a Grievar dated [Resider said staff [Resider sai	ent's IDCP revealed a and revision intion" which indicated a has a . He/she . He/she has ful." The included "Communicate lly/caregivers regarding and needs." IDCP revealed a "Focus" and revision on int has a lalize basic needs but has others, this is due to a lalize basic needs but has others, this is due to the problem "Resident ent representative (RR)] at #99 has her legs." Form included a list of colve the problem "Resident to staff. He/she stated /herself. He/she confirmed in has not harmed him/her or remaining and a section "For Social impletion:" which was blank.	F6	510			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING			C)9/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		0/21/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	Resident #99 stated, his/her Resident #99, he/she he/she feels he him/herself. Head to no other changes in shood pressure temperature Physician made awa for 5 days. The investigation incidated at 6:37 the Incident Descript dated at 6:38 a social service note which indicated "SW from RR requesting the and other administration stated he/she will let like to reschedule." On 9/12/22 at 9:30 A the SW who stated the	it, [resident representative marks on when he/she asked while dressing him/her they when nurse spoke with e stated, sometimes when e/she does toe assessment completed skin, skin intact. Vital signs heart rate respirations no pain or discomfort noted. The will continue to monitor." Indeed nursing progress notes on, a skin observation tool B PM, an updated IDCP and dated at 9:40 AM [Social Worker] received call to cancel meeting with myself tive personal at this time. RR me know when he/she would mat for the grievance	F 6	10			
	"anyone" can fill out a SW then stated that to the involved depar as an example if then then the form would	uses the G/C Form that and submit to the SW. The SW would forward the form the					
	the DON who stated discussed with a con	AM, the surveyor interviewed that investigations were apliance team which usually A. DON, and other staff					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _				C 21/2022
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREE	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	21/2022
MODDIO	//F/4/ LIE 4 TUO 4 DE OE	ITED		540 W	EST HANOVER AVENUE		
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	IIER		MORE	RISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Continued From page	÷ 55	F 6	310			
	members depending as including the SW of	on the individual case such or speech therapist.					
	to interview Resident no to questions and w preferred to not answ Resident #99 answer had any issues or cormedications or living: On 9/15/22 at 11:40 A the LPN/UM who state completed the "Unknown, and gave it to completed the Grieva". The LPN/UM was not comfortable stopped to the being bothered. The LPN/UM was unsure statements was need that the incident was LPN/UM stated that he something was bothe stated that when LPN what had happened, he/she felt and LPN/UM didn't think were needed. The LFR Resident #99 was not and was "fairly reliable on 9/15/22 at 12:57 Fpresence of two others."	AM, the surveyor interviewed ed that LPN/UM had own" investigation dated to the DON and the DON ance/Concern Form dated added that Resident #99 speaking with people he/she all get annoyed and doesn't the LPN/UM stated that if an investigation with ed because it was known related to the resident. The Resident #99 can tell you if ring him/her. The LPN/UM aked Resident #99 Resident #99 told her that his/her so that statements from staff PN/UM then stated that it confused but very					
		ation dated for DN stated she was involved DOH and would initiate an					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING			C 9/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		372 172022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	that falls under the ab allegations of abuse of The DON added that of abuse was if repor resident is safe in the investigation, and spe resident, take staff of on the allegation. The #99 was able to artico was not an allegation acknowledged that the complete. The DON of Form not being comp On 9/15/22 at 2:19 Pt the LNHA, CNO, and that he had become to 9/5/22. The LNHA statallegation of abuse at timeframe's and expendione. On 9/20/22 at 12:11, additional information investigation for Resident the investigation 4. On 9/9/22 at 11:30 Resident #99 being we stated to Resident #9 him/her to his/her roo he/she was to go out representative.	e for any resident concern buse policy and any and all or injury of unknown origin. The process for an allegation table then assess if the immediate moment, do an eak with the person or for the assignment depending to CNO stated that Resident culate what happened so it and abuse. The DON the investigation was not could not speak to the G/C to be determined by SW. My the survey team met with the DON. The LNHA stated the facility administrator on the action and the could report any and would call within the eact a full investigation to be the surveyor was provided an for the "Unknown" dent #99. The DON stated was incomplete. D AM, the surveyor observed wheeled by CNA#4 who so that CNA#4 was taking our for changing before	F 6*				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _		_	C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST. 540 WEST HANOVER AVEN MORRISTOWN, NJ 0796	NUE	33/2 1/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	((EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		
F 610	A review of the quarte tool used to facilitate dated freely had a In addition, the MDS Hearing, Speech, and Resident #99 was us understood and was others. A review of Resident "Focus" dated as inition for "Resident #99 is He/she has a diagnosis of been noted as "Interventions/Tasks" with the resident/fam residents capabilities Further review of the dated as initiated 2, for "Reside	#99's Admission Record which included erly MDS, an assessment the management of care ted Resident #99 had a	F	510			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _				21/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE	1 03/	L I/LULL
MODDIO	VIEW LIE AL TUCA DE CEA	ITED		540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE			
WORKIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	HER		MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BI HE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	"Incident Description" notified by [resident regarding or of bleeding noted. No measures Resident is unsure at Presently denies pair On 9/12/22 at 11:15 At the DON who stated discussed with a componsisted of the LNHA members depending as including the SW of	"investigation report LPN#2 revealed an which indicated "Writer epresentative (RR)] h base of the	Fé	510			
	the LPN/UM who state completed the dated but we added that Resident is speaking with people would get annoyed at bothered. The LPN/U unsure if an investigate needed because it was from the added that she knew because the The LPN/U #99 was not confused "fairly reliable." On 9/15/22 at 12:57 Find presence of two other CNO and the DON redated 7/24/22, for Redated Total presence of the confused Total presence of two others and the total presence of two others are the total presence of two o	"investigation report as aware of it. The LPN/UM #99 was not comfortable he/she doesn't know and and doesn't like being M stated that she was tion with statements was as known that the . The LPN/UM the was from the physician had assessed the M then stated that Resident					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	•	3372112022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	resident concern that and report any and al injury of unknown orig process for an allegat reportable to assess i immediate moment, owith the person or resussignment dependin DON stated that the pabrasion was from the #99's and therefore not unknown. The DO investigation was incompleted the was unsuccessful. On 9/15/22 at 2:19 Pt the LNHA, CNO, and that he had become to the LNHA state allegation of abuse are timeframe's and expending. On 9/19/22 at 11:53 A to conduct a telephore had completed the was unsuccessful.	stigation of abuse for any falls under the abuse policy I allegations of abuse or gin. The DON added that the gion of abuse was for a f resident was safe in the lo an investigation, speak sident, and take staff offig on the allegation. The obysician assessed that the around Resident fore thought the origin was DN acknowledged that the omplete. The provided for the on although the "Incident I that "Writer notified by the (RR)] regarding M, the survey team met with the DON. The LNHA stated the facility administrator on the detail that he would report any and would call within the ct a full investigation to be AM, the surveyor attempted the interview with LPN#2 who investigation and the surveyor was provided for the other than the DON stated that the DON stated the surveyor was provided for the other than the DON stated that the DON stated the surveyor was provided for the other than the DON stated that the DON stated the surveyor was provided for the other than the DON stated that the DON stated the surveyor was provided for the other than the DON stated that the DON stated the surveyor was provided for the other than the DON stated that the DON stated that the DON stated that the surveyor was provided for the other than the DON stated that the surveyor was provided for the other than the don't have the surveyor was provided for the other than the don't have the surveyor was provided for the other than the surveyor was provided for the	F	510			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING				C 21/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUP	PLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 09/	21/2022	
				, ا	540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE			
MORRIS VIEW HEALTHC	ARE CEI	NTER			MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
PREFIX (EACH I	DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD & CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
Policy that we revised date policy is to encommunicate department investigation resident/familiapproach/confesident concern will approach/confesident approach/confesident approach/concerns and of each concerns and of each concerns and of each concerns and affective approach/confesident abuse "Identify and abuse;" and allegations of required by for a review of the following appropriate mistreatment ("abuse") shall approach	ne Grievas provi of 8/31// nsure the dand ren a time process illy member then be vices will efference in the Green for the buse office et in the Green inversible to the colution in the facilitation of a seed of the facilitation of rescription of	rances & Patient Concern ded by the DON with a 22 included "Policy: This at concerns are properly eported to the proper ly fashion by streamlining the 5. Procedure: 1. If a per has a concern they can by facility staff member or a can be filled out. The forwarded to social services. Il give each concern a can log each one for crievance Log kept in the cand follow up4. At partment Head meeting, liscuss all outstanding plutions. 5. At the completion estigation, Social Services will not the concern log" Ty policy dated as revised evention Program provided N included that as part of the ention, the administration will: all possible incidents of gate and report any within timeframe's as equirements;" Ty policy dates as revised estigation and Reporting of and DON included that "All puse, neglect, exploitation, esident property, injuries of unknown source comptly reported to local state as defined by current	F	610				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	IPLE CONSTRI	JCTION		PLETED
		315303	B. WING			1	C 21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		540 WEST	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HANOVER AVENUE TOWN, NJ 07960	1 00.	2172022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	policy included that the investigation will, as witnesses to the incident members (on all shift with the resident duri incident; Interview the Review all events lead incident." Also, "With in writing. Either the statement and sign a may obtain a statement."	e Investigation and Reporting he individual conducting the a minimum: "Interview any	F	510			
	Resident#102 laying responsible party (RI stated that Resident# apprint the RP further stated that with the 11-7 shift stated	P) at the bedside. The RP #102 was, ropriately "but" able to utilize for communication. The t at times the concern was aff who think Resident#102 is because Resident#102 is due to AM, the surveyor observed on the bed with the RP at showed the surveyor bell. The RP stated that the ecific for Resident#102					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _			C 99/21/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		3/21/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 610	below Resident#102's be able to call when r stated that there was The RP was unable to and the name of the convolved. The RP stated told the RP that Residulated appropriately told the surveyor this the facility's manager. Furthermore, the RP not arise not until a w remember the exact of 11-7 shift CNA. The Resident#102 who in bell was not placed w able to use it. The RF reported to the SW. On 9/02/22 at 11:18 A Registered Nurse/Un copy of the resident's RN/UM stated that sh surveyor. The surveyor reviewer records:	for Resident#102 to needed. The RP further an incident "a while ago." to remember the exact date Certified Nursing Aide (CNA) and that the unknown CNA dent#102's call bell was not during the 11-7 shift. The RP was immediately reported to ment and the social worker. In stated that the problem did neek ago and was unable to date and the name of the RP further stated that it was formed the RP that the call where the resident would be	F	510				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	CODE	33/21/2322
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BI THE APPROPRIA	
F 610	A review of Resident focus area for , and revised "has (related to) dx (diagn but his/her communicates with a "The interventi Resident#102's communication is fur and revised on in reach , and revised The , and revised The , and revised The , which recognition was According to the Form (G/C Form) that showed that Resident the incident on shift CNA moved Resident#102 The G/C Form G/C Form ade to resolve the -Met with RP/resident -Trial specialty breath move) -Right side preferred -Stat in-service On 8/26/22, G/C Form Social Work Department of the property of the service of the property of the service of the property of the service of the property	initiated on on 11/24/21, which indicated t due for the can speak the speak	F	510		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY
		315303	B. WING _				21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENTER		540	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE WEST HANOVER AVENUE RRISTOWN, NJ 07960	1 00/	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	following: a. Nurses' N discussed with RP of the call and the conducted and inef b. Communication of side preferred for on c. In-service Sign-ir Topic about Reside There was 8 staff fr worked the 7-3 and in-service. d. Patient Concern/was updated on 1/2 e. Grievance/Concern/was updated on 1/2 e. Grievance/Concern/was and there was no staff the following: - The CNA's name and there was no staff where concerning the 5 All concerning the 5 All concerning the 5 All concerning the 5 All contents and there was no staff where concerning the 5 All concerning the staff where concerning the 5 All concerning the staff with the concerning the staff where concerning the 5 All concerning the staff where concerning the staf	orm attachments included the otes about UM (Unit Manager) that the preferred placement bell is the right side of the trial was fective. Care plan intervention for right call bell was initiated with nt#102's call bell placement. om the 7-3 shift and one who 3-11 shift signed the Grievance Policy copy that 2022. Ern Form copy (blank form). By G/C Form revealed was not able to be identified tatement from the alleged violation was	F	510			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960)E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIA	
F 610	the DON and discuss DON acknowledged and the investigation on 9/12/22 at 9:30 At the SW who stated the facility uses the Composition on the SW, then the SW will department "like if a given to the Maintencompleted, it will be on that same date a in the area where the Completion, "I put a item and it was not notes. When the sure G/C Form was no checkmark to SW stated, "I don't k. At that same time, the who was the alleged grievance and the SW know who the CNA with the sent that she did not know statement from the Cwas sent back to the	M, the surveyor interviewed sed the above concerns. The that the , G/C Form were incomplete. M, the surveyor interviewed hat in the grievance process, Grievance/Concern Form that the form and submit to the I forward it to the involved broken TV," the form will be ance Department, then once returned to the SW for filing. Ind time, the SW stated that a Social Work Department checkmark" to the resolved ecessary to put additional veyor asked the SW why the vas not completed and there in indicate it was resolved, the now." The SW further stated why there was no SNA when the grievance form SW for filing.	F	510		
	aware of what happe the grievanc do not share that pie The surveyor then as worker department w (Interdisciplinary) tea	I stated that she was not ened to the alleged CNA on e. She further stated, "They ce of information with me." sked the SW if the social was part of the ID am and if grievances were part of the ID team meeting.				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	<u>l</u>	03/21/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ADDITIONAL DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	The SW stated, "yes, discussed the investig staff, they keep it very of the employees." On 9/12/22 at 10:43 / surveyor asked the D from the gries she would get back to On 9/13/22 at 8:45 Al name and phone nungrievance. On 9/13/22 at 11:44 / the RN/UM regarding report. The RN/UM in who went to Resident call bell away from Reindicated that the SW and stated,"I think the email" regarding the incomplete in	and the ID team never gation with me with regard to by private here for the privacy AM and 2:15 PM, the ON for the name of the CNA wance. The DON stated that to the surveyor. M, the DON provided CNA's other on the other on t	F	510		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING			C 9/21/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		5/21/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 610	DON regarding the a investigation DON how she was an name when the RN/L conclusion of the investigation of the alleged CNA was DON why there were who were given an implacement of the call happened on the 11-she would get back to On 9/15/22 at 2:19 Pthe LNHA, CNO, and aware of the above on the above of the conduct a telephore CNA for the second to the DON in the presentation of the allegation of the confirmed that the allegation of the concerns of the LNHA, DON, and above concerns. The information provided of the Criev Policy that was provided and the confirmed that was provided and the concerns of the Criev Policy that was provided and the criev Policy the criev Policy the criev Policy the Criev Policy the Cri	M, the surveyor informed the bove concerns with the . The surveyor asked the ble to identify the CNA's JM indicated that the estigation did not specify who . The surveyor asked the only eight (8) 7-3 shift staff a-service about the bell when the incident 7 shift. The DON stated that to the surveyor. M, the survey team met with I DON and they were made oncerns. AM, the surveyor attempted he interview with the alleged ime but was unable to. AM, the surveyor interviewed ence of the Assistant Nursing (ADON). The DON stated helleged CNA was in-serviced bell placement and eged CNA was the assigned 02 on the 11-7 shift. M, the survey team met with I ADON and discussed the ere was no additional deces & Patient Concern ded by the DON with a 22 included "Policy: This at concerns are properly	F 6	10				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315303	B. WING _			1	C 21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		540 V	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE VEST HANOVER AVENUE RISTOWN, NJ 07960	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREF LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG		×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	department in a timel investigation process resident/family membrapproach/contact any resident concern forn concern will then be for 2. Social Services will number for reference investigation in the Gracial Services offices Morning Meeting/Departments Social Services will doncerns and/or resort each concern investment the resolution in A review of the facility 5/2022 for Abuse Preby the CNO and DON resident abuse prevents approach concerns and prevents and	y fashion by streamlining the . Procedure: 1. If a per has a concern they can y facility staff member or a n can be filled out. The forwarded to social services. I give each concern a and log each one for rievance Log kept in the and follow up4. At partment Head meeting, iscuss all outstanding lutions. 5. At the completion estigation, Social Services will into the concern log" y policy dated as revised vention Program provided I included that as part of the intion, the administration will: all possible incidents of	F	510			
	5/2022 for Abuse Inverse provided by the CNO reports of resident abuse misappropriation of remistreatment, and/or ("abuse") shall be pround federal agencies regulations) and thoremanagement." In addition, the Abuse policy included that the	equirements;" / policy dates as revised estigation and Reporting and DON included that "All cuse, neglect, exploitation,					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315303	B. WING _		C 09/21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	09/21/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 610	with the resident durincident; Interview the Review all events lead incident." Also, "Within writing. Either the statement and sign a may obtain a statemember, and have here	dent; Interview staff ts) who have had contact ing the period of the alleged e resident's roommate; ading up to the alleged ness reports will be obtained witness will write his/her and date it, or the investigator ent, read it back to the sim/her sign and date it."	F	310	
F 641 SS=E	§483.20(g) Accuracy The assessment mu resident's status. This REQUIREMEN' by: Based on observation review, it was detern accurately assess an status in the Minimum assessment tool use management of care identified for #69, #102, #106, #1' under Section for of This deficient practice following: According to the CM Medicaid Services) F Instrument) Version 2019 Section : Cog	of Assessments. st accurately reflect the T is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record nined that the facility failed to nd properly code residents' m Data Set (MDS), an d to facilitate the s. This deficient practice was residents (Residents #13, 77, #198 and #206) reviewed	F	F641 Accuracy of Assessments Preparation and/or execution of t do not constitute admission or ag by the provider of the truth of the alleged or conclusions set forth o statement of deficiencies. This p correction is prepared and/or exe solely because it is required. 1. What corrective action(s) wil accomplished for those residents have been affected by the deficie practice. On 9/16/2022 resident #69's Clin Assessment Section () BIMS with	reement facts on the lan of ecuted I be found to ent

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03	12 112022
MODDIE \	/IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	TED		54	0 WEST HANOVER AVENUE		
WORKIS	NEW HEALTHCARE CEN	IIEK		M	ORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	Continued From page	÷ 70	F 6	641			
	the day before or the (Assessment Referent be coded 1, Yes, and	the standard "no dash "-") entered in the			entered by Social Worker for an assessment with a BIMS of On 10/10/2022 resident #102's Clinical Assessment Section () BIMS was entered by a Registered Nurse for a		
	1. During an observate by the surveyor, the Cowas inside the resident morning care to the resident #69. The surveyor reviewed Resident #69. The Admission Recorreflected that Resider	ion on 8/31/22 at 10:54 AM Certified Nursing Aide (CNA) nt's room while providing			entered by a Registered Nurse for a re-admission assessment with a BIMS By 10/26/2022 MDS Coordinator was reeducated by Regional MDS Coordinate regarding documentation of resident #177, to properly reference data collect in the Clinical Assessment Section () BIMS as it pertains to accuracy of Sect of the MDS. Resident #206's no longer resides in the facility. Resident #198's no longer resides in the facility. By 10/14/2022 resident #106's Clinical	ator ted ion ne	
	a Brief Interview for M of which #69's cognition coded , and sig (SW#1) on The above , M 19 days before the AF The Quarter Assessment tab of the	#69's cognition . The was coded , and signed by Social Worker #1 (SW#1) on . The above , MDS was signed by SW#1, 19 days before the ARD. The second , Quarterly Assessment in the Assessment tab of the electronic medical record showed that Section for the BIMS was not			Assessments Section () BIMS were entered with a BIMS of On 10/14/2022 Resident #13's Clinical Assessment Section () BIMS was entered with a BIMS of On 10/14/2022 Resident #13's Clinical Assessment Section () BIMS was entered with a BIMS of One		

PRINTED: 12/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING		REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE O WEST HANOVER AVENUE		022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE	03/21/20	<u> </u>
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER		MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD AG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI		-	(X5) MPLETION DATE
F 641	Continued From page	ontinued From page 71		41			
	Service Note (SSN) in record showed that the dated 2. On 8/31/22 at 11:0. Resident#102 laying responsible party (RF stated that the resident	or at the bedside. The RP nt is to be a second of the control of t		conduct an audit of 10 emphasis on most recessection and cross entry with the MDS as conducted by Social V 7-day look back period conducted to identify may have been affect quarter. - All concerns identified immediately addresses 3. What measures will what systemic change.	O random charts vocent MDS coding is referenced the essessment Work during the d. This audit will other residents the ed in the last ed will be ed. I be put into place es you will make to the set to the ed to the place es you will make to the end.	or or	
	The MDS ARD dated score of resident's cognition w	mitted to the facility with ed but were not limited to , indicated a BIMS which reflected that the vas t. The was ned by SW#2 on		Coordinator reeducate Workers on the compregulation with an em	ed the facility Socionents of this phasis on accuration) of the MD e look back period Regional MDS ed the facility MD omponents of this asis on accuracy anents and coding ection of the look back on these rientation.	S S d. S and of	

Facility ID: NJ61411

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING			C	
NAME OF D	DOVIDED OD CUDDUED	313303	1 2:	CTREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 7ID CO	•	9/21/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	יטב		
MORRIS \	/IEW HEALTHCARE (CENTER		540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE			
				MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	Assessment tab of showed that Section completed. Review of the PN medical record should be a showed that the initial documented in the the Assessment tare electronic medical paper. The DSW indicate Coordinator (MDS assessment in the responsible for sec Furthermore, the Deen doing the MD on that same date the surveyors that Thursdays and the to finish by Friday, why the assessment accordingly and accordingly ac	erly Assessment in the fithe electronic medical record for the BIMS was not for SSN in the electronic by the surveyors interviewed by the same as the	F 6		ctice will not rance gnee will veeks and s of at least 5 assessments emphasis on Cognitive riod.		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _				21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	DDE	, 00	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD B HE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	MDS Coordinator. The Coordinator if she chaccuracy entered in the period before locking submission. The MD provide an answer at can do." On 9/15/22 at 2:19 Pthe Licensed Nursing (LNHA), Director of Nofficer (CNO), and descriptions.	getting done." M, two surveyors interviewed ne surveyor asked the MDS	F6	341			
	bed and sitting on his and appropriate surveyor's inquiry. The surveyor reviewed Resident #177. The Admission Recount #177 was admitted to that included but not the admission MDS.	177 in his/her room out of s/her wheelchair, , ely responded to the ed the medical records of rd revealed that Resident to the facility with diagnoses					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _				21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960)E			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BI E APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	Review of the in the Assessment tal record reflected a BIN not accurately reflect AMDS under Section The surveyor could not that supported the councies AMDS, within resident's electronic resident's	BIMS assessment section of the electronic medical MS score of , which did the coding in the interview ding under Section in the inthe look-back period in the medical records (EMR). 4 a.m., the surveyor 206 sitting in his/her way in front of his/her room lm, and appropriately veyor's inquiry during a unit and the medical records of a reflected that Resident of the facility with diagnoses	F6	i41				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	INTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		03/21/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 641	Section C was signed by the SW#1 The above days after a days	which reflected that ion was moderately impaired. coded and and was on uarterly MDS was signed by the ARD. , quarterly Assessment in the he EMR reflected that MS was not completed. r SSN in the EMR reflected ented note was dated enty MDS ARD date of ore of was dated was coded was completed. quarterly MDS was signed by fiter the ARD. quarterly assessment in the he EMR reflected that section not completed. al MDS ARD dated was coded w	F	541				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(2	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATI EIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	she was aware that the tab in EMR was not be surveyor asked the M responsible for check the Assessment tab we Coordinator stated, "verifiguring that out." she interview sections in the should have been consistent within the ARD look-bear. On 9/15/22 at 2:19 p. with the LNHA, DON,	S Coordinator stated that the BIMS in the Assessment being completed. The IDS Coordinator who was sing if the BIMS interviews in were completed. The MDS we were in the middle of acknowledged that all the MDS assessments inducted and completed back period, not after the im., the survey team met and CNO and discussed ags. There was no additional	F	541		
	Resident #198 who we self-propelling in his/heart The surveyor reviewed Resident #198. The Admission Reconful #198 was admitted to that included but not the Admission Reconful #198 was admitted to the following properties of the quarter for the properties of the quarter for the properties of the properties of the quarter for the properties of the properties o	ner wheelchair. ed the Medical Records for rd reflected that Resident the facility with diagnoses limited to				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l \ '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _				21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	DDE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BI HE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	impaired cognition. S " and signed by S The above graph, question of the showed that Section completed. Review of the PN for medical record show was on graph of the surveyor reviewed Resident # wheelchair watching. The surveyor reviewed Resident #106. The Admission Record was admitted to the fincluded and not limit included and not limit included and section graph of the section gr	the resident had moderately ection was coded was coded was coded was coded was was coded was was signed by the the ARD. Quarterly MDS was signed by the the ARD. Quarterly Assessment in the electronic medical record for the BIMS was not SSN in the electronic ed the last documented note 3 PM, the surveyor 106 sitting in an electric television. And the Medical Records for the Medical R	F	341			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	-		LETED
		315303	B. WING _				21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 540 WEST HANOVER AVE MORRISTOWN, NJ 079	ENUE	, 001	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	((EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	Continued From page	_	F6	341			
		quarterly Assessment in fifthe electronic medical ection for the BIMS was					
	Review of the PN for medical record shows was dated	SSN in the electronic ed the last documented note					
	7. On 9/01/22 at 12:10 PM, the surveyor observed Resident #13 in bed sleeping.						
	The surveyor reviewe Resident #13.	d the Medical Records for					
	The Admission Record reflected that the resident was admitted to the facility with diagnoses that included and not limited to A review of the quarterly MDS ARD dated indicated a BIMS score of which indicated that the resident had . Section was coded " and signed by SW#1 on .						
		uarterly MDS was signed by ays after the ARD.					
	A Review of the elect that there were no qu completed on	ronic medical record showed arterly Assessments					
	Review of the PN for medical record shows was dated	SSN in the electronic ed the last documented note					

1, 7		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURV		
		315303	B. WING _		0,	9/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION :		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	Continued From pag	e 79	F 6	41			
F 656 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-11.1 Develop/Implement (CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1)	Comprehensive Care Plan	F 6	56		10/26/22	
	implement a compre care plan for each re resident rights set for §483.10(c)(3), that in objectives and timefr medical, nursing, and needs that are identifus assessment. The condescribe the following (i) The services that or maintain the resid physical, mental, and required under §483 (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §483 provided due to the runder §483.10, inclustreatment under §48 (iii) Any specialized serenabilitative service provide as a result of recommendations. If findings of the PASA rationale in the reside (iv) In consultation wire resident's representation (A) The resident's godesired outcomes.	cility must develop and hensive person-centered sident, consistent with the rth at §483.10(c)(2) and includes measurable ames to meet a resident's dimental and psychosocial fied in the comprehensive imprehensive care plan must grame to be furnished to attain ent's highest practicable dipsychosocial well-being as 24, §483.25 or §483.40; and would otherwise be required 6.25 or §483.40 but are not resident's exercise of rights ding the right to refuse 3.10(c)(6). Services or specialized as the nursing facility will f PASARR a facility disagrees with the RR, it must indicate its ent's medical record. th the resident and the					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	I DENTIFICATION NUMBED:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _				C 21/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE	1 007.		
MODDIO	((E)4/ (E 4 T) (C 4 DE CE)	UTED.		540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE				
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEI	NIER		MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BI		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	whether the resident' community was asselected contact agencies entities, for this purpo (C) Discharge plans in plan, as appropriate, requirements set fort section. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, it was determ to implement a compocare plan intervention communication and becomprehensive personaddress a behavior. Identified for plans, (Residents #10 by the following: 1. On 8/31/22 at 11:00 Resident#102 laying responsible party (Resident#102 laying responsible pa	cilities must document is desire to return to the issed and any referrals to is and/or other appropriate is accordance with the in paragraph (c) of this if is not met as evidenced in, interview, and record inned that the facility failed a.) inchensive person-centered in with regard to incomposite to the deficient practice was residents reviewed for care incomposite to the bed with the in paragraph (c) of this incomposite to the facility failed a.) incomposite to the facility faile	F 6	F656 Develop/Implement Care Plan Preparation and/or execut does not constitute admis agreement by the provide the facts alleged or concluon the statement of deficie of correction is prepared a solely because required. 1. What corrective action accomplished for those rehave been affected by the By 10/14/2022 resident # was reviewed and update resident approved a sign bedside stating that reside to communicate.	tion of this places on the comprehense of the truth of the truth of the comprehense. This place of the comprehense of the compr	an of th blan ed d to an at at		
		responsible for . AM, the surveyor observed ying on the bed with RP at		nurse for further instruction By 10/14/2022 resident # was reviewed and update resident approved a sign bedside stating that " must be placed at	102's care pla	at		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			l	C 21/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 007	21/2022
				54	40 WEST HANOVER AVENUE		
MORRIS V	/IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER			MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page	e 81	F	656			
F 656	the bedside. The RP Resident#102's call by "was special and that the call below Resident#102's be able to needed. The RP state "a while ago" that the Nursing Aide (CNA) the was not placed approached. The RP was unable to and the name of the Chad immediately report and the remember of the 11-7 shift CNA was Resident#102 which concern with the call where Resident#102	showed the surveyor well. The RP stated that the ecific for Resident#102 02 was due to bell should be placed just s for Resident#102 to with his/her when ed that there was an incident RP was told by a Certified that Resident#102's call bell opriately during the 11-7 shift. To remember the exact date CNA but stated that he/she orted the incident to the e Social Worker (SW).	F	656	By 10/14/2022 resident #150's care plawas reviewed and updated to reflect the (Inform when shower is refused and where is it documented) 2. How you will identify other residents having potential to be affected by the same practice and what corrective active will be taken: By 10/26/2022, the Director of Nursing /designee will conduct a random audit 10 active residents' care plans to ensure they accurately reflect the needs of the residents to identify those who have the potential to be affected with emphasis of the interventions are present in the plan of care for residents using electronic ommunication devices as it relates to communication. 2. Ensuring that a comprehensive	on of re e on:	
	On 9/02/22 at 11:18 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Registered Nurse/Unit Manager (RN/UM) regarding Resident#102's call bell. The RN/UM stated that the call bell should be placed within Resident#102's				person-centered care plan, and interventions are in place to address refusal of care as it relates to personal hygiene. Any concerns will be identified were		
	the RN/UM if RN/UM the RP, Resident#102 placed on the accessible to Resider that "I have to get bac RN/UM further stated	was aware that according to 2's call bell should not be because it would not be nt#102. The RN/UM stated ck to you about it." The that the call bell and the pe in the Care Plan (CP) to			immediately addressed. 3. What measures will be put into place what systemic changes you will make the ensure that the practice does not recurre that the practice does not recurred.	0	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			1	C 21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		54	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 WEST HANOVER AVENUE ORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	1 0011	Z 172422	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG		FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	records: The Admission Recordindicated that the resident that the resincluded but not limit. Resident#102's pers for side ficit due of he/she can he/she	on-centered focus care plan nowed "has r/t (related to) but his/her ommunicates with an owing in the initiated on resident's inication is functioning (date revision date on call bell in reach at all and revision date on restigation report of that was provided by the DON), showed that on the RP came to the nursing areas of recent concern of #102. Included in the s CNA#1 placed bell on top of Resident#102's	F	656	Interdisciplinary team and nursing staff the components of this regulation with emphasis on: a. Ensuring that comprehensive person-centered care plan and interventions are present in the plan of care for residents using electronic communication devices as it relates to communication. b. Ensuring that a comprehensive person-centered care plan, and interventions are in place to address refusal of care as it relates to personal hygiene. -During the daily clinical meeting the Interdisciplinary Team will review newly admitted residents with emphasis on those who have a history of refusal of care and communication needs. The team will update the care plan as need 4. How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the practice will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place: The Director of Nursing /designee will utilize data collected in clinical meeting at least 2 new admissions per week to track and audit residents' care plans, a progress notes for accuracy with emphasis on, usage of communication devices and residents who have a history of refusing care as relates to personal hygiene.	ed. of for nd		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDI			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			09/2	21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		54	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OWEST HANOVER AVENUE ORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG		(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Resident#102 can us help. The investigation denied Resident#102 removed from Resident The 8/26/22 Grievand provided by the Licen Administrator (LNHA) emailed the SW about 5:00 AM when the 11 Resident#102's call be Resident#102's call be Resident#102 was un CNA#2. CNA#2 state with surveyor asked CNA#2 with surveyor asked CNA#Resident#102's using the communication becaupaper instruction that Resident#102's room Resident#102's quest uses the call bell. During an interview of the surveyor to the Silvas unaware that Recommunicate an email on moved the resident's On 9/12/22 at 11:11 Amounts of the surveyor at 11:11 Amounts o	se the call bell to call for in revealed that CNA#1 's claim and CNA#1 was ent#102's assignment. ce/Concern Form that was used Nursing Home showed that Resident#102 at an incident on at at a shift CNA#2 moved bell away where enable to reach it. If, the surveyors interviewed at that Resident#102 is a sheing utilized when Resident#102. CNA#2 for and not sure about a means of a se CNA#2 followed the was posted in for the list of tions when Resident#102 In 9/12/22 at 9:30 AM with W, the SW stated that SW sident #102 was able to a until SW had received about the CNA#1 who had call bell away. AM, the surveyor interviewed of Nursing (ADON) who	F	556	This data will be brought to the monthly QAPI meeting x 90 days.		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONST		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		315303	B. WING _				C 21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		540 WES	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ST HANOVER AVENUE STOWN, NJ 07960	1 00	21/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	to ADON's interview investigation Resident#102's "I don't recall" utilizing interview. On 9/13/22 at 11:39 CNA#3. CNA#3 state to communicate with the LNHA, Chief DON and were made concerns. On 9/20/22 at 10:23 CNA#4 for the second grievance of callback. On 9/20/22 at 01:56 with the LNHA, DON Home Administrator. information provided	d Resident#102 to respond about the and and ans with the use of the ADON responded for an and for an and and answith the use of the AM, the surveyor interviewed and that Resident#102 was through and or asked CNA#3 if CNA#3 dent#102 was able to the use of Resident#102's and CNA#3 stated "I'm not aware of the above the above the above aware of the above the concerning the oncern and there was no additional and assistant Nursing There was no additional	F	556			
		ident #150 told the surveyor					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		09/21/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	that he/she had neve facility. On 9/16/22 at 11:21 A Resident #150 lying it watching television. Water and a washclot table. Resident #150 bed bath daily. He/sh his/her body and ther Assistant (CNA) woul the area on his/her boreach. Resident #150 his/her own hair in be feel so good to have a shower." The resident was only offered a sharrived at the facility. he/she would prefer a offered a shower since. The surveyor reviewer records:	AM, the surveyor observed in bed awake and alert There was a basin filled with h was on resident's bedside stated that he/she gets a e was able to wash most of a the Certified Nursing id assist and finish washing ody that he/she couldn't stated that he/she washes id and added, "but it would my hair washed in the it further stated that he/she ower once since he/she. The resident stated that a shower but had not been that one time. In the distribution of the dist	F	956			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	ZIP CODE	30.2 2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 656	which indicated for Functional State totally dependent on and bathing requiring totally dependent with person assistance. A review of the Physimal Transmit	thad a BIMS score of that the resident had a cognition. Review of Section us indicated the resident was staff with personal hygiene one person assistance and a transfers requiring two cian's Order (PO) dated ekly showers every complete skin observation and every for treatment d (TAR) reflected the above Further review of the TAR rk with staff initials indicating ived a shower on and and set sections titled, ADL and Bathing and/or Resident	F	656		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _				C 21/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 002	
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITFR		54	0 WEST HANOVER AVENUE		
morato t	NEW TIEAETHOARE GET			MC	ORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	CEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	through the next revieinterventions/tasks in and showers. There reflecting the every Indocumented evidence resident's preference resident refused shown on 9/16/22 at 11:26 At the Licensed Practica (LPN/UM) on unit resident was offered a during the resident "always" refustated that the resident was to transfer the The LPN/UM stated the thinder on the unit. The evidence that the resident was offered at the resident receives also "sometimes" refustated that she did not refusal of showers or the refusal of showers or the refusal of showers or the resident receives also showers or the refusal of show	L's and functional mobility aw date. The CP dicated to assist with baths were no CP interventions PO's for weekly showers addition, there was no e in the CP indicating the for a shower or that the vers when offered. AM, the surveyor interviewed all Nurse Unit Manager who stated that the a shower weekly on he 7-3 PM shift, but the used the shower. She further not "never" requested a esident was "certainly able he LPN/UM stated that the ut the unit had a resident into the shower. That there was no shower ere was no documented ident refused showers on which the surveyor interviewed and CNA who stated that the a shower every that the resident "always" The CNA stated that the staff ent to take a shower and to be showed that the control of the control	F	656			
	stated that she did no	t document the resident's bed baths.					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING			C 9/21/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0000		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0:	9/21/2022	
				540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE			
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER		MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	presence of the LPN/ TAR the check marks on that the resident was showered." The LPN/ resident preferred a should have been inceplan." On 9/19/22 at 2:19 Pt presence of the surve DON who provided the documentation that the "bathing" on stated that if a resider showers then it should was no additional information. NJAC 8 39-11.2(f) Care Plan Timing and	UM reviewed the resident's R. The LPN/UM stated that and and indicated indicated indicated indicated indicated indicated that indicated indicated indicated and indicated and indicated and indicated indicate		657		10/14/22	
	be- (i) Developed within 7 the comprehensive as (ii) Prepared by an intincludes but is not lim (A) The attending phy (B) A registered nurse resident. (C) A nurse aide with resident. (D) A member of food	orehensive care plan must days after completion of ssessment. terdisciplinary team, that sited to vsician. e with responsibility for the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				_		(C
		315303	B. WING			09/	21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER	·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 657	An explanation must medical record if the and their resident reprotection of practicable for the resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriate disciplines as determor as requested by the (iii)Reviewed and reviteam after each assessments. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation pertinent facility docudetermined that the frevise an Interdisciple Plan (IDCCP) to inclure idents, (Resident accidents. This deficient practicular following: On 9/13/22 at 11:10 Are Resident #121 who we seated in a wheelchall the facility of the surveyor reviewer Resident #121. The Admission Recomposition of the surveyor reviewer Resident #121.	resident's representative(s). be included in a resident's participation of the resident bresentative is determined e development of the e staff or professionals in plined by the resident's needs he resident. Frised by the interdisciplinary ressment, including both the equarterly review This not met as evidenced for, interview, and review of fumentation, it was facility failed to update and finary Comprehensive Care funded interventions for funded interventions for funded was evidenced by the AM, the surveyor observed for AM, the surveyor observed fo	F	657	F657 Care Planning, Timing, and Revision Preparation and/or execution of this plated does not constitute admission or agreement by the provider of the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set for on the statement of deficiencies. This profession of correction is prepared and/or execut solely because required. 1. What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents found have been affected by the practice: -10/10/2022 Resident #121 care plan with updated to reflect incident that occurred on agreement uploaded to electronic medical record.	of th olan ed I to	

PRINTED: 12/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7 5 6 1.25				c l
		315303	B. WING _			09/	21/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MODDIS \	/IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITED		54	10 WEST HANOVER AVENUE		
WORKIS	NEW HEALTHOAKE CEN	IILK		M	ORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Continued From page	e 90	F	657			
					2. How you will identify other residents having potential to be affected by the same practice and what corrective action will be taken:	on	
	an assessment tool u management of care	dated revealed that Brief Interview Mental of which			-All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. -10/10/2022 Director of Nursing Services/designee conducted an audit active residents' who		
	A review of Resident #121's progress notes (PN) dated 6/22/22 at 21:14 (9:14 PM) revealed a nurses note: "Resident discovered by orientee nurse in the bathroom . The nurse went into room and found a in the toilet. The nurse could not locate alleged matches or possible . Resident #121 continues to exhibit behaviors out of baseline. The nurse has attempted to collect multiple times to no affect. Resident #121 continues to throw away what left in toilet. Replaced 4 times. Resident #121 awaiting consult. Labs to be drawn in the morning. Supervisor made aware. Education rendered to Resident #121. Monitoring in progress."				were reviewed to reflect resident is an active and and that the facility agreement was noted in the resident medical record.		
					-Any concerns identified were immedia corrected.3. What measures will be put into place what systematic changes you will make ensure that the practice does not recur	or to	
					-10/14/2022, the Director of Nursing/designee re-educated the Department Directors, Social Services staff, Rehab, Recreation staff and Nurs	ing	
	revealed that discovered immember was conduct	y's investigation dated Resident #121 was n the bathroom while a staff ring rounds on the evening member entered the room			staff on the components of this regulati with emphasis on ensuring care plans a revised as needed to accurately reflect any incidents of	are	
	and smelled asked Resident #121 Resident #121 stated	. The staff member if they were that Resident #121 was nat Resident #121 had left			-Department Directors will educate any new staff to report incidents of non-designated areas to Administration	in	
	over from the previou #121 stated that they Resident #121 h	used a from a			4. How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the practice will no recur, i.e., what quality assurance	ot	

Facility ID: NJ61411

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING			C / 21/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00	72 172022	
MORRIS V	/IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER		540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE			
				MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 657	the night supervisor was prohibited. The investigational refrom the Assistant Adwith Resident #121 owas re-educated regapolicy. Resident #121 they were caught Resident #121 will lose the AA and the Admic conducted another seroom. The facility column and was unable to find A review of	down the toilet. Red the nurse and the night Resident #121's room for The nurse and were unable to find anything. ducated about the facility nat inside the facility report also had an interview aministrator (AA) who met note Resident #121 arding the facility's 1 was also warned that if inside the facility that see their privileges. nistrator (Admin) also rearch of Resident #121's nducted two more searches and any Assessments dated and revealed that afe and that	F 65	,	onthly re rrent ree		
	A review of Resident revealed there was n regarding Resident # on with no infrom happening again the following: They were a focus ar initiation date of which had a not suffer injury througe.	#121's Care Plan (CP) was o documentation in CP 121 in their room terventions preventing this n. The Care Plan Reflected					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY 540 WEST HANOVER A MORRISTOWN, NJ	AVENUE	1 037	Z 1/Z UZZ
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH COI	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	: appropriate concerns, facility rule -Resident can	risk/hazards and about risk/hazards and about risk/hazards and about risk/hazards and about risk-hazards and about risk-hazards and about risk-hazards and about risk-hazards and regulations. I unsupervised result of the risk-hazard according to facility related to restored according to facility related to restored according to facility related that after the relative result related that after the relative relativ	F6	57			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		E SURVEY PLETED
		315303	B. WING _		09	C 0/21/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE		
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	TER		MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 657	was experiencing a lo noted that the facility regarding and that Resident #12 UM also stated that we caught the face #121 regarding the face Resident #121 was we again in their will lose their did room checks and inside Resident #121' asked the UM if the face implemented a CP for that UM didn't feel that CP for a one time incomplete the recreation Direct facility's proget the recreation department will distribute residents', and they we time. The recreation of that the residents of the recreation staff will a that residents are own bringing based and that we will be a supervising the supervision of the recreation of the recreation department will distribute the residents' and they we time. The recreation of that's meaning that is meaning th	incident me when Resident #121 to of behaviors. UM also already notified the Resident #121's behaviors 21 was being monitored. Then Resident #121 was acility in-serviced Resident cility policy and arned if Resident #121 privileges. The facility also found no material s room. When the surveyor acility should have this incident, the UM stated at Resident #121 should be cident. My the surveyor interviewed for (RD) regarding the gram. The RD stated that ment are responsible for activity during the 9:30 to 3 PM times. The twill bring a locked cart that the country in the property in in the pro	F 6			
		acility will confiscate the that resident regarding the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING_			C 09/21/2022	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	I DDE	03/21/2022	
				540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE			
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CE	NIER		MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 657	was to warn on the fi happened again that their priviles from the facility. RD #121 only had one ir is caught breaking th department will eithe meeting or through e On 9/21/22 at 9:30 A the smoking activity members distributed Inside the power of the served staff give of boxes that were lock for specific observed staff give of their from On 9/21/22 at 9:40 A a Recreation staff me start of the up and that staff will The power of the served using a will confiscate and re regarding the facility On 9/21/22 at 10:57 the Licensed Nursing	irst incident and if it it resident would either lose ges or they will be discharged further stated that Resident incident and that if a resident incident and the morning incident incident incident incident incidents. AM, the surveyor observed incident incide	F	557			
		ng the facility process policy ucted three room checks to					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 6 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	•	1312 112022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 657	the facility CP could have beincident. On 9/21/22 at 11:0 the AA who stated at the time of the ithe day after the Resident #121 wa Resident #121 alloand they found no The AA and LNHA they broke the fac Resident #121 corprivileges. The AA know much about was created and L Director of Nursing probably didn't up one time incident. On 9/21/22 at 1:30 DON and the LNH was provided by the Policy-Residents to provided by the Double To Total Total In the respersonnel caring of these issues."	policy. LNHA did state that a en updated to reflect this 28 AM, the surveyor interviewed that both the AA and the LNHA neident met with the resident incident. AA stated that is re-educated and that owed them to do a room check advised Resident #121 that if ility's policy again that ald lose their A acknowledged that AA doesn't care planning and that a CP updated by either the UM or the g (DON). AA stated that they date the CP because it was a DPM, the surveyor met with the IA and no further information ne facility.	F	657			

1, 7		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING		C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 686 SS=D	"13. The facility staff determine if residents among their possessiviolation of our confiscate any such a Charge Nurse/Unit M so, and the IDT will m document in the IDT record. The Administ Nursing will be made the policy." NJAC 8:39-11.2 (1), (Treatment/Svcs to Presidents among the policy."	will check periodically to a have any articles ions or on their person in policies. Staff shall articles and shall notify the anager that they have done neet with the resident and section of the medical trator and Director of aware of any infractions of 2), 12.1, 27.1 (a) event/Heal Pressure Ulcer	F 65		10/26/22	
	§483.25(b) Skin Integ §483.25(b)(1) Pressul Based on the compre resident, the facility in (i) A resident receives professional standard pressure ulcers and of ulcers unless the indi- demonstrates that the (ii) A resident with pre- necessary treatment with professional star promote healing, pre- new ulcers from dever This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, it was determine	grity Irre ulcers. Shensive assessment of a chust ensure that- is care, consistent with the does not develop pressure vidual's clinical condition bey were unavoidable; and essure ulcers receives and services, consistent and ards of practice, to event infection and prevent				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			1	21/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L	1	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00		
				5	40 WEST HANOVER AVENUE			
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER		N	ORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	(TAR) for 1 of 4 resider reviewed for Care to	ent Administration Record ents (Resident #181) are. was evidenced by the AM, the surveyor observed in bed with head of bed ers on and up to Resident int#181 was awake and #181's Electronic Medical ted that Resident #181 was with a diagnosis that	Fé	386	Preparation and/or execution of this plated does not constitute admission or agreement by the provider of the truth the facts alleged or conclusions set for on the statement of deficiencies. This plate of correction is prepared and/or execut solely because required. 1. What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents found have been affected by the practice: Treatment Order related to Resident #181's treatment was identified and updated to reflect twice daily. Resident #181's was assessed treatment orders reviewed and there we no negative outcomes related to incomphysician's order. 2. How you will identify other residents having potential to be affected by the same practice and what corrective activill be taken:	of th blan ed d to		
		and			All residents have the potential to be affected by deficient practice. By 10/26/2022, the Director of Nursing			
	Change Minimum Da assessment tool used management of care	d to facilitate the dated, reflected Brief Interview for Mental of, indicating			/designee will conduct an audit of activ residents receiving treatments for pressure injuries requiring dressing changes or treatments to ensure treatments were being provided per physician orders, and transcribed corre in the treatment order. This audit was tidentify other residents that have the	ectly		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			D W/N/O				С	
		315303	B. WING _			09	/21/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER		54	40 WEST HANOVER AVENUE			
WORKS	TEW HEALTHOAKE CEN	IILK		M	ORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	Continued From page	e 98	F 6	886				
	Review of Section G indicated Resident #1	for , Functional Status 81 did not, and			potential to be affected.			
	was totally	, a.i.a			Any concerns identified will be			
	MD0 (OL: O III	Section M of the			immediately addressed.			
	#181 had a	ons indicated that Resident			3. What measures will be put into place	or		
	#101 flad a				what systemic changes you will make			
					ensure that the practice does not recur			
	A review of Resident	# 181's current Physician			·			
	orders (PO) indicated				By 10/26/2022 the Director of Nursing			
	miscellaneous: Apply to topically every day shift for care.				designee will educate all licensed nurs	•		
					staff on the components of this regulati			
	Cleanse], pat dry. to , and cover			with emphasis on ensuring treatments provided per physician orders and	are		
	Apply with	Place a			documented in the clinical record.			
		e BID [twice a day] and			decamented in the officer record.			
	when soiled.				All new licensed nursing staff will be			
					educated on the components of this			
	A review of the progress notes titled,				regulation.			
	Recommendation De				4. How the corrective action(s) will be			
	Treatment Recomme				monitored to ensure the practice will no	ot		
	_	I dressing twice daily or			recur, i.e., what quality assurance			
	when soiled.				program will be put into place:			
	A review of the	Treatment			The Director of Nursing /designee will			
	Administration Recor	d (TAR) revealed that the			conduct a weekly audit of 5 residents x			
	treatme	ent was plotted for once daily			weeks and then 5 residents per month	x 2		
	on the day shift.				months for resident requiring dressing			
	.	*# #			changes to ensure treatments are			
	During an interview w				transcribed correctly and are provided	per		
		M, Resident #181's assigned urse (LPN#1) employed at			physician orders.			
	the facility since				Findings of these audits will be presen	ed		
		ders with the surveyor. The			at the monthly QAPI meeting x 3 month			
		PN, "how often was the						
	resident's	treatment being						
		dressing changed?" The						
	LPN stated, "twice a	day or when soiled." The						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21	1/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (CODE	03/21	1/2022
MORRIS \	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER		540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BI THE APPROPRIA	_	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	TAR indicated that the was signed as admin 7-3 shift. The LPN starts and in T-3 shift. The LPN starts are incompleted in the LPN#2 reviewed the #181's stated that the PO incompleted in the EMR (electronic rules the EMR (electronic rules the EMR (electronic rules the EMR (electronic rules the EMR) the LPN#2 furtiful #181's TAR should have treatment to be as per the physician's asked LPN#2 what we will treatment? The LPN#2 what we will treatment? The LPN#2 what we will treatment to be as per the physician's asked LPN#2 what we will treatment? The LPN#2 what we will treatment to be as per the physician's asked LPN#2 what we will treatment? The LPN#2 what we will treatment? The LPN#2 at 11:21 At the Unit Manager (UM) about the correct BID treatments. On 9/15/22 at 11:21 At the Unit Manager (UM) that the resident's daily. The surveyor at Resident #181's PO at the Unit Manager (UM) and when soiled and when soiled and when soiled that it is the LPN#2 when the LPN#2 will be a surveyed and when soiled that it is the LPN#2 will be a surveyed and when soiled that it is the LPN#2 will be a surveyed to the	treatment istered "once" daily on the ated that Resident #181 is on the ated that Resident #181 is on the ated that Resident #181 is on the ated that Resident #181's assigned Po's order for Resident treatment. The LPN#2 dicated to change the and when soiled. It is an	F	586			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	09/21/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 686	UM further stated that care wishift, but the resident was sure the second time during the from . The UM so order with when soiled, and she "verbiage" in the order to the PO onto the TAR if a physician ordered dressing to be change he/she would transcriber care order in the TAR 7AM-3 PM day shift a shift. On 9/16/22 at 11:47 a survey team, the Direct stated that the resident to be consoiled. The Licensed (LNHA) and DON act wound care treatment.	at the TAR indicated that the as done once during the 7-3 and dressing was changed a ne day due to being soiled stated that the resident's was changed to daily and/or e forgot to change the er details when transcribing . The UM further stated that da resident's led (),	F 6	86		
F 689 SS=J	CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1) §483.25(d) Accidents The facility must ens §483.25(d)(1) The re	S.	F 6	89		10/26/22

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		03/21/2022	
				540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE			
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER		MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From page	e 101	F 6	89			
	§483.25(d)(2)Each re supervision and assis accidents.	sident receives adequate stance devices to prevent is not met as evidenced					
		71, #NJ157773, #NJ157831		F689 Accidents/Supervision -			
	Based on observations, interviews, record review, and review of other pertinent facility documentation, it was determined that on 09/21/22, the facility failed to ensure: a.) a resident with impairment, who was at risk for an and had a known history of the building, and staff failed to follow their facility's policy and procedure on this deficient practice was identified for one of five residents, (Resident #206) reviewed, who had the procedure on the procedure of the procedure			Preparation and/or execution of does not constitute admission of agreement by the provider of the the facts alleged or conclusions on the statement of deficiencies of correction is prepared and/or solely because required. 1. What corrective action(s) will accomplished for those resident have been affected by the practice. -Resident #206 no longer reside facility. -The facility cannot retroactively the deficient practice as it relates Resident #206. -On 9/3/2022-Immediately upon	tree truth of set forth. This plan executed be s found to ice: es in the correct s to		
	building unsupervised at 10:12 AM, was four subsequently expired. The IJ for Resident # and was identified on the Facility's Administ Director of Nursing (Esituation. The survey with an IJ template on			recognition of the unsecured eximal, staff were re- assigned provide 24-hour monitoring of the continuously up until the lock was and functioning properly on other exit doors were checked to they were secure. -Resident #191 no longer reside facility. -The facility cannot retroactively	d to e exit, as repaired . All o ensure es in the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING				C /21/2022	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.000		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 09/	21/2022	
NAME OF T	COVIDER OR SOLT EIER							
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER			40 WEST HANOVER AVENUE			
				N	IORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From page	e 102	F 6	889				
	09/08/22 at 10:16 AM	I to remove the immediacy.			the deficient practice as it relates to Resident #191.			
	provided a resident we with the to prevent	led to ensure: b.) staff ho was at risk for e correct liquid consistency (an infection			-On 5/27/2022 Immediately upon recognition of the employee serror, the employee was in-serviced and given a disciplinary warning.	1e		
	caused by a), and staff failed to follow the facility's policy and procedure for the administration of This deficient practice was identified for one of three residents, (Resident #191) reviewed for accidents related to mechanically altered				How you will identify other residents having potential to be affected by the same practice and what corrective actiwill be taken:			
	diets. On 05/27/22, R with thin liquids when	lesident #191 was provided			- All residents have the potential to be affected by these deficient practices.			
	diet at risk for Immed	ed a mechanically altered iate Jeopardy (IJ). The IJ for			-Residents who are and able to independently ambulate an risk.	e at		
	Resident #191 started on 05/27/22, and was identified by the survey team on 09/13/22. The survey team provided the facility with an IJ template on 09/13/22. The IJ was identified as past non-compliance from 05/27/22 through 05/31/22 when the facility provided the survey				-Chart audits were initiated on 9/7/22 to identify all residents with cognitive impairment and ability to ambulate independently to ensure the care plans reflect the correct level of supervision	-		
	·	ble Plan of Correction. e was further evidenced by			required to ensure their safety. -All residents with altered diets are at r	isk.		
	Part A				What measures will be put into place what systemic changes you will make the ensure that the practice does not recur	to		
	The surveyor reviewed the medical record for Resident #206.				-Immediately upon recognition of the unsecured exit on 9/3/22, staff was			
	(AR), Resident #206	ed the "Admission Record" was admitted to the Facility included but were not			assigned to provide 24-hour monitoring the exit, continuously up until the lock or repaired and functioning properly on 9/5/22.			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING				C	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0000			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	09/	/21/2022	
IVAIVIL OF T	NOVIDEN ON OUT FEEL				40 WEST HANOVER AVENUE			
MORRIS \	/IEW HEALTHCARE CE	ENTER						
	I			IV	MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From page	ge 103	F	389				
					-All other exit doors were checked to ensure they were secure.			
		·			-The facility policy that addresses			
	Review of the guart	erly Minimum Data Set			behaviors was reviewed to ensure it			
	(MDS), an assessm				includes a requirement to update the o	are		
		ent #206 had a Brief Interview			plan based on the potential risk for			
	for Mental Status (B which indicated that	t Resident #206 had			related to status a status.	ınd		
	in Coation for fun	. Further review of the MDS ctional status, indicated that			-Re-education on the policy that			
		independent with transfers,			addresses			
		init, and ambulation.			behaviors was initiated on 9/7/22 with all staff.			
	Review of the Care	Plan (CP), with a documented						
	resolved date of	revealed a focus area			-All exit doors will be checked monthly	by		
	that Resident #206 to related	d to			Maintenance Director/Designee.			
		. The goal was that			-Staff were in-serviced on the updated			
		ld not leave the facility			Policy and Procedure regarding altered	<u>d</u>		
		interventions included: to n behavior, to observe for			diets/fluids and was initiated on	<u>I</u> .		
		o provide with a program of			-A list of residents who were on altered	1		
		ize the potential for			diets was placed in a binder at each	•		
	douvidos triat riminis	in place ,			nursing station. This was an additional			
	observe for	, and			precaution to the policy and procedure			
	each shift. This CP				that was already in place. The policy ir			
	discontinued with th	ne date of , which			place was to identify patients with the			
	indicated that Resid	lent #206 was no longer at			facility DOT system and if a staff meml	ber		
	risk for .				was unsure, they were told to ask the			
					nurse on the unit.			
		ician's Progress Note (PN)						
		3:48 PM, revealed the			4. How the corrective action(s) will be	-4		
	resident was on the	,			monitored to ensure the practice will no	Σ		
	with	rams two times daily and had			recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place:			
	hehavior with	netahility			program will be put into place.			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING				C 21/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.000			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 09/	21/2022	
TVAIVIL OF T	TOVIDER OR GOLT EIER				40 WEST HANOVER AVENUE			
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER						
				IV	MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	and During a review of a R (FRE) form dated NJ Department of He On (CNA #1) assigned to where he/she resided giving report or asking residents. During the able to independently without the staff's kno unlocked door in unit facility grounds onto t #206 made it across found by police at 3:5 at the performed and Resident f have expired at 4:16 The last time Resider the facility was at 10: walking the hallway a unlocked door on unit Nurse/Unit Manager (empty wheelchair in t a tag with Resident #	ation Administration Record , revealed the nurses were #206's behaviors to include; at 09:13 AM, sent into alth (DOH) from the DON. tified Nursing Assistant Resident #206 left unit and went on break without g someone to monitor their break, Resident #206 was exit the facility unattended, bwledge, through an , and wandered off the the main road and was later and PM, laying on the ground The policeman immediately #206 was later reported to PM. at #206 was observed within at #206 was observed within at #206 was observed within at #206 was observed an the hallway of which had and which had	F6	689	,	th its 3 the		
	search of the interior	REY" and all staff started a of the facility then moved to ility. When Resident #206						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MORRIS VIEW HEALTHCARE CEN	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	P CODE	30.2 20.2	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			
LPN/UM #2 initiated a PM on the facility searched unaware of the where until he/she was foun 03:52 PM. On 09/06/22 at 11:53 Stairwell #4 on the facility's Admin, Assis Maintenance Director this was the door that facility from at approximate a proving and Reside to be locked. The MD and an alarm sounder keypad next to the dot obe locked. The MD and an alarm sounder keypad next to the dot obe locked. The MD and an alarm sounder keypad next to the dot obe locked. The MD and an alarm sounder keypad next to the dot obe locked. The MD and an alarm sounder keypad next to the dot obe locked. The MD and an alarm sounder keypad next to the dot obe locked. The MD and an alarm sounder keypad next to the dot obe locked the facility maglock and either the maglock and either the when Resident #206 exited the facility maglock were both reference. The surveyors Resident #206 exited the surveyors that Resident #206 exited was a parking lot with wood told the surveyors that Resident #206 exited was a parking lot with wood told the surveyors that Resident #206 exited was a parking lot with wood told the surveyors that Resident #206 exited was a parking lot with wood told the surveyors that Resident #206 exited was a parking lot with wood told the surveyors that Resident #206 exited was a parking lot with wood told the surveyors that Resident #206 exited was a parking lot with wood told the surveyors that Resident #206 exited was a parking lot with wood told the surveyors that Resident #206 exited was a parking lot with wood told the surveyors that Resident #206 exited was a parking lot with wood told the surveyors that Resident #206 exited was a parking lot with wood told the surveyors that Resident #206 exited was a parking lot with wood told the surveyors that Resident #206 exited was a parking lot with wood told the surveyors that Resident #206 exited was a parking lot with wood told the surveyors that Resident #206 exited was a parking lot with wood told the surveyors that Resident #206 exited was a parking lot with wood told	the facility's grounds, the a call to the police at 12:14 eport Resident #206 missing. for Resident #206, but was eabouts of Resident #206 d by police on at AM, the surveyors observed in the presence of the stant Admin, and r (MD). The Admin stated to Resident #206 exited the stantely 10:10 AM on ent #206 was not wearing a curveyors observed a on the top of the door and a cor. The door was observed waved a tool by the keypad of which indicated that the disystem was functioning. The door was a delayed egress he maglock system keypad itself malfunctioned exited the building. The yors that since Resident ty, the keypad, and the eplaced and were now,	F	689			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		0.45000	D WING			1	C
		315303	B. WING _	-		09/	21/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2	ZIP CODE		
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER		540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE			
MORRIO V	ILW HEALINGARE OLI	···		MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page open the door. On 09/06/22 at 12:53 interviewed the DA, worked at the facility in the kitchen, the day facility. The DA stated kitchen, it was to drop The DA stated that he Resident #206 by the door. Resident #206 door. The DA told Recould not, so the resident was not the first time #206 and had observ he/she dropped off the that he/she did not the for Resident #206 to because he/she figure sit outside. The surve approxiamtely what ti #206 trying to exit on that it had to be before was when he/she left DA stated that a nurs saw Resident #206, swith their observation surveyors asked when and the in orientat to specifics, and stated to go look for the person the control of the person of t	PM, the surveyors who stated that he/she since , and worked y Resident #206 left the did that when he/she left the off and pick up meal trays. e/she had observed a patio trying to open the asked the DA to open the sident #206 that he/she dent continued walking DA told the surveyors that it that DA had seen Resident ed the resident on when we meal trays. The DA stated ink it was an odd behavior ask the DA to open the door ed Resident #206 wanted to eyors asked the DA me he/she saw Resident to the patio. The DA stated for 12:00 PM because that the facility for the day. The e asked when he/she last so the DA provided the nurse and a statement. The n the DA was last educated to DA said they learned about ion, but was unable to speak and they went missing.	F	DEFIC		NE .	
	were located on the	floor. One of the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	•	03/21/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 689	hallway and pation of faced the adjoining and another outsid stated that there we facility. On 09/03/22 at 10: DA walked to under the distribution of the survet of the distribution of the surveillance of the	with views of the entrance. The second camera hallway between the facility e organization. The Admin ere no cameras outside of the organization of the organizat	F6	689				

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315303	B. WING			C)9/21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		3312 112022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	interviewed the DON Admin and asked, "V resident wanders?" definition of not always remain in stated that interventibehavior included; to provide diversional a room, provide the rewhere they are. The that if the resident had displayed that behave the resident's CP. The assess for a resident upon a annually. On 09/06/22 at 3:52 interviewed the Admicameras were accurbe edited, and the case of Resident #20 facility. The PCP did #206 when he/she liviteam asked the PCP The PCP stated Resident Resi	PM, the survey team I in the presence of the What does it mean when a The DON stated that a meant that a resident did one space. The DON further ons to decrease ore-direct the resident, activities, provide time in day sident with verbal cues as to DON told the survey team and a history of and a	F 6	,		
	#206 to have however, during the were a lot of room ch	they never knew Resident at the facility, COVID-19 Pandemic there nanges and Resident #206 and needed to be re-directed				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	a sked if the PCP k was discontinued a specific dates, how discontinued, the r assessment and P discontinuing orde The PCP stated th expressed that he/ The PCP knew Re admission to the n surveyors that Res caretaker of his/he ill, and went to the was in the hospital home and PCP stated that the #206 was why the because for the m in their room. The #206's behavior of chronic issue, it wa in the past. The PC blood pressure and in a resident's histo pressure, that wou should be monitore they thought Resid have been include it would make Res home without 24/7 On 09/07/22 at 11: stated that he/she Resident #206	n of their room, so staff placed a Resident #206. The surveyors new when the and the PCP could not recall vever, stated when PO's were nurse performed an CP based the determination of rs, off the nurse's assessment. At Resident #206 never she wanted to leave the facility. Sident #206's history prior to ursing facility. The PCP told the sident #206 was the primary resident #206 was the primary resident #206 stayed at around their home. The resident #206 stayed at around their home. The resident #206 stayed at and would assume that was discontinued, rest part Resident #206 stayed PCP stated that Resident #206 stayed PCP stated that Resident #206 had CP gave the example of high distated that if was sory, just like high blood ald always be something that red. The PCP further stated that lent #206's should din their plan of care because ident #206 challenging to go supervision.	F	89			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245202	B. WING				C
NAME OF B		315303	B. WING	OTD	FET ADDRESS SITE OF THE SID SORE	09/	21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER /IEW HEALTHCARE CE	NTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		WEST HANOVER AVENUE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	doorway and someti sit in The	was closed a few weeks under construction. Resident because he/she saw and would just come back to w #2 stated Resident #206 for about a year and Resident #206 self-ambulate device. The LPN/UM #2 saw PT) work with Resident #206 and Resident #206 was be of a wheelchair. Even a stood in the room, he/she has saident #206 in the LPN/UM Nurse Practitioner reased Resident #206's he/she was not having re no noted changes in avior or mood.	F	689			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 540 WEST HANOVER AVENU MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	JE .	03/21/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG			
F 689	asked Resident #206 hard time to gather the questions. Resident med times, staff, and resident would not have community based on Resident #206 needs showers and from the did not identify Firsk. On 09/07/22 at 11:21 interviewed the Security for the state of the sta	s something, he/she had a ne words to answer the #206 knew the mealtimes, to other residents, but the ave been safe to live in their status. The status of the electron for the LPN/UM #2's experience, Resident #206 as an AM, the surveyor rity Supervisor (SS) who	F	689		
	for the facility and was company that was su. The SS stated that the left of the stairwell #4 day the repairs were "There was not a key." The SS alshad just installed tha SS added that prior took on the door, and The SS added that the assigned to work at the responsibility of mon that the cameras were unsure if they were we the county personned clinic entered the adj	done. The SS stated that ypad on that exit door prior to so stated that "The facility t keypad on the security guards that were he facility had no itoring cameras and thought re county property and yorking. The SS stated that and visitors to the county onining hallway and used that				
	On 09/07/22 at 12:15 interviewed Resident he/she saw Resident on their	floor. 5 PM, the surveyor 2 #206's PNP who stated that 2 #206 last week to follow up medications and laboratory her stated that Resident				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING_			C 09/21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	•	03/21/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	#206 was first placed because he/she had medications and care that Resident #206 had periods of and at times did not. remembered that Rehistory of verbalized or display Resident #206 wante PNP stated that they Resident #206 walke because PNP always their wheelchair. On 09/07/22 at 02:33 interviewed the techn who stated that he/sh Monday Labor Day, he/she was called or not come and told the but then he/she was come on told that the working meaning the was not keeping the tech added he/she was confirmed that the the door locked. The when a sit would lock the door door locked was not the working was not the door locked was not door locked was not door locked was not designed the door locked the door locked the door locked was not designed the door locked the door lo	d under behaviors of refusing e. The PNP told the surveyor and diagnoses of and was The surveyor asked the awareness of e PNP stated that Resident knowing where he/she was The PNP stated that he/she sident #206 had a past but they never ed behavior indicating that ed to leave the facility. The ewere surprised that ed out of the wheelchair is observed Resident #206 in PM, the surveyor incian (tech) via telephone he provided a service on a transfer to the stated had but could be facility to call someone else called back and was able to the tech stated he/she was keypad was not to the stated he/she was keypad was not was not an expert on ad worked with them and than one function and was not keeping	F	689		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	' E	03/2	21/2022
				540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE			
MORRIS \	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER		MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	it. The tech added that the left wall of the dod When asked by the sureplaced keypad, the replaced it, you say because I sort of replaced it, you say they had a keypad before the door. Review of the documinvestigation Report, that the police were considered it, the police were considered it, you say that the police were considered it, you say that the police were a walking down the died the floor, and walking down the died to walk. The floor at 4:19 PM or at 3 expired at	de had to be put in to unlock at there was no keypad on or before they put one in. urveyor why the invoice had e tech stated, "I sort of 'new" and I say "replaced," acced the keypad because keypad. The was on the opposite wall ent titled "Police Department dated for the value of the same day. The was on the opposite wall ent titled "Police Department of dated for the opposite wall ent titled "Police Department of dated for the opposite wall ent titled "Police Department of dated for the opposite wall ent titled "Police Department of dated for the opposite wall as the ent unit. "After review of the opposite requested mutual aid the ent unit. "After review of the opposite value of the same day of the facility, on liking through the exit door need from the video rection Resident #206 on the same day. The policy with the revised ludded; "It is the objective of the safety and protection of the opposite of the safety and protection and ion 1. Upon admission, there is a significant change is a significant change is be assessed for	F	389			

	OVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA :NTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MORRIS VIEW HEALTHCARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	DE	00/21/2022		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST E TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDEN	BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIA			
observed behavior will be proposed and an appropriate an appropriate an appropriate an appropriate analysis and an appropriate an appropriate and an appropriate an appropriate analysis and an appropriate and an appropriate analysis and appropriate an appropr	priate plan of care will alis/her absence the of Health (DOH) if the per DOH guidelines. The indicate a specific er a search for a the been found within grounds. If Resident #206 and cognitive for or had a known exit seeking behavior, J) situation. The IJ the 4:15 p.m., when the ed of the IJ situation, if 09/05/22, when the eaired. The facility oval plan on 09/08/22 immediacy. The sixth day of actice continues at a with the potential for the survey of the survey of the survey of the sixth day of actice continues at a with the potential for the survey of t	F6					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	CODE	03/21/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	interview the resident communicate his/her The surveyor reviewer Resident #191. A review of the reside reflected that the reside facility for about a year included but were not set (MDS), an assess the management of confected that the resident set (MDS). A further resident set of the resident set of the resident set of the resident supervision and setup. A review of the reside throughout Resident's revealed a Physicians	The resident was able to name to the surveyor. In the medical record for the medical record, dent had resided at the ar and had diagnoses which limited to; In the medical record for the medical record, dent had resided at the ar and had diagnoses which limited to; In the medical record for the medical record, dent had resided to facilitate are dated to facilitate are dated the medical properties which had the medical required which had the medical required to for eating and drinking. In the medical record for the medical record, dent had resident set of the medical properties of daily the resident required to for eating and drinking. In the medical record for the medical record, dent had resident set of the medical record for eating and drinking.	F	689			

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _				21/2022
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u>'</u>	007	LITEOLL
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER		540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	dated , compindicated on was in the dayroo resident's (Licensed Finformed by an activity was and for thickened limit whole milk by his/her was immediately evaluation, the LPN his the resident's was immediately evaluation, the LPN his the resident (Primary Cagave physician orders and the unit, assessed the resident to the hospita Resident #191 was and thick liquids. The DOI incident most likely of knowledge regarding fluid consistencies. A review of a Progress and timed at 14:30 (2) Resident #191 was in time, staff informed number and that the resident had	of an incident investigation pleted by the facility's DON at 2:30 PM Resident #191 m during snack time. The Practical Nurse) LPN was by aide that Resident #191. The resident had a PO equids and was provided thin primary CNA2. The resident luated by the LPN. Upon the theorem of the theorem o	F6	689			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SU COMPLET	
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21 /	/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	was evaluated by the LPN heard the resident's vand the resident's physician provide orders for the resident and a treatrindicated that the physician to the hospit. A further review of the resident to the hospit. A further review of the resident was possible A review of the resident was possible A review of the resident indicated that	trevealed that the resident LPN. Upon evaluation, the the resident's vital signs were visician was notified of the LPN with physician at to be administered ment. The PN further resician came to the unit, t, and decided to send the al. The resident's PN, dated 22:35 (10:25 PM), reflected admitted to the hospital with through ment. A further resident required placement of the ital discharge paperwork dent required placement of the hospital indicated, ambulance from [facility] ment. The hospital further indicated as per Services the resident was end liquid but was ened milk at some point, or some point, or some point indicated of the liquid but was ened milk at some point, or some point, or some point indicated or some point, or some point, or some point, or some point, or some point indicated or some point, or some point, or some point indicated or some point, or some point indicated or some point, or some point indicated or some point, or some point, or some point indicated or	F	589			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	IPLE CONSTRUCT	ION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315303	B. WING _				C 21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	((E <i>i</i>	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	be a milk carton in frou [Resident #191] is seed that the resident was consistencies, the CI by the dots by the residents are consistencies, the CI by the dots by the residents are consistencies, the CI by the dots by the residents are consistencies, the CI by the dots by the residents are consistencies, the CI by the dots by the resident are consistencies, the CI by the dots by the resident are consistencies, the CI by the dots by the resident are consistencies, the CI by the dots by the resident are consistencies, the CI by the dots by the resident are consistencies, the CI by the dots by the resident are consistencies, the CI by the dots by the resident are consistencies, the CI by the dots by the resident are consistencies, the CI by the dots by the resident are consistencies, the CI by the dots by the resident are consistencies, the CI by the dots by the resident are consistencies.	ing out snacks in the and places what appears to om of [Resident #191]. It is en sitting at the table other employees are present vity aide] appears to be int #191], leaves the dayroom int interview with the led that the DON interview of the interview with the led that a staff member saw milk and then start into the dayroom, int, and observed that the leaves or interview into the dayroom, int, and observed that the leaves or interview into the dayroom, int, and observed that the leaves or interview into the LPN interview interview into the LPN interview into the leaves or interview into the resident's CNA2 into the leaves or interview or interview or interview into the leaves or interview into the leave	F	889			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING			C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	ı	09/21/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	indicated that she sa out of a red carton. That she did not know milk and the resident. When the the process for ident fluid consistencies the did not know. A review of the intervence food Servence at 10:31AM for thick liquid. A review of the Invest the resident was prowhen his/her current thickened liquids. At Investigation revealer Resident #191 receive consistency during smost likely occurred staff regarding proper consistencies. A review of Nurse Staff regarding proper consistencies. A review of the CNA that on the resident with thin who warning by the facility indicated that the CN instructions. "Incorret the verbal warning we Additionally, a Dietar out the carton of the carton of the carton of the consistency warning we Additionally, a Dietar out of the carton out of the carton of the carton of the carton out of the ca	whe resident drinking milk The activity aide told the DON who gave the resident the the was liquid and DON asked the activity aide ifying residents on alternative he activity aide stated that she wiew with the facility's wice Director revealed that on the kitchen received a PO s for the resident. Stigation conclusion indicated wided regular thin liquids diet indicated further review of the did the DON concluded wed the incorrect fluid nack time and the incident due to lack of knowledge by ar protocols in verifying fluid affing for the unit on nat the CNA2 that provided the thin whole milk was the are CNA for that day. 2's personnel file revealed to CNA2 who provided the ole milk received a verbal y's DON. The verbal warning that failed to follow ct Diet" was documented on	F 6	89			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _				C 21/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE	1 03/	Z 1/ZUZZ	
				540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE				
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER		MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BI E APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From page indicated, "Explained importance of checkir to feeding. DOT syste and dayroom. Specifi resident's name plate at bedside of resident in the expectation of the expect	DOT system and ng dietary restrictions prior em hanging in nurses station c colored DOT placed near by room door. No fluids left and with requiring thickened liquids empty mug and coffee tary will send up carafe of use to make the coffee. Thick. Jello and ice thin liquids. When unsures before giving anything." The CNA2's personnel file the CNA2 was formance issues, or work quality. The CNA2 was that the diet as ordered. The care Plan was that the diet as ordered. The care eme my diet as ordered and upplements as ordered.						
	altered diet or liquid of evaluated by the SLP observed resident's dinoticed that a resident or suspect difficulties nursing department, \$\frac{1}{2}\$	consistency after being The RD stated that she uring mealtimes and if she at was having difficulty ted weight loss due to she would include the						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(Z	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATI	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	system the facility curesidents who were was the "dot system dot system meant if mechanically altered dots by the resident' example, a red dot meant Nothing Per Meant that the resident the RD told the surveyers of liquid consistencies of personal the purpose of personal the purpose of personal the purpose of personal the purpose of personal the facility utilized in which the dietary alist of residents to ear included their diet are surveyor asked, "Ho disseminated to the The RD explained the Unit Manager, Unit Communicate the resconsistencies to the directly if there were stated that when the meal tray, the meal to of the resident's diet the ticket would mate were served on the ticket was to system of the resident of the res	of further stated that the urrently used for identifying on an altered diet consistency." The RD explained that the a resident was on a diet, the facility would place is bedroom doors. For meant that the resident cally altered diet, yellow dot Mouth (NPO), and a blue dot ent was on a thickened liquid. Yeyor that there were different extencies which consisted of mectar, honey, and pudding providing a resident with a because the resident had a that would place them at risk D stated that the state of the different types of The RD further explained and diet binder on each unit explained and liquid consistencies. The wis that information staff working on the unit?" at she would also e-mail the Clerk, and DON the resident's	F6	89			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				_		(
		315303	B. WING			09/	21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	stated that the product kitchen already thicker consistency were mill cranberry juice. The fea had to be thickened thickening packets. The facility had a new change PO, the nurse change in the compute be sent to the FSD, ERD. Next, the DT wor in the meal tracker sy double check to make tracker system match resident's electronic on 09/12/22 at 11:00 interviewed the CNA3 she had been working one year as a CNA at CNA3 stated that the at times, was confuse and received a thicke explained that she kn thickened liquid by the bedroom door, the nuto them, and they work that came on the tray resident with their meathat snacks were deliname on it and the Cresidents and knew with the unit by the dietated.	AM, the surveyor Service Director (FSD) who cts that came into the ened nectar and honey k, water, apple, orange, and FSD stated that coffee and ed by the staff with the FSD explained that when fre-admission or a diet e would document the diet ter system, an e-mail would diet Technicians (DT), and ald create the new diet ticket estem, and they would ester surveyor and the surveyor and the surveyor and the facility for years, and knew the resident. The resident could be ed, had difficulty aned liquid. The CNA3 ew that a resident was on a te by the dot by the resident's tress would communicate it and review the meal ticket before providing the that tray. The CNA3 stated the vered with the resident's that are so what type of diet. It the snack tray was brought ary department and the tole for handing out the food	F	689			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING				C 21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		540	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 WEST HANOVER AVENUE ORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	, , ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	she worked at the factoresident, the resident sometimes be on her provided care to the resident was times, had trouble thickened liquids. The that the snack tray wo 2:15 PM - 2:30 PM are the resident's name of surveyor that the CNA thin whole milk did not anymore. On 09/12/22 at 11:13 interviewed the CNA she had worked at the months, knew the resident's a placed and had be from other resident's a placed and asked if the resident or residents prior to the CNA5 stated that it wowas placed that the reand prior to the had a poor appetite a CNA5 told the survey tray would come from with the resident's na sat in the dayroom, a distribute the food and the unit. The CNA5 for the CNA5 for the CNA5 for the conditions and the unit. The CNA5 for the conditions are the conditions and the unit. The CNA5 for the conditions are the c	AM, the surveyor thom was on was and was on e CNA4 told the surveyor could come to the unit around and the snacks would have and the snacks would and the	F	589			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	 	03/21/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	who stated she had a few months and had prior to the resident's she was not working heard of the incident provided with the work had . The Resident would become and had a behavior of drinks from other resumple asked if the resident placement she had worked on the was placed and took resident never tried to residents. The RN sthad the resident's nawere delivered to the CNA who gave the milk no longer worke could not speak to spending employment and the could not speak to spending employment and could not speak to spendin	ent's Registered Nurse (RN) been working on the unit for id taken care of the resident is death. The RN stated that on the unit in, but had where Resident #191 was ong liquid consistency and it told the surveyor that the me from time to time of trying to take food and ident's trays. The surveyor had that behavior prior to the and the RN stated that when he unit before the care of the resident, the o take food from other ated that snacks and drinks ames on them when they e unit. O AM, the DON stated that he resident the thin whole d at the facility. The DON becifics regarding the CNA at the facility. O AM, the surveyor he presence of the FSD started working as a fulltime ago and was taught the diet changes in the computer	F6	689		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		
F 689	the list to the Unit MacControl Nurse, and Recontrol Nurse, and Recontro	wholoaded a list of the ad liquids daily and e-mailed magers, DON, Infection D. AM, the surveyor in the presence of another ated all new and acreened by speech therapy in the resident's instory of the resident's instory of the resident's instory of the resident had a stated that once the red and it was identified that the resident had a stated that once the read and it was identified that the resident include or compensatory strategies incations in behavior) for alert as the SLP explained that the sment was to assess why a difficulty the surveyors of the sLP told the surveyors of the sLP told the surveyors of	F	689			
	resident would be dis surveyors asked, "Wi for notifying staff of a stated that if the Unit	e resident stabilized, the charged from therapy. The nat the facility's process was change in diet." The SLP Manger or primary nurse ald verbally let them know.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21 /2	2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	IP CODE	00/21//		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIA	-	(X5) OMPLETION DATE	
F 689	facility updated their diet binder, she would in the diet binder, the resident's diet in their and a handwritten die be brought to the diet further stated the Unit dot by the resident's choney. At 11:14 AM, the surv #191's Speech Thera documentation from with the SLP. The SL the resident was mad loss status post COV the resident was on a and after therapy the regular diet thin liquid was documentation for the SLP. The surveyors review Plan of Care documentation for the surveyors review Plan of Care documentation for the SLP stated that a sasessed, he/she was then she downgraded.	reyors that in May, the process by implementing a dichange the diet manually nurses would update the electronic medical record stary requisition form would ary department. The SLP the Manager would put a green door "N" for nectar "H" for reyors reviewed Resident py Plan of Care through Plan of Care through Plan of Care that time due to weight ID-19 infection. At the time, regular diet with thin liquids resident continued with s. The SLP stated that the nented as oral Phase due to fatigue from the SLP, who explained told by the nursing esident had where the resident was able after he/she started at the time the resident was so on regular thin liquids and it the diet to puree thin her stated at that time she	F	589				

		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _				21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Plan of Care docume through with surveyors that the resident post re-area the facility on the resident post re-area the SLP stated that the regular diet, thin liquifielt upon re-evaluation resident's diet should diet, thick liquifielt upon re-evaluation resident's diet should diet, thick liquifielt upon re-evaluation resident's diet should diet, thick liquifielt upon re-evaluation resident the saw the resident and it was, "very obvide a hard time recommended puree liquids. The surveyor copy of her note and presence of the surveyors of the surveyors resident was una make a liquid consistency to further communicated resident's PCP award resident would be aboresident had no other time, and then was sund the surveyors review Plan of Care document through with the resident was re-arecords and placed the records and placed the resident was re-arecords and placed the resident with the resident was re-arecords and placed the resident with the resident was re-arecords and placed the resident with the resident was re-arecords and placed the resident with the resident was re-arecords and placed the resident with the resident was re-arecords and placed the resident with the resident was re-arecords.	ntation from the SLP, who told the sident was a re-admission to and she followed up with dmission from the hospital. The resident was put on a districted in the hospital, and she in on the substitution of the state of the stat	F 6	89				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING_			C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	DE	03/21/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	purposes. The surverist the risk for someon if they are consistency?" The S could most likely devand can become verithat in Resident #191 like it sanatomy of the properly, food would stated that it was doo had drink was c	was for nutritional yors asked the SLP, "What he who has given an improper liquid LP replied that the individual elop yosick. The SLP explained to case, his/her was should have because the was not working	F	589			
	for notifying staff of d nurse was notified, the notified, and a PO we documented in the re Next, a dietary slip we brought to the dietary resident's care plan we the change in diet co stated that if the SLP would be made awar could assess the resident the facility's system for altered diet. The proof placed by the resident	, who stated that the process ietary changes was the nen the PCP would be ould be obtained and esident's medical record.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			1	21/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	21/2022
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER	540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE				
WORKS	ILW HEALIHOAKE CEN	ITEN		N	MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page		F 6	689			
		up in the dayroom on the					
		o the staff, so they knew The DON told the surveyors					
		icks came from the kitchen					
		on them. The DON stated					
		rovided Resident #191 with					
	• •	istency, failed to ask the resident was on. The DON					
		A2 gave the resident the					
		ncy and that was what					
	caused him/her to	. The DON explained,					
		gs that the CNA2 could have					
	could have double ch	asked the nurse and he ecked					
	ocaid flave double off	ositou.					
		PM, the surveyor conducted					
	-	with the resident's PCP who					
	stated that the reside	nt had and and been declining. The PCP					
		d that Resident #191's					
	CNA2 had administer						
	resident and the resid						
	explained that when h						
	assess the resident, h	ne identified that the resident					
	was) and					
	further stated that upo	. The PCP of the					
	resident's , he h	eard					
	\ and h	ad an ovugan caturation in					
		ad an oxygen saturation in d the surveyor that he					
	further assessed the						
). The PCP					
	stated that the reside	nt was not allowing the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	, CODE	.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (X (EACH CORRECTIVE AI CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIA	DATE	
F 689	called the Resident # make them aware of to the resident representation had a history of the resident was being had a history of the resident was being had a history of the resident was presentation and the surremployed at the facility working there a few remembered the resident working there a few remembered that Resident downgraded the thickened liquically the LPN further stated resident regular milk, resident was wital signs. The LPN devaluation, the resident was presentative that the hospital. The LPN stated representative that the hospital. The LPN stated and the supervisor, schange.	acced on his/her face, so he 191's representative to the situation and explained tentative the reason for the PCP stated that he knew g followed by the SLP and M, the surveyor conducted a with the resident's assigned to day the incident occurred. Weyor that she had been ty per diem and had stopped nonths ago. The LPN dent and the incident. The dent #191 was was sweet. The LPN told the alled the SLP and physician residents diet from to do the day of the incident. The dent was unable to the activity aide told her the so she took the residents explained that upon and called the PCP the and called the PCP the and they both made the net the activity aide told the PCP the and they both made the net the resident the way he/she was ave the resident the wrong did they both made the net the activity aide told go to the atted that earlier that day she are the resident should go to the atted that earlier that day she are the resident should go to the atted that earlier that day she are should make the are gular milk. I knew that	F	689			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	, CODE	00/21/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 689	Continued From page	e 131	F 6	689			
	11:12 AM, the survey	AM, and on 09/16/22 at or placed a telephone call to she was unavailable for an					
		AM, and on 09/16/22 at or placed a telephone call to as unavailable for an					
	hospital after drinking not based on careless because the CNA2 wevent. The Administra CNA2 was educated change on speak to proper process.	y's Administrator who esident #191 was sent to the whole thin milk, but it was sness or lack of education as educated prior to the ator did not speak to if the to Resident #191's diet The Administrator did not edure the CNA2 should have the education he received. ted that the incident					
	and Procedure" upda methods to identify re liquids unless thicken would be placed on the letter "N" or "H" to ince thickened liquids and be located at the nurse The Thickened Liquid indicated, "1. If a resi thickened liquids- Nurand Rehab are inform will indicate fluid cons						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACCROSS-REFERENCED TO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 689	Speech therapy evaluated determine type of fluicany change is necess. This deficient practice an altered diet liquid Jeopardy situation and The Immediate Jeopa Non-Compliance was The facility's Administ of the IJ situation on the statement of	at the nursing station. 4. Lation will be conducted to d consistency needed and if sary." Le placed Resident #191, with consistency in an Immediate and at risk for Lardy (IJ) situation as Past sidentified for 05/27/2022. trator and DON were notified 09/13/2022 at 3:00 PM. An orrection was received on M which included:	F	689			
	who ordered to the Emergency Ro 3. Immediately upon employee's error on in-serviced and given 4. All residents with a as at risk. 5. The facility's "Thick Procedure" was updated and Procedure regards starting on 5/31/22. 7. A list of residents with a service and Procedure regards a	, the employee was a disciplinary warning. Iltered diets were identified wened Liquids Policy and ated on 5/31/22. Deed on the updated Policy ding altered diets/fluids					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	•	00/21/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	diets/fluids were aud X4 weeks and then or residents received the diet/consistency and residents altered diet. NJAC 8:39-17.4(a)1, NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Respiratory/Tracheo CFR(s): 483.25(i) § 483.25(i) Respirator tracheostomy care a The facility must ensineeds respiratory care and tracheal su care, consistent with practice, the comprecare plan, the reside and 483.65 of this sum this REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and review of pertines was identified that the Physician's Order equipment b.) appropriant to the back of restore equipment	and all residents on altered ited as well as weekly audits juarterly thereafter to ensure e appropriate that staff were aware of the styfluid. 2 stomy Care and Suctioning bry care, including and tracheal suctioning, ure that a resident who re, including tracheostomy ctioning, is provided such professional standards of thensive person-centered ants' goals and preferences, bpart. I is not met as evidenced on, interview, record review, ant facility documentation it the facility failed to: a.) follow		F695 - Respiratory/Trached and Suctioning Preparation and/or execution does not constitute admission agreement by the provider of the facts alleged or conclusion the statement of deficiency of correction is prepared and	n of this plan on or of the truth of ons set forth cies. This plan	10/26/22	
	reviewed for #159 and #191) and following:	care, (Resident #111, was evidenced by the		solely because required. 1. What corrective action(s) accomplished for those resid			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(C
		315303	B. WING			09/	21/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MODDIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITED		54	40 WEST HANOVER AVENUE		
WORKS	TEW HEALTHOAKE CEN	VIEK		M	IORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMP			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Continued From page The surveyor observed 1. On 9/01/22 at 11:3 the resident sitting in their room watching Tan room next to Resident was run and Resident #111 w The bottle were not labeled also observed a the wheelchair handle #111's wheelchair. It was handle approximately On 9/07/22 at 01:12 fithe resident in their rown was run and the resident was The was run and the resident was	e 134 ed Resident #111. 2 AM, the surveyor observed their wheelchair in TV. The surveyor observed in Resident #111's at #111's bed. The ming and set at as wearing their and wearing from the on the back of Resident telchair. The arattached to the wheelchair anging freely by a green or 18 inches off the ground. PM, the surveyor observed the off the wheelchair. The surveyor observed the off the wheelchair. The surveyor observed the off the wheelchair. The ming and set at wearing their war and set at wearing their war and set at wearing their was not do to the wheelchair with a freely by a green handle	TAG	x 395	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	of	
	On 9/19/22 at 11:32 At the resident sitting in their room getting reasurveyor observed th Resident #111's room	AM, the surveyor observed their wheelchair in ady to eat lunch. Again, the			-On 09/19/2022 Resident (#159) was assessed with no concerns noted and Physicians Order was updated to continuous LPN Unit Manager was verba re-educated by the Director of Nursing		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING_			C 09/21/2022		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	21/2022	
					40 WEST HANOVER AVENUE			
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CE	NTER			IORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
	OUINANA DV O	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			·		0.45	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	Continued From pag	e 135	F 6	195				
		ident was wearing their			the components of this regulation with	an		
		e used to			emphasis on following physicians □ ord			
	(22111	through			related to the administration of			
	the . The	did not have a						
		ne surveyor also observed a						
		nging from the wheelchair			-On the afternoon of			
	handle on the back of	of the residents			approximately 3:50pm, the resident #1			
	wheelchair with a	attached to it.			was no longer an active resident of the			
		as not dated or in a bag. It			facility.			
		Resident #111's wheelchair						
handle open to the environment. The					-On 09/21/2022 verbal education was	4.		
		der or attached to the			provided as it pertains to Resident #19	1;		
		ap. It was hanging freely by a imately 18 inches off the			RN #2 and LPN Unit Manager were re-educated on the components of this			
	ground.	imatery to inches on the			regulation with an emphasis on following			
	ground.				physicians orders related to the	19,		
	On 09/15/22 11:52 A	M, the surveyor interviewed			administration of and maintaini	na		
		Aide (CNA#1) who stated, "I			infection control.	3		
		ne nurses for my assignment						
		n I have a resident with			2. How you will identify other residents			
	make sure	from the , The			having potential to be affected by the			
	nurses do the vital si	gns and check the orders."			same practice and what corrective acti	วท		
					will be taken:			
		M, the surveyor interviewed						
		e (RN#1) who stated, "I make			-All residents have the potential to be			
		order, check on the patient to			affected by this practice.			
	make sure they are wand check that the	is on the correct			By 10/12/2022, the Director of			
	setting of ."	is on the correct			-By 10/12/2022, the Director of Nursing/designee conducted an			
	setting or				observational audit of active residents			
	On 09/19/22 11:56 A	M, the surveyor interviewed			receiving therapy to ensure			
		al Nurse/Unit Manger			and has			
		also the staff nurse caring for			been appropriately and timely changed			
	,	s day. The LPN/UM stated			and dated with orders in place.			
	that Resident #111 h				-Any concerns identified were immedia	tely		
	. He/S	he was forgetful but easily			addressed.	-		
	redirected and remov							
	times. The LPN/UM				3. What measures will be put into place			
	Resident #111 wore	his/her , their			what systemic changes you will make t	.0		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			1	C 21/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	21/2022
				5	40 WEST HANOVER AVENUE		
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEI	NTER			MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
	0.10.40.40.70.40.70				T		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	Continued From page	e 136	F 6	395			
	(the perce	ntage			ensure that the practice does not recur	:	
	d) was				·		
	removed the	dropped to . The			By 10/26/2022, the Director of Nursing		
		ed that the nightshift nurses			designee will re- educate licensed nurs		
	performed the with labeling on	and . The surveyor and			staff on the components of this regulati	on	
		to go in Resident #111's			with emphasis on: Ensuring		
		asked the LPN/UM if the			is changed and dated		
	and				appropriately and timely for residents		
	on the back of the ch				requiring therapy with physicial	ns□	
	and wrapped around	the handle? The LPN/UM			order in place, following physician orde	rs	
		uld be in a portable cart or			related to , and stora	age	
		lents] wheelchair and the			of resident equipment.		
		abeled and dated in a patient					
		roceeded to ask the LPN/UM			-Newly hired licensed nurses will receive	/e	
		where the PO was for the unable to find the PO and			education during orientation.		
	stated that it had bee				4. How the corrective action(s) will be		
		"That is funny because [the			monitored to ensure the practice will no	nt	
		since I started working			recur, i.e., what quality assurance	,,	
	here in March of 202	_			program will be put into place:		
	The surveyor reviewe	ed the medical record for			-The Director of Nursing /designee will		
	Resident #111.				conduct a weekly audit of 5 residents		
					weeks and then monthly x 2 months to		
		ent's Admission Record			ensure: Residents receiving		
		ad resided at the facility since				and	
		ses which included but were			changed appropriately a	na	
	not limited to				timely, physician orders are in place, observation review reflects the residen	te	
					current per physicians		
					orders and the plan of care updated as		
					appropriate, residents who have		
		(a condition in			suctioning orders, that staff are		
	which you lack enoug				maintaining infection control practices		
),			during and the plan of care	is	
		a condition in which the			updated as appropriate.		
		and					
	well as they should),	and (is a complex			-The findings of these audits will be		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING			C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		VOI 11 Z V Z Z	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	disease involving an A review of the reside change Minimum Darassessment tool user management of care reflected that the reside for Mental Status (BII which indicated the resident of the review of the resident of the resi	ents most recent significant ta Set (MDS), and to facilitate the dated dent had a Brief Interview MS) score of esident had through eport (ORR) revealed a PO give to or above as . It showed	F 69	,	nonthly x		
	, on the Orderevealed no active or continuous or PRN (a resident . A review of the facility Policy and Procedure under Preparation, "Very physician's orders or administration." Further review of the Administration Policy 01/2022, included unthat the	Administration revised 01/2022, included reify that there is a this procedure. Review the facility protocol for					
	2. On 08/31/22 at 10:	25 AM, during the initial tour					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		3312 112022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	of the facility Resident wheelchair. Resident interviewed due to a resident was wearing connected to a the wheelchair. There the room, but the connected to Resider observation. A review of the resider facility on with but not limited to the resident of indicating that functional status of a transfer and toileting assistance for dressing assistance for dressing the every shift for resident of the connected the resident of indicating that functional status of a transfer and toileting assistance for dressing assistance for dressing the every shift for resident of the connected that functional status of a transfer and toileting assistance for dressing the every shift for resident of the connected the resident of the connected that functional status of a transfer and toileting assistance for dressing assistance for dressing the every shift for resident of the connected that functional status of a transfer and toileting assistance for dressing assistance for dressing the every shift for Resident of the connected that functional status of a transfer and toileting assistance for dressing assistance f	at #159 was out of bed in a #159 could not be . The on the back of was also a in was not at #159 at the time of the ent's Admission Record at #159 was admitted to the addingnoses which included ession MDS dated at a House of the ent at a BIMS score of the ent	F	995			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			C	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313303	J:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		9/21/2022	
				540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE			
MORRIS	VIEW HEALTHCARE (CENTER		MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	Resident #159 wa On 9/02/22 at 10:0 the vital signs/grap Medical Record (E following of of the documented resident was neve was still applied to 9/2/2022 12:11 PN 9/1/2022 06:14 PN 9/1/2022 04:52 PN 9/1/2022 08:18 AN 9/1/2022 08:17 AN 8/31/2022 07:15 PR 8/31/2022 07:15 PR	on AM, the surveyor reviewed onic section of the Electronic EMR) which showed the considerable (noninvasive monitoring of documentation. After review developments and the resident. I wia via via via via via via developments are afort medical diagnosis of the interventions implemented positions, administering ations as ordered by physician	F6	95			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		03/21/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	On 9/08/22 at 11:10 A Resident #159 in bed #159 was wearing connected to an 0 9/09/22 at 11:55 AM Resident #159 in the Resident #159 was w via a On 9/15/22 at 12:45 B the bed wearing The surveyor in Practical Nurse (LPN Resident #159 and as were. The LF Resident #159 was o resident wore the surveyor then intervie Nurse/Unit Manager (resident wears On 9/15/22 at 2:20 Pl the concern to the and the DON acknow use of the needed Resident #159's phys 9/21/22 at 11:00 AM, Administratio dated 1/2022, which if was a physician orde	AM, the surveyor observed with eyes closed. Resident and it was set at and it was se	F	695			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _				C 21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BI HE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	Continued From page 3. On 9/01/22 at 11:3 Resident #191 recling in their room. The surveyor observed at Resident #191. Resident #191's room bed. The surveyor observed the floor next to the floor next to the observed the floor next to the floor next to the saw a with the windowsill. I equipment was stored on 9/02/22 at 10:00 Resident #191's unot the floor next to the floor n	ing back in his/her inveyor attempted to interview dent #191 was able to read name to the surveyor. The in in mext to Resident #191's was not running at the observation. The surveyor laying on the and further draped over with the of the ect contact with the back of the surveyor saw that One of was placed on top of the not the other The surveyor wand in direct contact None of the	F 6	DEFICIENCY			
	the windowsill. On 9/09/22 at 11:32	and in direct contact with AM, the surveyor interviewed hat CNA#2 took care of					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY LETED
		315303	B. WING _			09/2	21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	received and Rest the that CNA#2 did not to because it was the poor on 9/09/22 at 11:35 Resident #191's RNawas confused and not activities of daily living Resident #191 had robasis and received was confused and received and received was confused and re	eyor that Resident #191 sident #191 never touched The CNA#2 further stated ouch the rimary nurse's responsibility. AM, the surveyor interviewed #2 who stated Resident #191 seeded total care with ng. RN#2 further stated that seceived on an as needed treatments if he/she or RN#2 stated nt should have been stored affection control purposes. AM, the surveyor interviewed sted Resident #191's ave been stored in a plastic ry. ed the medical record for ent's Admission Record and #191 had resided at the ear and had diagnoses which	F6	95			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	CODE	03/21/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			
F 695	A review of Residen significant change M assessment tool use management of care that Resident #191 h which indicated F which indicated F which indicated F to to maintain needed for of the dated for of the dated for low and for eview of Residen Treatment Administration above as needed for review of the Administration Recordated for low for and review of the Malinistration Recordated for low for and review of the Malinistration Recordated for low for and review of the Malinistration Recordated for low for and low for low for and review of the Malinistration Recordated for low f	t #191's most recent linimum Data Set (MDS), an ad to facilitate the e dated, reflected and a BIMS score of Resident #191 had	F	695				
		t #191's Care Plan (CP) id not reflect a focus area for						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315303	B. WING				21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER	•	5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	equipment. A review of the facility Policy and Procedure to, "replace entire set	Administration e revised 01/2022 indicated tup every seven days. Date it bag when not in use."	F	695			
F 755 SS=E	Pharmacy Srvcs/Proc CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b) §483.45 Pharmacy S The facility must prov drugs and biologicals them under an agree §483.70(g). The facil personnel to administ	ervices ride routine and emergency to its residents, or obtain ment described in lity may permit unlicensed	F	755			10/26/22
	pharmaceutical service that assure the accurdispensing, and admibiologicals) to meet the \$483.45(b) Service Comust employ or obtain pharmacist who-\$483.45(b)(1) Provide aspects of the provisit the facility.	on of pharmacy services in shes a system of records of no of all controlled drugs in					

			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING		09/21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 755	order and that an acis maintained and per This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, it was detern provide pharmaceuti with professional star medications that were available for a months of residents, (Resident medication manager observed as accurate to one #121) reviewed for mand c.) a treatment radministered and professional star medication manager observed as accurate to one #121) reviewed for mand c.) a treatment residents, Retreatment medication. The deficient practice following: Reference: New Jers 45. Chapter 11. Nurs Practice Act for the Start provides and professional start provides accurate to one #121) reviewed for mand c.) a treatment residents, Retreatment medication.	mines that drug records are in count of all controlled drugs criodically reconciled. T is not met as evidenced on, interview and record nined that the facility failed to cal services in accordance ndards to ensure that a.) re ordered by the physician dministration during the and for one (1) of cent #99) reviewed for ment, b.) medications were ely and timely administered residents, (Resident nedication administration, nedication was accurately operly stored for one (1) of seident #69, reviewed for ns. es were evidenced by the sey Statutes Annotated, Title sing Board. The Nurse State of New Jersey states:	F 755	F755 Pharmacy Services Preparation and/or execution of this p does not constitute admission or agreement by the provider of the truth the facts alleged or conclusions set for on the statement of deficiencies. This of correction is prepared and/or execution solely because required. 1. What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents four have been affected by the practice: -Information related to Resident #99's medication administration omission will ill effects noted related to medication omission from April, May and July of 2 -Information related to Resident #99's	of of orth plan uted of orth plan uted of orth plan of orth plan o
	treating human responding physical and emotion such services as case health counseling, and supportive to or restorand executing medical	defined as diagnosing and conses to actual and potential hal health problems, through se finding, health teaching,		medication administration being giving accurately and timely was identified in historical record review. -Resident #99 has been assessed wit ill effected noted related to receiving medications after returning from out opass.	h no

DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	315303	B. WING		C 09/21/2022
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	00/2//2022
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
physician or dentist." Reference: New Jers 45, Chapter 11. Nurs Practice Act for the S "The practice of nurs nurse is defined as p responsibilities withir finding; reinforcing th program through hea counseling and provi restorative care, und registered nurse or liauthorized physician 1. On 9/9/22 at 11:30 Resident #99 being w Nurses Aide (CNA#1 that she was taking he changing before he/s resident representation. The surveyor reviews Resident #99. A review of the reside revealed diagnoses we disorders that	sey Statutes Annotated, Title ing Board. The Nurse state of New Jersey states: ing as a licensed practical performing tasks and in the framework of case the patient and family teaching alth teaching, health sion of supportive and the direction of a censed or otherwise legally or dentist." O AM, the surveyor observed wheeled by a Certified who stated to the resident him/her to his/her room for the was to go out with a ve. Bed the medical record for the medical record which included a group of the was to go which included a group of the was to go which included a group of the was to go which included a group of the was to go which included a group of the was to go which included a group of the was to go which included a group of the was to go which included th	F 75	-On 9/13/2022 Unit Unit Manager at LPN #1 were verbally re-educated on components of this regulation with emphasis on ensuring medications ar not left at bedside and the nurse remayith the resident while medications ar taken unless otherwise evaluated, with physician order, to self-administer medications. -On 09/09/2022 solution was removed from Resident #69's room immediately. -On 9/09/2022 CNA #2, LPN #2, and Manager were verbally re-educated on components of this regulations with emphasis on medications should not left at a resident's bedside and that the facility shall store all drugs and biolog in a safe, secure, and orderly manner. 2. How you will identify other residents having potential to be affected by the same practice and what corrective activities and the potential to be affected by the same practice and what corrective activities and the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. -By 10/26/2022, the Director of Nursing Services/designee will conduct a review 5 random residents for the last 14 day residents' clinical records, MAR/TAR and the potential records, MAR/TAR and provided the same practice and the potential to be affected by this deficient practice.	and the e sins e h a Unit n the be e icals . s tion
(MDS), an assessme	ent tool used to facilitate the		medication availability in the nurses' of	arts
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR Continued From pag physician or dentist." Reference: New Jers 45, Chapter 11. Nurs Practice Act for the S "The practice of nurs nurse is defined as p responsibilities withir finding; reinforcing th program through hea counseling and provi restorative care, und registered nurse or li authorized physician 1. On 9/9/22 at 11:3 Resident #99 being w Nurses Aide (CNA#1 that she was taking h changing before he/s resident representati The surveyor reviews Resident #99. A review of the reside revealed diagnoses w disorders that	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 146 physician or dentist." Reference: New Jersey Statutes Annotated, Title 45, Chapter 11. Nursing Board. The Nurse Practice Act for the State of New Jersey states: "The practice of nursing as a licensed practical nurse is defined as performing tasks and responsibilities within the framework of case finding; reinforcing the patient and family teaching program through health teaching, health counseling and provision of supportive and restorative care, under the direction of a registered nurse or licensed or otherwise legally authorized physician or dentist." 1. On 9/9/22 at 11:30 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #99 being wheeled by a Certified Nurses Aide (CNA#1) who stated to the resident that she was taking him/her to his/her room for changing before he/she was to go out with a resident representative. The surveyor reviewed the medical record for Resident #99. A review of the resident's Admission Record revealed diagnoses which included a group of	A BUILDING 315303 B. WING BOVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 146 physician or dentist." Reference: New Jersey Statutes Annotated, Title 45, Chapter 11. Nursing Board. The Nurse Practice Act for the State of New Jersey states: "The practice of nursing as a licensed practical nurse is defined as performing tasks and responsibilities within the framework of case finding; reinforcing the patient and family teaching program through health teaching, health counseling and provision of supportive and restorative care, under the direction of a registered nurse or licensed or otherwise legally authorized physician or dentist." 1. On 9/9/22 at 11:30 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #99 being wheeled by a Certified Nurses Aide (CNA#1) who stated to the resident that she was taking him/her to his/her room for changing before he/she was to go out with a resident representative. The surveyor reviewed the medical record for Resident #99. A review of the resident's Admission Record revealed diagnoses which included a group of disorders that A review of the quarterly Minimum Data Set	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 18EW HEALTHCARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (FACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REQUIATIONY OR LSC IDENTIFYMG INFORMATION) COntinued From page 146 physician or dentist." Reference: New Jersey Statutes Annotated, Title 45, Chapter 11. Nursing Board. The Nurse Practice Act for the State of New Jersey states: "The practice of for the State of New Jersey states: "The practice of inursing as a licensed practical incurse is defined as performing tasks and responsibilities within the framework of case finding; reinforcing the patient and family teaching program through health teaching, health counseling and provision of supportive and restorative care, under the direction of a registered nurse or licensed or otherwise legally authorized physician or dentist." 1. On 9/9/22 at 11:30 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #99 being wheeled by a Certified Nurses Aide (CNA#1) who stated to the resident that she was taking him/her to his/her room for changing before he/she was to go out with a resident representative. The surveyor reviewed the medical record for Resident #99. A review of the resident's Admission Record revealed diagnoses which included a group of disorders that A review of the quarterly Minimum Data Set STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WeST LANOVER ANDVER WEST CONECTIVE, EACH CORRECTIVE, EACH CORRECTIVE, AND OFFICE CORNECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS REFERENCE TO THE APPRORR DEFICIENCY TAG CROSS REFERENCE TO THE APPRORR TAG CROSS REFERENCE TO THE APPRORR TO T

PRINTED: 12/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315303	B. WING _				21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		54	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE WEST HANOVER AVENUE ORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	1 00	Z 172422
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	management of care resident had a brief in (BIMS) score of resident had a addition, the MDS incompleted for Hearin the resident was usual. A review of the physician's order (PC (a medication)) capsule one capsule by mout the resident was usual. A review of the physician's order (PC (a medication)) capsule one capsule by mout the core and the correspondent of the	dated , reflected the nterview for mental status , indicating that the . In sluded in Section , g, Speech and Vision that ally	F	755	to identify any medications not administered as ordered by the physici or medications not available for administration as ordered by the physician. By 10/26/2022, the Director of Nursing Services/designee conducted an observational review of nurses administering medications to ensure medications were administered as ordered by the physician. Any concerns identified will be address immediately. 3. What measures will be put into place what systematic changes you will make ensure that the practice does not recur. By 10/26/2022, the Director of Nursing Services/designee will provide re-education to the licensed nursing state on the components of this regulation wemphasis on: 1. Ensuring medications are administered per physician orders. 2. Medications administered are documented in the clinical record accurately. 3. Ensuring that medications are available for administration in accordar with physician orders. 4. All drugs and biologicals are stored a safe, secure, and orderly manner. Newly admitted residents or residents returning to the facility, will be reviewed.	ed e or e to : aff ith	

Facility ID: NJ61411

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315303	B. WING _				C 21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		54	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 WEST HANOVER AVENUE ORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	1 00	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	resident had been or and the resident's repthe physician to try The LPN/UM stated to issue with obtaining resident was receiving was delivered by phathat if a medication with should call the pharm supply and if needed up orders if the medical with a for the capsule by mouth one time a to interview Resident no to questions and with preferred to not answered not any issues or concernor living at the facility. A review of the physician's order (PC) (a medical with a for the capsule by mouth one time a to interview Resident no to questions and with a for the capsule by mouth one time a to interview Resident no to questions and with a for the capsule by mouth one time a to interview Resident no to questions and with a for the capsule by mouth one time a to interview Resident no to questions and with a for the capsule by mouth one time a to interview Resident no to questions and with a for the capsule by mouth one time a to interview Resident no to questions and with a for the capsule by mouth one time a to interview Resident no to questions and with a for the capsule by mouth one time a to interview Resident no to questions and with a for the capsule by mouth one time	the LPN/UM added that the for some sentative had spoken with instead of hat there was an insurance but thought that the guntil the macy. The LPN/UM stated as not available the nurse facy, check the back up call the physician for follow cation was not available. EMAR revealed a PO discontinue order of MCG, give capsule day for was discontinued after dose. AM, the surveyor attempted #99 who answered yes and would not elaborate and fer any more questions. The owner asked if he/she had his with the staff, medications for cation used to tablet milligrams by mouth every hours	F	755	the morning clinical meeting to ensure medications are available for administration per physician orders. 4. How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the practice will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place: The Director of Nursing Services/designee will conduct a week audit of 2 residents medication orders aweeks and then every month X 2 mont to ensure: 1. Medications are administered per physician orders. 2. Medications administered are documented in the clinical record. 3. Medications are available for administration in accordance with physician orders. 4. All drugs and biologicals are stored a safe, secure, and orderly manner. Findings of these audits will be brought monthly QAPI meeting x 90 days.	ly x 4 hs	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(.	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	DDE	03/21/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	the chart code of "otle A review of the follow progress notes reveal -dated at 2:4 as ordered" -dated at 3:0 on pass with family redated at 3:3 given as ordered." A review of the dated for tablet MG, give one eight hours for the A review of the code of "other/see notes dated pass with family mer further review of the PO dated used for MG, one capsule by mouting the polyage of	wing corresponding nursing aled: 2 PM "due meds were given 4 PM for	F7	755		
	at 12:48 PM	ng progress note dated revealed that for mber took resident prior to				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING			C 9/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		3/2 1/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COP (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	the Consultant Pharm there have been issue being available. The had done an inservice medications that were by the nurses that the pharmacy delivering. Director of Nursing (Extere may be an issue pharmacy. The CP actives that they should first and if the medicate the pharmacy for a Stand also to call the plaware if the time need up orders. The CP active and the follow-up from the content of the content of the time in the EMAI administered without and the follow-up from the content of the content	M, the surveyor interviewed nacist (CP) who stated that es with medications not CP stated that she recently e and there were e not available and was told ere was an issue with the The CP stated that the DON) was aware and that e with the provider dded that she has told the ald check the back up supply ation was not there then call TAT (immediate) delivery hysician to make them ded to be changed or follow dded that the nurses should R that a medication was not documentation as to why m a physician. MM, the CP provided the cation Pass Observation which she stated she esterday and had an issue being available. The CP this form when performing a ation observation and also to when she does inservices. E CP reviewed the worksheet at that was to be observed to observation which included to ensure medication is ions administered at correct	F 7	55			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION			DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	·	09/21/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	provided a list by the regarding the dates medications not beir 99. The list indicated EMAR for the indicated in nursing out on pass. In addit was discont on discont	e Director of Nursing (DON) and reasons for the above ag administered to Resident # I that the #9 entered on the , and was notes that the resident was ion, the list indicated that	F	755		
	the Licensed Nursing (LNHA) and DON. To resident goes out on were to be administed be worked out by number notified for follow thought the resident #99 was very involved resident's medication the resident back be needed or had them The DON was unabled.	PM, the survey team met with g Home Administrator he DON stated that when a pass the medications that ered during that time should rsing or the physician should up. The DON added that she representative for Resident ed and was well aware of the ns and usually would have fore medications were administered before leaving. e to speak to why the of administered. In addition,				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	DE	33/21/2322
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BI IE APPROPRIA	
F 755	of the not be have to check furthe On 9/21/22 at 9:58 Athe CP who stated the medication observation unable to find the significant to the comparison of the	e to speak to the discrepancy ing administered and would r. MM, the surveyor interviewed hat she had done a fon inservice in the but was an in sheet for attendance. The uses the Medication Pass eet as a guide for the PM the survey team met book who both stated that ther to present for the ag administered. The proposition of the state of the administered in a safe and as prescribed." In the smust be administered in orders, including any	F7	755		
	television. The surve cup on the resident's two (2) pills. The sur- resident who stated in the cup were) an was allowed to take	and wheelchair watching eyor observed a medication to overbed table that contained erveyor interviewed the that the two (2) medications (medication to treat				

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NORRIS VIEW HEALTHCARE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, N. L. 07060	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE		
	72112022	
MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755 Continued From page 153 F 755		
2 A unit Registered Nurse/Unit Manager (RN/UM) the medication up that contained the two (2) pills. The RN/UM stated that no medication should have been left for the resident to take and that the medications should have been administered in the presence of a nurse. The RN/UM took the medication cup that contained the two pills and brought it back to the medication room to be destroyed in a drug disposal system. The RN/UM stated that the medication nurse was on break and would have to re-educate the nurse regarding the facility medication administration policy. On 9/13/22 at 12:00 PM, the surveyor interviewed the the Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN#1) who was Resident #121's medication nurse. LPN #1 stated that medications should never be left with a resident unstended and that residents should only be administered their medications in the presence of a nurse. The LPN#1 stated that she administered the medications to Resident #121, but failed to make sure that the resident swallowed their pills. She stated that she would have to make sure that her residents swallowed their pills by asking them to open their mouth after she had given the resident their medications. The surveyor reviewed the medical record for Resident #121. The Admission Record reflected that the resident was admitted to the facility with diagnoses that included but were not limited to disorder that (condition of		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		3912 112022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	term disorder (disorder of A review of the annual an assessment tool of management of care that the resident had status (BIMS) score of that the resident had status (BIMS) score of that the resident had a review of the intercrevealed that there windicated that the resident medications. A review of the Order dated for the OSR revealed a give one tablet in the PO dated for MG to daily for the Medication Administration that the morning with an attempt of the MG tablet the morning with an attempt of the morning with an atte	al Minimum Data Set (MDS), used to facilitate the dated reflected a brief interview for mental of management of ma	F7	755			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _				21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	'	0011	172022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	the LNHA, Chief Nurs further information was considered as a second be given unses should be awanot be left at a reside of her in-service when observations. On 9/16/22 at 10:24 A surveyor with a Medic Worksheet dated had just completed yet The CP added that she performing a medicat observation and also surveyor with the CP which had criteria she medication observation observed to ensure maddition, the workshe administered at correct On 9/21/22 at 9:58 All the CP who stated the medication observation unable to find the sign The CP added that sho Observation Workshe inservice. The CP added medication observation	M, the survey team met with sing Officer and DON and no as provided by the facility. M, the surveyor interviewed nacist (CP) who stated that mmendations that en at 8 AM with food and that are that medications should nt's bedside, and this is part in she does medication pass AM, the CP provided the cation Pass Observation which she stated she esterday with another nurse. The reviewed the worksheet er used to evaluate the on which included "Resident nedication is swallowed." In et indicated "Medications ct time." M, the surveyor interviewed at she had done a on in-service in the but was in in sheet for attendance. The ded that she does frequent	F	755			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			, 00.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	Continued From page 156		F 7	755				
	Medications that was	y's policy for Administering dated 12/21 and was indicated the following:						
	"Policy Statement- M administered in a saf prescribed."	edications shall be e and timely manner, and as						
	Under Policies Interp "3. Medications must accordance with the required time frame."	orders, including any						
	medications only if the conjunction with the i	etermined that they have the						
	(RN/UM). The RN/UM if the unit had result unit	stered Nurse/Unit Manager M stated that "I am not sure" idents with n on 8/31/22 at 10:54 AM by tified Nursing Aide (CNA#2) nt's room with a privacy roviding morning care. The						
	The surveyor reviews Resident #69.	ed the medical records of						

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l l	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	DE	30/2 1/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	reflected that the restacility with diagnose limited to affects all or part of the another day one time a SD colskin) apply to evening shift for pat dry. SD reduced to affected that to intact.	ord (admission summary) ident was admitted to the is that included but were not that the is that included but were not that the included but were not included but wer	F 7	755		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315303	B. WING _			C 9/21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Registered Nurse (Fresident was seen for (Nurse Practitioner) reflected that there is cleansing with BID (twice a day). On 9/2/22 at 10:32 the resident laying it television. The resident laying it television. The resident care every downwith a privacy curtain strength millilited that is gentle to the mils left inside the boresident's nightstand did not know who led in the resident's rooresident at that time Resident #69. Then On 9/9/22 at 11:22 the Licensed Practic LPN#2 stated that is left inside that is left inside the boresident at that time Resident #69. Then On 9/9/22 at 11:22 the Licensed Practic LPN#2 stated that is left inside the seen stored in layer than the seen stored in lay	press Notes showed an Note signed by a RN) that indicated that the or a weekly visit by NP The Note was a Name of and applying AM, the surveyor observed or bed while watching lent stated that the on ing better, the nurse does ay and there was no concern. AM, the surveyor observed the orning care to the resident orning care to the re	F	755		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315303	B. WING_			C 19/21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		312112022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	concern. The RN/UN should not be in the be stored inside the asked the RN/UM if and will get back to the s On 9/15/22 at 9:17 ADON of the above cothat was left in the reresident had no order DON stated that she On 9/15/22 at 02:19 with the LNHA, Chie and were made awa On 9/16/22 at 9:55 ADD the Consultant Phant the nurses should kn not be left at a reside part of her in-service pass observations. On 9/20/22 at 12:44 that there was no order Resident #69 and the been stored inside the Consultant Phant the LNHA, DON Home Administrator. The consultant Phant the there was no order to the stored inside the Consultant phant the LNHA, DON Home Administrator. The consultant policy that was proving the policy that the policy that was proving the policy th	resident's room and should treatment cart. The surveyor the resident had an order for the RN/UM stated that she urveyor. M, the surveyor informed the oncern with solution esident's room and that the err for the medication. The will get back to the surveyor. PM, the survey team met of Nursing Officer, and DON re of the above concerns. MM, the surveyor interviewed macist (CP) who stated that now that medications should ent's bedside and that was a when she does medication PM, the DON acknowledged der for solution for e medication should have	F 75	55		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	IPLE CONST		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
						,	С
		315303	B. WING _			09/	21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		540 WES	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ST HANOVER AVENUE STOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	Κ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Policy Interpretation a The nursing staff sha maintaining medicatio areas in a clean, safe Drugs shall be stored cabinets, drawers, ca systems. Each reside assigned to an individ holding area to preve medications of severa	secure, and orderly manner. and Implementation:2. Il be responsible for on storage and preparation e, and sanitary manner8. In an orderly manner in orts, or automatic dispensing ent's medications shall be dual cubicle, drawer, or other ont the possibility of mixing all residents"	F	755			
F 758 SS=E	Free from Unnec Psy CFR(s): 483.45(c)(3)(3)(483.45(c)(3)) A psychaffects brain activities processes and behave but are not limited to, categories: (i) Anti-psychotic; (ii) Anti-depressant; (iii) Anti-anxiety; and (iv) Hypnotic Based on a compreheresident, the facility manual sychotropic drugs at unless the medication	opic Drugs. hotropic drug is any drug that s associated with mental vior. These drugs include, drugs in the following	F	758			10/26/22
	in the clinical record;	ents who use psychotropic					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	\ ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		1	19/21/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	drugs receive gradua behavioral interventic contraindicated, in an drugs; §483.45(e)(3) Reside psychotropic drugs properties that medication diagnosed specific coin the clinical record; §483.45(e)(4) PRN or are limited to 14 days §483.45(e)(5), if the appropriate for the Place beyond 14 days, he crationale in the reside indicate the duration service with the appropriate for the properties are limited to 1 renewed unless the appropriateness of this REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, it was determed document non-drug in attempted and the near medicar and the properties of the properties of the properties of the appropriateness of the appropriatene	I dose reductions, and ons, unless clinically a effort to discontinue these ents do not receive cursuant to a PRN order in is necessary to treat a condition that is documented and entered and entered in a provided in a tending physician or the period of the provided in the ent's medical record and for the provided in	F 7	,	f this plan or ne truth of	
	practice was identifier residents (Resident #	d for one) of five		on the statement of deficiencies of correction is prepared and/or solely because required. 1. What corrective action(s) wi	s. This plan r executed	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVE' COMPLETED	Y
		315303	B. WING		C 09/21/202	,,
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		'	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/21/202	
				540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE		
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	TER		MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMP	K5) LETION ATE
F 758	Continued From page	e 162	F 75	8		
	Resident #101 in a wl The resident waved the The resident stated the	M, the surveyor observed heelchair in the Day Room. he surveyor over to him/her. hat he/she wanted to get up le to walk out of the room.		accomplished for those residents f have been affected by the practice -Resident #101's PRN medication was reviewed as appro	:	
	At that time, a Certifie	ed Nursing Aide (CNA) came nd asked if the resident		interventions were identified as appropriate, and additional data caretroactively collected and examine to the passage of time.	innot be	
	On 9/1/22 at 11:26 AM, the CNA stated that the resident was confused and unable to stand on their own and often asked to be taken home. The CNA added that the resident had a behavior of and does get but was able to			2. How you will identify other resid having potential to be affected by t same practice and what corrective will be taken:	he action	
		M, the surveyor observed Day Room sitting at a table		-By 10/26/2022 all residents with F medications were ide -Behavioral monitoring in Electronic	entified.	
	On 9/9/22 at 12:48 Pt Resident #101 in his/l already eaten lunch tr	when the overbed table in		Medical Record will be added to plean option for supplemental docume to chart specific interventions atterpretending before utilizing PRN medication.	ovide entation	
				What measures will be put into what systemic changes you will measure that the practice does not recommend.	ake to	
	Resident #101. The L not administered any medicat	sed Practical Nursing hat she was familiar with PN#1 stated that she had as needed (PRN) ion for behaviors but had a current physician's sident's had		-By 10/26/2022, the Director of Nursing/designee will re-educate t licensed nursing staff on the comp of F758 Free of unnecessary medications with emphasis on ens residents with an order for PRN medications, have be provided non-pharmacological interventions before using a PRN medication, and	uring	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTF		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		315303	B. WING _				C 21/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	21/2022
				540 WEST	T HANOVER AVENUE		
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CE	NTER			TOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758		e 163 N#1 added that the resident viors requiring a PRN	F 7		ventions provided are documente	d.	
	medication but does to what was happen that today the reside	need a lot of explanation as ing. The LPN#1 explained nt had to have blood drawn		educ	vly hired licensed nurses will rece cation during orientation.	ive	
	resident to keep him explained that she w note if the resident w explain what the beh	she had stayed with the //her calm. The LPN#1 also rould have to write a progress was having behaviors to haviors were and what had behavior monitoring section		moni recur progi	ow the corrective action(s) will be itored to ensure the practice will r r, i.e., what quality assurance ram will be put into place: Director of Nursing /designee wil		
	record (EMAR) she how many times the behaviors during her	dication administration would indicate a number of resident had the identified shift. The LPN#1 added that the behaviors in progress		resid every	duct a weekly random audit of 5 lent records x 4 weeks and then y month x 2 months to ensure lents with an order for PRN medications have been		
	facility had a came to the facility a	ne LPN#1 also stated that the		interv interv utilizi	ided non-pharmacological ventions before using a PRN medication, and ventions provided are documente ing the behavioral monitoring /		
	the Licensed Practic (LPN/UM) who state Psychiatric group wh	PM, the surveyor interviewed al Nurse/Unit Manager ed that the facility had a no came in on a regular basis		-The repor	plemental documentation option in tronic Medical Record. findings of these audits will be rted to the QAPI meeting monthly		
	reviewed the behavi nurses how the reside stated that there well regarding the reside the number of times medication was used the EMAR had the b not think the nurses when the behaviors stated that if the phy	N/UM added that the group or monitoring and asked the dent was doing. The LPN/UM re no monthly summaries nt's behaviors or to indicate		mont	ths.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING_			C	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010000		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	•	9/21/2022	
				540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE			
MORRIS V	/IEW HEALTHCARE C	ENTER		MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	did not think the number of the notes because the notes because the On 9/15/22 at 2:19 with the Licensed N (LNHA), Director or Nursing Officer (CN behavior monitoring meant that the resibehavior and an "Nobserved and would note describing the speak to why number of the speak to why number of the speak to see a probehaviors. In additional PRN behavior, then ther explaining. The surveyor revier Resident #101. A review of the resident #101. A review of the qual (MDS), an assessing management of cathe resident had a status (BIMS) scort the resident had a	PM, the surveyor team met Nursing Home Administrator for Nursing (DON) and Chief NO). The DON stated that for g charting in the EMAR a "Y" dent was monitored for a "meant that a behavior was d expect to see a progress behavior. The DON could not be swere entered for behavior NO stated that she would be systematically be a progress note if there were on, the LNHA stated that if a medication was used for a le should be a progress note wed the medical record for should be a progress note which included should be a progress note interly Minimum Data Set ment tool used to facilitate the re dated to the first interview for mental e of the notice of the notic	F7	758			

1 '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, , ,			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		03/21/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 758	tablets dated as recone tablet of inventory on the following nurses: -on 4/22/22 at 10:14- on 4/23/22 at 6:18 -on 5/5/22 at 9 PM it -on 6/29/22 at 8 PM it -on 7/2/22 at 8 PM it -on 7/2/22 at 8 PM it -on 7/3/22 at 10 AM -on 7/3/22 at 10 AM -on 7/3/22 at 7 PM A review of the PO dated five one tablet by moveded (PRN) for discontinue date of was the five administration following: -on 4/22/22 at 10:49 administration note one tablet by mouth one t	revealed that had been removed from owing dates and times and president #101 by the serious part of the property of the proper	F 7	58				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960)DE	OJIZ II ZOZZ	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	one tablet by mouth e anxiety, given at 6:25 - on 4/23/22 at 7:53 F administration note one tablet by mouth e given at 6:25 administration was: E - on 5/5/22 at 5:39 PM administration note "E following (specify) Every shift for many of the above obsprogress notes. Docuobserved an - on 5/5/22 at 8:53 PM administration note one tablet by mouth e one tablet by mouth every 14 days." In addition administration docum with the IPCDR for the A review of the corresponder of the corresponders for the	hours as needed for table MG, give hours as needed for table MG, give hours as needed for PM for PM for PM. The period of table MG, give hours as needed for the monitoring document "Y" if the period of the period of table MG, give hours as needed for table MG, give hours provided the man	F7	758			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		315303	B. WING _			09/ 2	1/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	administration note one tablet by mouth eneeded for on 7/2/22 at 11:26 A administration note one tablet by mouth eneeded for on 7/2/22 at 11:26 A administration note one tablet by mouth eneeded for on 7/2/22 at 5:38 PM administration note one tablet by mouth eneeded for on 7/2/22 at 6:35 PM administration note one tablet by mouth eneeded for on 7/2/22 at 10:11 A administration was: Eneeded for on 7/3/22 at 10:11 A administration note one tablet by mouth eneeded for on 7/3/22 at 11:04 A entries that indicated a behavior observed:	M by RN#1 indicated an tablet MG, give hours as 14 days." I by RN#1 indicated an tablet MG, give hours as 14 days. PRN Iffective." I by RN#1 indicated an tablet MG, give hours as 14 days." M by RN#1 indicated an tablet MG, give hours as RN administration was: I by RN#1 indicated an tablet MG, give hours as RN administration was: I by RN#1 indicated an tablet MG, give hours as 14 days." M by RN#1 indicated an tablet MG, give hours as 14 days." M by RN#1 indicated an tablet MG, give hours as 14 days. PRN Iffective." M by RN#1 indicated an tablet MG, give hours as 14 days. PRN Iffective." M by RN#1 indicated an tablet MG, give hours as 14 days. PRN Iffective."	F 7	758			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING		0.	C 9/ 21/2022	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0	J/L 1/LULL	
MODDIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	TED		540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE			
WORKIS	ILW HEALINGARE CEN	ILIX		MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	administration note one tablet by mouth eneeded for administration was: E-on 7/3/22 at 6:18 PN administration note one tablet by mouth eneeded for on 7/3/22 at 6:18 PN indicated an administ MG, give one tablet bhours as needed for administration was: E-A review of the revealed a behavior with a discom with a discom Behaviors-Monitor for general section of the reverse of the reve	tablet MG, give hours as 14 days. PRN ffective." M by RN#1 indicated an tablet MG, give hours as 14 days." M by RN#1 9:15 PM ration note tablet y mouth every for 14 days. PRN ffective." EMAR's nonitoring entry dated tinue date of the following: whift for monitoring f the above observed, ogress notes. Document "N" yed." The following entries rresponding dates of PRN	F7	,			
		vening and night shifts. zero "0" entered for the day,					
	A review of the revealed a behavior n 6/17/22 for "Behavior	EMAR's nonitoring entry dated rs-Monitor for the following:					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING			C 19/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	document "Y" if any of specify behavior in profession of the comparison of the compa	shift for monitoring of the above observed, rogress notes. Document "N" ved." The following entries rresponding dates of PRN : see entered for the ht shifts. " entered for the ht shifts. " entered for the day shift, rening shift and zero " shift. ss note indicating as to e exhibited on 7/3/22 with the sift. M, the surveyor interviewed hacist (CP) who stated that group that came to	F 75				
	do gradual dosage re which warranted the medications. The CP the behaviors that we those were decided ustated that if a reside nurses shift then ther behavior monitoring of	tions and has seen that they eductions and had diagnoses use of the added that the EMAR had ere being monitored and upon by nursing. The CP nt had behaviors during a re would be a number in the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _			l	21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	DE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	was needed for the use administered then the should correspond for also stated that non-dattempted before administered before administered before administered before administered before administered PRN and the CP stated that further. On 9/19/22 at 9:36 All the Registered Nurse stated that she workediem (when needed) week at the facility and #101. The RN#1 stated administered PRN RN#1 stated that the would fight with his/hefacility. The RN#1 add yell and want someoutime and would reques thought that maybe sliprogress note. The RN#1 stated that note describing the resthought that maybe sliprogress note. The RN#1 stated non-drug intervention resident, offering a smand talking calmly. Twould document the resident in the should reques and talking calmly. Twould document the resident in the should reques a smand talking calmly. Twould document the resident in the should reques the should request the s	as unsure if a progress note of a PRN was end that if a PRN was end that if a PRN was end that if a PRN was end that day and time. The CP trug interventions should be an inistering the PRN ion and thought that would tes. The surveyor reviewed for Resident #101 at she would have to review where the that she had to the resident. The resident had anxiety and the to stay with them all the state of that the resident would ne to stay with them all the state of the that the resident would ne to stay with them all the state of the that there was a riving at the facility was very we completed a progress of that she had tried as such as distracting the nack, reassuring the resident the RN#1 added that she number of behaviors in the discovered to the RN#1 added that she number of behaviors in the discovered to the RN#1 added that she number of behaviors in the discovered the RN#1 added that she number of behaviors in the discovered the RN#1 added that she number of behaviors in the discovered the RN#1 added that she number of behaviors in the discovered the RN#1 added that she number of behaviors in the discovered the RN#1 added that she number of behaviors in the discovered the RN#1 added that she number of behaviors in the discovered the RN#1 added that she number of behaviors in the discovered the RN#1 added that she number of behaviors in the discovered the RN#1 added that she number of behaviors in the discovered the RN#1 added that she number of behaviors in the discovered the RN#1 added that she number of behaviors in the discovered the RN#1 added that she number of behaviors in the discovered the RN#1 added that she number of behaviors in the discovered the RN#1 added that she number of behaviors in the discovered the RN#1 added that she number of behaviors in the discovered the RN#1 added that she number of behaviors in the discovered the RN#1 added t	F	758				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	on 4/22/22, over being The L had not received a because there was was do stated that she had because the needed to write a p On 9/19/22 at 2:08 the LNHA and DON that the behavior m and the documenta the use of PRN had no further infor The DON a medication should would indicate the medication was be the behavior monite the administration of On 9/20/22 at 11:4 interviewed the RN stated that she had to Resident #101 of that she was told b going to be doing to administer the The RN#2 had written a progr was always had to stay with the to keep	PM, the surveyor interviewed ted that she had administered abecause the resident was administered a PN#2 stated that the resident on 4/22/22, a problem, and the ne on The LPN#2 I not written a progress note was to calm the resident for a and had not thought she progress note. PM, the survey team met with N. The DON acknowledged nonitoring was inconsistent, ation had not correlated with The DON stated that she mation for the use of the PRN dded that the use of a PRN have a progress note that need for use and if the ing used for behaviors, then poring should also correlate with of the medication. 19 AM, the surveyor #2 via the telephone who administered the PRN administere	F 7	758			

1, 1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING			C 09/21/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	·	03/21/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 758	progress note. On 9/20/22 at 12:24 LPN#3 who stated the PRN on 5/5/22 resident was frequer with his/her she was an agency restaff who were familial administering a PRN added that she tried environment, offered the resident before a The LPN#3 stated the occurrence in the log which does not result to the progress notes. On 9/21/22 at 9:58 A was unable to speak monitoring and docu	PM, the surveyor interviewed hat she had administered the 2. The LPN#3 stated that the heatly The LPN#3 also stated that hourse and would ask other har with the resident before medication. The LPN#3 to change the resident's a snack and tried to distract dministering a medication. At she documented the communication remain for more than 2 days. It speak to documentation in the communication in the communic	F 7	758				
	she had not done an monitoring or docum involved in that process. A review of the facilit Assessment, Interve as revised 1/2022 proportion that the "General Gus Behavior is the responsible variety of factor medical, physical, further emotional, psychiatri 2. Behavior is regula influenced by past even vironment, and intervals.	y policy Behavior ntion and Monitoring dated ovided by the DON reflected						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING			1	C 21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	discomfort, or express articulated. 4. Appropressional standard.	ate unmet needs, indicate is thoughts that cannot be oriate assessment and ral symptoms requires in behavioral symptoms that reating underlying factors, it. 5. Current guidelines of non-pharmacological avioral or psychological ia." In addition, for my reflected that "If the ited for altered behavior or ents or worsening in the mood, function will be inical record." In addition, the progress of individuals on and behavior until stable. Inptoms will be documented in the inical record." In addition, the progress of individuals on and behavior until stable. Inptoms will be documented in the inical record." In addition, the progress of individuals on and behavior until stable. Inptoms will be documented in the inical information and information that is on the public. In the progress of information that is on an agent only in intract under which the agent disclose the information the facility itself is permitted in the facility itself is permitted in the intract under which the agent disclose the information in the facility itself is permitted in the intract under which the agent disclose the information in the facility itself is permitted in the intract under which the agent disclose the information in the facility itself is permitted in the intract under which the agent disclose the information in the facility itself is permitted in the intract under which the agent disclose the information in the facility itself is permitted in the intract under which the agent disclose the information in the facility itself is permitted in the intract under which the agent disclose the information in the facility itself is permitted in the intract under which the agent disclose the information in the intract under which the agent disclose the information in the intract under which the agent disclose the information in the intract under which the agent disclose the information in the intract under which the intra		758			10/26/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING		C 09/21/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	1 00/2 1/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION		
F 842	all information contain regardless of the form records, except when (i) To the individual, or representative where (ii) Required by Law; (iii) For treatment, pa operations, as permit with 45 CFR 164.506 (iv) For public health neglect, or domestic activities, judicial and law enforcement purp purposes, research purpo	ented; e; and ganized dility must keep confidential ned in the resident's records, n or storage method of the release is- retheir resident permitted by applicable law; yment, or health care ted by and in compliance ; activities, reporting of abuse, violence, health oversight administrative proceedings, poses, organ donation urposes, or to coroners, uneral directors, and to avert alth or safety as permitted with 45 CFR 164.512. dility must safeguard medical ainst loss, destruction, or records must be retained required by State law; or e date of discharge when nt in State law; or ars after a resident reaches	F 84	2			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING		000	C	
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313333		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC	'	/21/2022	
NAME OF T	TOVIDER OR SOLT LIER				JDL .		
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE C	ENTER		540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE			
				MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	Continued From pa	age 175	F 8	42			
	(i) Sufficient inform	ation to identify the resident;					
	` '	resident's assessments;					
	(iii) The compreher provided;	nsive plan of care and services					
	(iv) The results of a	any preadmission screening					
	and resident review	w evaluations and					
		nducted by the State;					
		rse's, and other licensed					
	professional's prog						
		diology and other diagnostic					
	services reports as required under §483.50. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced						
	by:			F042 Madical Decayda			
		ition, interview and record		F842 Medical Records			
		rmined the facility failed to and readily accessible medical		Preparation and/or execution	n of this plan		
		ient practice was identified for		does not constitute admission	•		
	I 	Resident #159 and Resident		agreement by the provider of			
		idenced by the following:		the facts alleged or conclusi			
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	.acg.		on the statement of deficien			
	1. On 9/13/22 at 1 ²	1:00 AM, the surveyor reviewed		of correction is prepared and			
		sician progress notes in the		solely because required.			
		record (EMR). In review of the					
		e surveyor noted that all the		1. What corrective action(s)	will be		
	resident's progress	notes were written by an		accomplished for those resid	dents found to		
	Advanced Practice	Nurse (APN). The surveyor		have been affected by the p	ractice:		
		ny notes written by the					
		n within the medical record.		Resident #159 was identified			
		asked the Director of Nursing		longer resides in the facility.			
	, , ,	all the resident's physician					
	progress notes for			By 10/15/2022 Resident #17			
	The annual	al the admin size NA:		and examined by the attend			
		wed the admission Minimum		Medical record was updated	1.	 	
		n assessment tool dated		By 10/15/2002, the facility a	ttending		
	. Medical C	, a		physicians assigned to Resi	•		
	condition involving	•		Resident #177 were reeduca			
	and	which		Medical Director on the com	•		
	sometimes require			this regulation with an emph			

PRINTED: 12/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315303	B. WING		C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	09/21/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 842	the resident had a B indicated the resider Review of section functional status of 2 and toileting and a ceating and hygiene On 9/15/22 at 11:15 the resident's progrement. Resident #15 on the resident had phonore visits in the APN. Review of showed that the resident had phonore visits in the APN. Review of showed that the resident had phonore completed by the attending physic. On 09/19/22 at 1:30 the attending physic. On 09/19/22 at 2:15 DON if the attending physic. On 09/19/22 at 3:05 call back from the attending physic. On 09/19/22 at 3:05 call back from the attending physic. On 09/19/22 at 3:05 call back from the attending physic.). Review of the ental Status (BIMS) indicated IMS of which in the was showed the resident had a 2-person assist for transfer ine-person assist for dressing. AM, the surveyor reviewed ess notes for written by the APN. ysician progress notes for 14 indicated all visits were submitted by the progress notes was seen times in notes were submitted by the attending physician. PM, surveyor placed calls to ian and the APN. PM, the surveyor asked the physician of Resident #159 ition of visits to the facility for and the DON out to the doctor." PM, the surveyor received a tending physician for	F 842	maintaining complete and readily accessible medical records as it relate physician visits. 2. How you will identify other residents having potential to be affected by the same practice and what corrective act will be taken: By 10/26/2022, the Director of Nursing/designee will conduct a revier 10 random resident records to ensure a. Attending physicians have documentation within the medical record to support frequency of visits. b. Physician documentation is compand readily accessible within the medical record. Issues or concerns will be addressed they are identified. 3. What measures will be put into place what systemic changes you will make ensure that the practice does not record. By 10/26/2022, the Administrator/designee will re-educate Medical Director on the components of this regulation with an emphasis on maintaining complete and readily accessible medical records as it relate physician visits. 4. How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the practice will recur, i.e., what quality assurance	ion v of cond lete cal as e or to r: e the f

Facility ID: NJ61411

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING_			1	C 21/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	21/2022
					40 WEST HANOVER AVENUE		
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER			MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	Continued From page	e 177	F 8	342			
	he last rounded in the	e facility to see his residents.			program will be put into place:		
	any progress notes fr were received by the	PM, the DON was asked if om the attending physician facility, and the DON said another call out to the			The Director of Nursing/designee will conduct a weekly review of 5 residents 4 weeks and then every month x 2 months to ensure: c. Attending physicians have documentation within the medical reco		
	Resident #177 in his/sitting on his/her whe	AM., the surveyor observed her room out of bed and elchair, and ded to the surveyor's inquiry.			to support frequency of visits d. Physician documentation is compl and readily accessible within the medic record		
					Findings of these reviews will be presented at the monthly QAPI meeting 90 days.	g	
	electronic) medical re progress notes from t	#177's hybrid (paper and cords reflected no available he attending physician. The cian's Progress Notes" all					
	On 9/14/22 at 9:45 a. DON to provide all the	m., the surveyor asked the e resident's physician					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	ZIP CODE	33/21/2322
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED		
F 842	the DON regarding F visits and documentathat the surveyor couphysician's notes in trecords. During the interview, electronic "Physician DON. The DON ackr documentation writter physician. She further attending physician's readily accessible in records. On the same day at met with the LNHA, I officer and they were concerns. There was provided. On 9/19/22 at 3:05 p Resident #177's atteresident visits and doprimary physician start #177 and had the propossession. He furth to put his documentate electronic medical retypist."	through the most .m., the surveyor interviewed desident #177's physician ation. The DON was informed ald not find the attending the resident's hybrid medical the surveyor reviewed the 's Progress Notes" with the nowledged that there was no n by the resident's attending er acknowledged that the progress notes should be the resident's medical 2:19 p.m., the survey team DON, and the Chief Nursing made aware of the above a no additional information .m., the surveyor interviewed anding physician regarding his boumentation records. The atted that he saw Resident ogress notes in his er stated that he was going	F	342		
	progress notes from	the resident's attending yor asked the DON who was				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		_	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING				21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 540 WEST HANOVER AV MORRISTOWN, NJ 07	'ENUE	, 50.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORF	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B RENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	physicians were documedical records. The know but she would "responsible." On 9/21/22 at 12:36 p. Home Administrator (the survey team. The facility received progreshysician. The DON received progress no additional information. A review of the facility Visits" and regarding facility's medical recompeak of medical recompeak	eeing to ensure that the imenting on the resident's DON stated that she did not double check who's o.m., the Licensed Nursing LNHA) and DON met with DON was asked if the ess notes from the attending stated that they have not tes from him. There was no provided by the facility. of policies titled "Physician the protection of all the rds. However, both did not bords accessibility. of policies titled "Ords accessibility. of policies titled "Physician the protection of all the rds. However, both did not bords accessibility. of policies titled "Physician the protection of all the rds. However, both did not bords accessibility. of policies titled "Physician the protection of all the rds. However, both did not bords accessibility. ords accessibility. ords accessibility.		80			10/26/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	reporting, investigation and communicable of staff, volunteers, vision providing services understanding services understanding services understanding services understanding services understanding services understanding services (a) Written procedures for the pout are not limited to (i) A system of surverpossible communication before the persons in the facility (ii) When and to who communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and tratto be followed to preservices understanding services (iii) Standard and tratto be followed to preservices (since the standard services (since the standard ser	tem for preventing, identifying, ng, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, itors, and other individuals ander a contractual upon the facility assessment to to §483.70(e) and following andards; In standards, policies, and rogram, which must include, or its include and its includents of the includents of the includents of the includents included and its includents of the includents of the includents includents of the includent	F	380		
	(A) The type and during depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive possicircumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employ disease or infected secontact with resident contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygiene by staff involved in desired the contact will transmit the contact will be contact will transmit the contact will transmit the contact will be conta	ration of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the es under which the facility yees with a communicable skin lesions from direct ts or their food, if direct				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7 BOILE	_		Ι,	C
		315303	B. WING				21/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		I	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	//=\./.			5	40 WEST HANOVER AVENUE		
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	NTER		N	MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page	e 181	F	880			
	identified under the fa						
	corrective actions tak	•					
	§483.80(e) Linens.						
		lle, store, process, and					
		s to prevent the spread of					
	§483.80(f) Annual rev						
	The facility will condu	ıct an annual review of its					
	IPCP and update the						
		is not met as evidenced					
	by:						
		on, interview, and record			F880 – Infection Control		
		ined that the facility failed to:			Drangration and/or evacution of this pla	- n	
		priate hand hygiene was staff observed during dining			Preparation and/or execution of this plant does not constitute admission or	111	
	· ·	ervation, and b.) disinfect the			agreement by the provider of the truth	of	
	table for 1 of 2 staff of				the facts alleged or conclusions set for		
		nce with the Centers for			on the statement of deficiencies. This p		
	Disease Control and	Prevention (CDC) guidelines			of correction is prepared and/or execut		
	for infection control a				solely because required.		
	· ·	e was evidenced by the			What corrective action(s) will be		
	following:				accomplished for those residents found	d to	
	Asserding to the LLC	CDC quidalines Hand			have been affected by the practice:		
		. CDC guidelines Hand dations, Guidance for			-On 9/16/2022, CNA#1 and LPN were		
	, , ,	for Hand Hygiene and			verbally re-educated on infection control	ol	
		reviewed 1/8/2021 included,			practices with emphasis on hand hygie		
		land Hygiene? Multiple			as the primary mean to prevent the	110	
		d hygiene may occur during			spread of infection.		
		e. Following are the clinical			,		
	indications for hand h	•			On 9/16/2022, LPN was re-educated a	nd	
		Sanitizer: Immediately			completed a hand washing competenc		
		tientHands should be			on the care policy with emphasi	-	
		d water for at least 20			on providing a clean field before rende		
	seconds when visibly	soiled, before eating, and			treatment.		
	after using the restro	om. Immediately after glove					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X A. BUILDING			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
			7 50.25	<u> </u>		С
		315303	B. WING		09	/21/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL	•	72 172022
				540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE		
MORRIS V	/IEW HEALTHCARE (CENTER		MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO	ORRECTION	(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG	,	ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	E APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From p	age 182	F 88	80		
	removal"	9		On 09/16/2022 the Infection	Preventionist	
	TCITIOVAI			and Director of Nursing comp		
	1. On 9/9/22 at 12	:29 PM, the surveyor observed		observational audit of facility		
		(eight) residents and one		members washing their hand		
		Aide#1 (CNA#1) inside the 2 A		proper hand hygiene techniq		
		NA#1 provided a plastic bib		performed and to identify oth		
		g tied around the neck to		having the potential to be affe		
	protect clothes fro	m getting dirty when eating) to				
		esidents. The CNA#1 had direct		On 9/16/2022 the Infection P		
		esidents while applying the bib		and Director of Nursing revie		
		tely donned (applied) a new		care competency to ensure p		
	pair of gloves with	out performing hand hygiene.		techniques were being perfor		
	0 414	4 time ONIA #4 4 #		emphasis on utilizing a clean		
		e and time, CNA#1 used the		rendering treatment and mail	-	
		p Resident#162 in performing nolding the resident's both		appropriate infection control.		
		back and forth, discarded the		2. How you will identify other	racidante	
		to the plastic cup that the		having potential to be affecte		
		nolding on her right hand, then		same practice and what corre		
		to Resident#804 without		will be taken:		
		d gloves and without performing				
		etween residents, used another		-All residents' have the poter	itial to be	
		es to help the resident perform		affected by this deficient prac		
	hand hygiene by o	lirectly touching the resident's		·		
		the CNA#1 was about to do		-Hand washing competencies		
		Resident #231, the surveyor		completed for nursing staff a	nnually and	
		n of the CNA#1 to the side while		periodically as needed.		
	two other staff ent	ered the 2 A dining room.				
				-Wound care competencies v		
	i i	urveyor interviewed CNA#1		completed on monthly basis	for 1 nurse	
		ne. The CNA#1 informed the		per unit per month.		
		d hygiene should be performed irect contact with the residents,		3 What measures will be not	t into place or	
		pplying gloves and PPE		What measures will be put what systemic changes will n		
		e equipment). Then the		ensure that the practice does		
		e CNA#1 if she had direct		Should that the practice does	, 1.5t 100di.	
		esidents in the dining area and		-By 10/26/2022 Director of N	ursina /	
		ave done at that time. The		Designee will educate the nu	-	
		es, and I should have performed		the components of this regula		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _				C 21/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	21/2022
					40 WEST HANOVER AVENUE		
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER			MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
				.,	T		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page	e 183	F 8	380			
	Afterward, the survey did change her gloves	putting on my gloves." or asked the CNA#1 if she s in between direct contact			emphasis on performing proper hand hygiene as it pertains to infection contrand universal precautions.	ol	
	hygiene between dire Residents#162 and # "no," and that she sta removed the used glo handwashing, and ap before going to the ne Furthermore, the surv did not perform hand	804. The CNA#1 responded atted that should have byes, performed applied a new pair of gloves ext resident. Veyor asked CNA#1 why she hygiene, and the CNA#1			-By 10/26/2022 Director of Nursing / designee will re-educate the licensed nursing staff on the components of this regulation with emphasis on maintainin clean field when performing car as it pertains to infection control. 4. How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the	ig a e	
	been working in the fa	CNA#1 indicated that she's acility for two and half years bout hand hygiene by the st Nurse (IPN).			deficient practice will not recur, i.e., wh quality assurance program will be put in place. - Director of Nursing/ designee will		
	by the surveyor, CNA room while providing resident.	tion on 8/31/22 at 10:54 AM #2 was inside the resident's morning care to the ed the medical records of			conduct an observational audit of 5 star members 1 x weekly x 4 weeks then monthly x 2 months of facility staff to ensure infection control techniques are maintained with emphasis on appropria hand hygiene and providing a clean fie when performed wound care.	ate	
		rd (admission summary) dent was admitted to the s that included			-Findings of these audits will be review in the QAPI meetings monthly x 90 day		
	, an assessme	um Data Set (QMDS) ARD ent tool used to facilitate the indicated a Brief Interview MS) score of,					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			C 09/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		03/2 1/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	care orders: - Start Date (SD) with (an used to a used topically efor a care cleans a topically every a topically every a condition. Applicare/incontinence oppneeded). A review of the Progressident was seen for (Nurse Practitioner). The reflected that there was a used to a u	Report (OSR) for ded the following wound Cleanse (is a population apply to very day and evening shift se with pat dry. apply to pat dry. ointment (apply to pa	F	980			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315303	B. WING _		_	1	C 21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 540 WEST HANOVER AVEN MORRISTOWN, NJ 0796	IUE	1 00	Z 172422
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Care every da On 9/9/22 at 11:22 Al CNA#2 and Licensed during treatments table that was used for disinfected as evidentiquid on some part or used when the container, a box of global dressing were for the were also resident on top of the table whand papers. On that same date an observed the LPN resperforming handwash wound care treatments surveyor that handwash would be at least 20 asked the LPN if she seconds and the LPN surveyor told the LPN surveyor told the LPN the LPN scrubbing he the LPN responded, but the table "because I have table because I have table because I have the table because I have the table should have putting the supplies. On 9/9/22 at 11:41 Al the Registered Nurse	M, the surveyor observed I Practical Nurse (LPN) ent observation. The side or care was not ced by a white spot and a f the table with no barrier protectant oves, a tube of ound on top of the table. dent's personal belongings nich included drinking cups and hing for 11 seconds after the t. The LPN informed the ashing and scrubbing hands seconds. The surveyor washed her hands for 20 I stated, "I think so," then the I that the surveyor observed er hands for 11 seconds and 'Oh, I am sorry." an interview with the ated that she did not disinfect know it was being clean in ard, the LPN further stated disinfected the table before M, the surveyor interviewed secunit Manager (RN/UM)	F	380			
		concern. The RN/UM stated nave washed her hands for					

OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	315303	B. WING			C
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	I	09/21/2022
(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
20 seconds and that IPN on hand hygiene. On 9/15/22 at 11:53 and asked the IPN whygiene, PPE, and competencies in the she was responsible competencies. She f was the Unit Manage treatment corto you with that." At that time, the survithe wound treatment The IPN informed the should use the wipes) in wiping the want to make sure the into contact dirty are procedure "but want possible." She further should be scrubbing indicated that when a residents, staff should perform hand hygien. On that same date a informed the IPN of CNA#1 and the LPN the LPN should have seconds, must disinf should have followed putting a liner on top placing the case of the stated the changed gloves and	AM, the surveyor interviewed who is responsible for hand treatment facility. The IPN stated that for hand hygiene and PPE surther stated that "I think it for who's responsible for the impetency, but I will get back reyor asked the IPN about process and hand hygiene. The surveyor that the staff (disinfecting table before setting up "we hat nothing on the table come far," that it was a nonsterile to maintain as clean as the stated that handwashing for 20 seconds. The IPN staff had direct contact with ad change gloves and lie. Ind time, the surveyor the above concerns with the surveyor the above concerns with the washed her hands for 20 leet the table before use, and the facility policy about of a clean table before are products and supplies. Lat CNA#1 should have performed hand hygiene in	F8	80		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER //EW HEALTHCARE CE SUMMARY S' (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR Continued From pag 20 seconds and that IPN on hand hygiene On 9/15/22 at 11:53 and asked the IPN whygiene, PPE, and competencies in the she was responsible competencies. She f was the Unit Manage treatment cor to you with that." At that time, the surve the wound treatment The IPN informed the should use the wipes) in wiping the want to make sure the into contact dirty are procedure "but want possible." She further should be scrubbing indicated that when seresidents, staff should perform hand hygien. On that same date a informed the IPN of the LPN should have seconds, must disinf should have followed putting a liner on top placing the contact with a should direct contact with a summer or contact with a should incorrect with a sh	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 186	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAGE Continued From page 186	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 315303 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 7/EW HEALTHCARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES [EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 186 20 seconds and that she was educated by the IPN on hand hygiene. On 9/15/22 at 11:53 AM, the surveyor interviewed and asked the IPN who is responsible for hand hygiene. PPE, and treatment competencies in the facility. The IPN stated that she was responsible for hand hygiene. PPE, and treatment competencies in the facility. The IPN stated that the wound treatment process and hand hygiene. At that time, the surveyor asked the IPN about the wound treatment process and hand hygiene. The IPN informed the surveyor that the staff should use the competencies of the treatment competency. The IPN informed the surveyor that the staff should have challonge gloves and perform hand hygiene. On that same date and time, the surveyor informed the IPN of the above concerns with CNA#1 and the LPN. The IPN acknowledged that the LPN should have washed her hands for 20 seconds, must disinfect the table before placing the care products and supplies. She further stated that CNA#1 should have changed gloves and performed hand hygiene in direct contact with resident, staff and perform hand hygiene. On that same date and time, the surveyor informed the IPN of the above concerns with constructions and the LPN. The IPN acknowledged that the LPN should have washed her hands for 20 seconds, must disinfect the table before placing the care products and supplies. She further stated that CNA#1 should have changed gloves and performed hand hygiene in direct contact with resident is still the products and supplies. She further stated that CNA#1 should have changed gloves and performed hand hygiene in direct contact with a resident in the dining area.	ROWIDER OR SUPPLIER 315303 B. WING STREETADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE \$40 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 97960 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES (EACH DEPICIENCINY WIST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 186 20 seconds and that she was educated by the IPN on hand hygiene. PROVIDERS AMM. The surveyor interviewed and asked the IPN who is responsible for hand hygiene, PPE, and Evertee that the was responsible for hand hygiene, PPE, and Evertee that the was the Unit Manager who's responsible for the performance of the perf

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _				21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	DE	1 001	172422	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BI E APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	with the Licensed Nu (LNHA), Corporate C of Nursing (DON) and concerns. On 9/20/22 at 12:44 F surveyor that there we resident's buttocks. A review of the facility Hygiene Policy that we with a reviewed/revise "Policy Statement: The hygiene the primary rof infections. Policy Ir Implementation:7. rub containing at least alternatively, soap (an non-antimicrobial) an situations:b. Before residents;i. After containing at least alternatively, soap (an non-antimicrobial) and situations:b. Before residents;i. After containing with soap and friction to all surfaces seconds (or longer) urunning water, at a containing water, at a containing water. A review of the provided by the DON date of 12/2021 included this procedure is to care of the procedure: 1. Use disist adequate) to establish the procedure of the procedure: 1. Use disist adequate) to establish the procedure of the procedure: 1. Use disist adequate) to establish the procedure of the procedure: 1. Use disist adequate) to establish the procedure of the procedu	PM, the survey team met rsing Home Administrator hief Nurse, and the Director discussed the above PM, the DON informed the as no negative effect on the as no negative effect on the as provided by the DON ed date of 8/2022 included his facility considers hand means to prevent the spread herpretation and use an alcohol-based hand at 62% alcohol; or , intimicrobial or discovered water for the following and after direct contact with entact with with a resident's Hands 1. Vigorously lather rub them together, creating , for a minimum of 20 ander a moderate stream of emfortable temperature" Care policy that was with a reviewed/revised ded "Purpose: The purpose of provide guidelines for the emote healing Steps in the sposable cloth (paper towel lish clean field on resident's all items to be used during	F8					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DA	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315303	B. WING _			C 9/21/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	1 0	3/2 1/2 0 22
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	with the LNHA, DON,	PM, the survey team met and Assistant Nursing and there was no additional acility.	F8	80		

(X6) DATE

New Jersey Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
			A. BOILBING.			;
		061411	B. WING		09/2	1/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STA	•		
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER	HANOVER AV DWN, NJ 0796			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	Code, Chapter 8:39, 3 Long Term Care Faci submit a plan of corre completion date, for a that the plan is impler deficiencies may resu accordance with the R Administrative Code, Enforcement of Licen	Jersey Administrative Standards for Licensure of lities. The facility must ection, including a each deficiency and ensure mented. Failure to correct ult in enforcement action in Provisions of the New Jersey Title 8, Chapter 43E, sure Regulations.				
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandator	y Access to Care	S 560			10/26/22
	(a) The facility shall c Federal, State, and lo regulations.	omply with applicable ocal laws, rules, and				
	by: Based on interviews a facility documentation facility failed to a.) ma direct care staff to res shifts as mandated by and b.) ensure that th who was assigned to prevention and contro requirement that the employee in the infect with no other respons State of New Jersey. This deficient practice findings were as folloon Reference: New Jersey	ol program met the facility designates a full-time tion control prevention role sibilities as mandated by the		S560 Mandatory Access to Care Preparation and/or execution of this pidoes not constitute admission or agreement by the provider of the truth the facts alleged or conclusions set fo on the statement of deficiencies. This of correction is prepared and/or execusolely because required. 1. What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents four have been affected by the practice: -There was no negative outcome to residents the shifts identified as not meeting the NJ staffing requirements during the 8/14/22 on the day shift,	of rth plan uted	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed 10/16/22

TITLE

STATE FORM 6899 L71F11 If continuation sheet 1 of 13

	AND DI AN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDING:		
					С
		061411	B. WING		09/21/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
			T HANOVER A		
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER	ΓΟWN, NJ 0796		
(V4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	J (V5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 560	Continued From page	2 1	S 560		
	with N.J.S.A. (New Jersey Statutes Annotated) 30:13-18, new minimum staffing requirements for nursing homes," indicated the New Jersey			8/21/22 on the day shift, and 8/22/22 of the day shift.	on
	Governor signed into			10/13/2022, the facility Staffing	
	codified at N.J.S.A. 30	0:13-18 (the Act), which		Coordinator was reeducated by the	
	established minimum	staffing requirements in		Licensed Nursing Home Administrator	
	nursing homes. The f			(LNHA) on the components of this	
	effective on 02/01/202	21:		regulation with an emphasis on CNA t	0
	One Centified Numer A	Vide (CNIA) to example into		resident ratios.	
	residents for the day	Aide (CNA) to every eight		10/14/2022, the facility Infection	
	residents for the day stillt.			Preventionist was reeducated on the j	oh
	One direct care staff r	member to every 10		role of overseeing the infection prever	
		ning shift, provided that no		and control program with no other	
		staff members shall be		responsibilities.	
		ct staff member shall be			
	-	a CNA and shall perform		10/14/2022, Administrator re-assigned	
	nurse aide duties: and	d		staff education to be divided between	staff
	0 1: 1 1 1			in roles such as Administrators,	
	One direct care staff r			Department Directors, Managers,	
		t shift, provided that each ber shall sign in to work as a		Supervisors, or designees.	
	CNA and perform CN	_		2. How you will identify other residents	
	On tana ponomi on	, radios.		having potential to be affected by the	
				same practice and what corrective act	ion
	1. A review of the "Nu	ırsing Staffing Report"		will be taken:	
		lity for the weeks of 8/14/22			
	•	8/21/22 through 8/27/22,		-All residents have potential to be affe	cted
		to residents ratio did not		by this deficient practice.	
		quirement of one CNA to			
	-	e day shift as documented		3. What measures will be put into place	
	below:			what systemic changes you will make ensure that the practice does not recu	
	- 8/14/22 had 22 CNA	As for 249 residents on the		crisule that the practice does not reco	
	day shift, required 31			-To increase CNA staffing: Jobs poste	d on
		As for 247 residents on the		internet job boards and purchase the	
	day shift, required 31			to be elevated, professional recruiters	
		As for 247 residents on the		actively recruiting, provide incentive	
	day shift, required 31	CNAs.		bonuses for staff who refer CNA's,	
				contacted local schools to recruit new	

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	NUMBER COMPLETED		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BUILDING:		
					С
		061411	B. WING		09/21/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
			T HANOVER AV		
MORRIS \	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER	OWN, NJ 0796		
(V4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	V (X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 560	Continued From page	2	S 560		
3 5000	On 9/19/22 at 10:08 Athe Staffing Coordinate the new minimum stanursing homes. The Sthe ratios unless there can regarding someoragencies." Review of the facility's reviewed/revised 1/20 Licensed Nursing Hor "Our facility provides with the skills and corprovide care and servaccordance with reguland the facility assess certified nursing assists a day to provide direct staffing numbers and direct care staff are detected to the residents based of care, direct care staffic (including agency and to the CMS payroll-baschedule specified by once a quarter."	AM, the surveyor interviewed tor (SC) who acknowledged ffing requirements for SC stated "we are meeting e are call outs. I do what I ne not coming in. I contact	3 300	graduates, schedule job fair, utilize ag staff, pay for transportation, contracte bus company to assist with transportations company to assist with transportations. Staff education unrelated to the Infect Prevention category will be divided between staff in roles such as Administrators, Department Directors, Assistant Directors, Managers, Supervisors, or designees. 4. How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the practice will recur, i.e., what quality assurance prowill be put into place: -The Licensed Nursing Home Administrator/designee will conduct at audit 2 x weekly for 4 weeks and then monthly x2 months of the staffing schedule. -The findings of these audits will be reported to the monthly QAPI meeting months. -The Administrator/designee will revies staff education the facility QAPI meeting at months to ensure the full time Infect Preventionist is dedicated to the role as stated and supporting disciplines are implementing other required education.	d dition. Ition not gram 2 x w ng x sion as
	conference, the Direc	9 AM, during the entrance tor of Nursing (DON) stated ventionist Nurse (IPN) was		new and existing staff.	n to
	employed full time wh DON further stated th	nich was 40 hours per week. at the IPN is also the Staff aployee Health Coordinator.		-The findings of these audits will be reported to the monthly QAPI meeting months.	J x 3
	Certified in Associate	ered Nurse (RRN) provided a -Infection Prevention and cation of the IPN that was			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
					С	
		061411	B. WING		09/21/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREETA	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
MODDIE \	/IEW/ HEALTHCARE CEN	540 WES	T HANOVER AVE	NUE		
WORKIS	/IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	MORRIS	TOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO ' DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE COMPLETE THE APPROPRIATE DATE	E
S 560	Continued From page	3	S 560			
	RRN also provided th Certificates of Training	g for modules from the on Preventionist Training				
	Functions that was sig	s provided by the IPN eary and Non-essential gned by the IPN on ssential Functions indicated				
	the IPN who stated the included staff development included mandatory in-services pathogens, abuse, and further explained that keeping track of new orientation. In addition was the infection confirmation of the included in the infection confirmation of the infection confirmation.	oment, employee health, and IPN explained that staff deducating all staff on so such as blood-borne and resident rights. The IPN employee health included hire physicals and the IPN stated that IPN trol person for the facility.				
	the IPN if the facility of regulation specific to who was assigned to prevention and control requirement that the femployee in the infect with no other response State of New Jersey, had to verify that with On 9/7/22 at 9:29 AM	ol program must meet the facility designates a full-time tion control prevention role ibilities as mandated by the and the IPN stated that "I				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN ()F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED	
		204444	B. WING		C	
		061411			09/21/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STATE HANOVER AVI	•		
MORRIS V	/IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER	DWN, NJ 0796			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST.	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5))
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPL	ETE
S 560	Continued From page	; 4	S 560			
	provided in-service ar Dementia and abuse. was also the IPN who	nd mandatory training about CNA#1 further stated that it				
	DON about the concernultiple job responsible Control. The surveyor about the interview of confirming the multiple IPN. The surveyor as aware of the state regularies oversee the infection program must meet the facility designates a full infection control preverses and DON states the surveyor. On 9/15/22 at 11:25 ACNA#2. CNA#2 state in-service from the IP	M, the surveyor informed the ern with the IPN having bilities other than Infection a also informed the DON of the above CNA#1 the job responsibilities of the ked the DON if DON was gulation specific to the st who was assigned to prevention and control the requirement that the cull-time employee in the ention role with no other andated by the State of New the death of DON will get back to a surveyor interviewed digital that CNA#2 received Nabout infection control regarding alternative diets,				
	thickened liquids, and On 9/15/22 at 02:19 F the Licensed Nursing (LNHA), Corporate Cl DON, and discussed CCN stated that there CCN further stated the hours and also helps identified above. The works 40 hours a week	I policy changes. PM, the surveyors met with				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING.		_	
		061411	B. WING		09/2	, 1/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
MORRIS \	/IEW HEALTHCARE CEI	NTER 540 WEST	HANOVER AV	ENUE		
		MORRISTO	OWN, NJ 0796	0		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S2775	8:39-39.3(a) Mandate	ory Social Work	S2775			10/26/22
	(a) The facility shall provide an average of at least 20 minutes of social work services per week for each resident, which requires at least one full-time equivalent social worker for every 120 residents. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and record review, it was determined that the facility failed to provide the required social services hours per week (20 minutes of social work services per week per resident) for each resident and at least one full-time equivalent social worker for every 120 residents. This deficient practice was identified for 3 of 5 residents (Residents#69, 102, and 206) reviewed for social services assessments. This deficient practice was evidenced by the					
				S2775 - Mandatory Social Work Preparation and/or execution of this p does not constitute admission or agreement by the provider of the truth the facts alleged or conclusions set fo on the statement of deficiencies. This of correction is prepared and/or execusolely because required. 1. What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents four have been affected by the practice:	of rth plan ited	
	Conference of the su Nursing (DON), the E 252 and that there we facility. There were to Services department Social Worker (DSW Worker (ASW), along Workers (PDSW#1 a During an observation the surveyor, the Cer was inside Resident# curtain in use while p	p9 AM, during an Entrance rveyors with the Director of DON stated the census was ere four social workers in the wo full time staff in the Social to include the Director of and the Assistant Social with two per diem Social and PDSW#2). In on 8/31/22 at 10:54 AM by tiffied Nursing Aide (CNA) 469's room with a privacy providing morning care.		On 10/14/2022, the facility Administrar and Social Services Department was educated by the Regional Administration the components of this regulation requiring at least one full-time equivals social worker for every 120 residents. On 10/14/2022, an updated quarterly evaluation/assessment in the assessment ab of the electronic medical record for Resident (#69) was carried out by Social Services to ensure completion of the BIMS score of 15 was indicated and reflected the resident's current condition 10/14/2022, an updated Progress Notes (PN) for Social Service Note (S	or on ent nent r cial	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED	
					С	
		061411	B. WING		09/21/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STA			
MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER	HANOVER AV			
		MORRISTO	WN, NJ 0796	0		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
S2775	Continued From page	e 6	S2775			
	Resident #69.			was carried out to reflect the resident's current condition.	s	
	reflected that Resider facility with diagnoses unspecified (paralysis trunk, legs, and pelvid sclerosis (a neurologi dizziness, mobility profatigue.) The quarterly Minimu (assessment reference assessment tool used management of care, for Mental Status (BIN which reflected that the intact.			On 10/17/2022, Resident (#102) annual assessment will be modified to reflect resident's BIMS. On 10/17/2022, an updated quarterly evaluation/assessmin the assessment tab of the electronic medical record will be carried out by Social Services to ensure completion the BIMS score was indicated and reflected the resident's current condition 10/17/2022, an updated Progress Notes (PN) for Social Service Note (Swill be carried out to reflect the resident current condition. Resident (#206) is no longer residing the facility.	the sent c of on. SN) nt's	
	PDSW#2, 19 days be			same practice and what corrective act will be taken: By 10/26/2022, the Social Services		
	the Assessment tab o	/22 quarterly Assessment in if the electronic medical ection C for BIMS was not		Director/designee will conduct a review resident records to ensure: 1. A quarterly evaluation/assessmer		
	•	PN) for Social Service Note c medical record showed on 4/19/22.		the assessment tab of the electronic medical record is accurate indicating t resident's current condition to include BIMS if applicable. 2. A recent Progress Notes (PN) for		
	Resident#102 laying responsible party (RF stated that Resident#	r) at the bedside. The RP 102 was cognitively intact,		Social Service Note (SSN) was present within the medical record and reflects resident's current condition. Issues or concerns were addressed as	nt the	
	unable to speak appr	opriately "but" able to utilize	l	issues of concerns were addressed a	>	

			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BOILDING.		
		061411	B. WING		C 09/21/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
MODDIO	//ENALUE AL TUO A DE OEN	540 WES	ST HANOVER A	VENUE	
MORRIS \	/IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	MORRIS	TOWN, NJ 079	60	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	BE COMPLETE
				DEFICIENCY)	
S2775	Continued From page	e 7	S2775		
		er for communication. The t Resident #102 was unable		they were identified.	
		ALS (Amyotrophic lateral		3. What measures will be put into place	ce or
		urological disease that		what systemic changes you will make	
		nerve cells responsible for		ensure that the practice does not recu	
		muscle movements like			
	chewing, walking, and			On 10-14-22, the facility hired an	
				additional full time Social Services po	sition
	The surveyor reviewe Resident #102.	surveyor reviewed the medical records of to equal (x3) full time staff members.			
				By 10/26/2022, the facility Social Serv	vices
	The Admission Recor	rd reflected that Resident		Department will be educated by the M	
	#102 was admitted to	the facility with diagnoses		Coordinator on the completion, timeling	ness,
	that included but were			and accuracy of section (C) of the	
		tom of paralysis that affects		Minimum Data Set, the quarterly	
		om the neck down), anemia		evaluation/assessment in the assessment	
		sarthria, and anarthria		tab of the electronic medical record, a	
	(anarthria is a severe			the Progress Notes for Social Service	+
		speech disorder that occurs not coordinate or control the		Note.	
	muscles used for spe			4. How the corrective action(s) will be	,
	maddidd adda idi opd	aning).		monitored to ensure the practice will r	
	The quarterly MDS A	RD 8/18/22 indicated a		recur, i.e., what quality assurance pro	
	BIMS score of 15 out	of 15, which reflected that nition was intact. The C0100		will be put into place:	
		id signed by PDSW#3 on		The facility Social Services	
	8/29/22.	g		Director/designee will conduct at leas	t a
				weekly audit on 5 resident records pe	
	The above 8/18/22 quarterly MDS was signed by PDSW#3, 11 days after the ARD. The 5/19/22 Annual/Significant Change			week X 4 weeks and then 5 resident	
				records per month x 2 month to ensur	re
				the following:	
				The residents Minimum Data Set	
		1/22 quarterly Assessment in		remains timely based on ARD date.	
		of the electronic medical Section C for BIMS was not		2. A quarterly evaluation/assessme	nt I n
		bection C for binds was not		the assessment tab of the electronic medical record is accurate indicating	tho
	done.			resident's current condition to include	
	The PN for SSN in th	e electronic medical record		BIMS if applicable.	
	showed that the last i			3. A recent Progress Notes for Soci	al
				Service Note was present within the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		061411	B. WING		C 09/21/2022
	(EACH DEFICIENC)	STREET AI 540 WES	DDRESS, CITY, ST. THANOVER AV TOWN, NJ 0796 ID PREFIX TAG	/ENUE	N (X5) BE COMPLETE
\$2775	Continued From page 3. On 9/1/22 at 10:54 Resident#206 sitting itheir room door. Resident responded appropriate The surveyor reviewer Resident #206. The Admission Recor Resident#206 was addiagnoses that include epilepsy unspecified (recurring, unprovoked dementia, anxiety, de (elevated blood pressorate) The quarterly MDS All the C0100 attempt to coded 0, no (resident the staff assessment DSW on 5/14/22. The quarterly MDS All score of 8 out of 15, very Resident#206's cogni impaired. The C0100 signed by PDSW#2 of The above 5/05/22 ar signed by DSW and FARD. The 11/4/21 Annual/SAssessment and 02/0 quarterly Assessment the electronic medical C for BIMS was not discording the sidner of the sidne	AM, the surveyor observed in their wheelchair in front of dent#206 was alert and ely to the surveyor's inquiry. In the medical records of the medical record that the mitted to the facility with ed but were not limited to the abrain disorder that causes the seizures), unspecified pression, and hypertension ure). RD 5/05/22 indicated that interview the resident was is rarely/never understood), was done and signed by the RD 8/4/22 indicated a BIMS which reflected that tion was moderately was coded 1, yes, and in 8/13/22. Ind 8/4/22 quarterly MDS was PDSW#2, 9 days after the dignificant Change (3/22, 5/05/22, and 8/04/22) in the Assessment tab of the record showed that Section one.	S2775	medical record and reflects the reside current condition. The Administrator/designee will review Social Services Department hours were x 4 weeks, then monthly x 2 months the ensure the facility maintains one full-the equivalent social worker for every 120 residents. Findings of these audits will be review the monthly QAPI meeting until such as the committee has determined substantial compliance has been achieved.	ent's w the eekly o ime)

New Jers	sey Department of Heal	th						
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION			JPPLIER/CLIA ON NUMBER:	1	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLI	
		0	61411		B. WING		1	, 1/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
					HANOVER AV			
MORRIS V	/IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER		MORRISTO	WN, NJ 0796	0		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENC) REGULATORY OR L	Y MUST BE	PRECED	ED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S2775	Continued From page	9			S2775			
	A review of the provided Employee Punch History of the following Social Workers that was provided by the DSW and the LNHA from October 2021 through September 2022 showed the following:			vas provided ober 2021				
	Month/year Name and Total hours DSW PDS PDSW#1 PDSW#5	s/month	ocial W	orkers'				
	Oct 2021 176.93hou	rs 0	0	151.21				
	Nov 2021 166.46 0 0	19.0	0	7.70				
	Dec 2021 136.53 0 0	44.5	0	0				
	Jan 2022 163.41 0 0	14.5	0	0				
	Feb 2022 137.52 80.62 156.47	16.5	0	0				
	Mar 2022 188.06 185.16 33.45	26.0	0	0				
	Apr 2022 137.84 172.03 terminated	17.5	0	0				
	May 2022 179.16 144.96	9.0	0	0				
	June 2022 119.49 158.69	9.0	0	0				
	July 2022 146.85 81.49	16.5	0	0				
	Aug 2022 138.61 39.02	8.5	81.96	0				
	Sept 2022 35.72 8.12 (9/1-9/7/22)	0	36.11	0				
	A review of the provid 2021 through August average census/mont	2022 sh						

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	1
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED		
		061411	B. WING		C 09/21/202	22
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
MORRIS	VIEW HEALTHCARE CEN	TER 540 WEST!	HANOVER AV	ENUE		
WORKING	VIEW HEALTHOAKE OLK	MORRISTO	WN, NJ 0796	0		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE CON	(X5) MPLETE DATE
S2775	Continued From page	± 10	S2775			
	the DSW. The DSW sassessment is being of electronic medical recand that all notes wer record and nothing wastated that the quarte "exactly" the same as that it was the MDSC assessment in the As responsible for section correspond to the MD stated that DSW had over 10 years. On that same date and the surveyors that associated that DSW had over 10 years. On that same date and the surveyors that associated that before the and a half full-time Scand then, after the parents accordingly and accurate the parents accordingly and accurate that before the and a half full-time Scand then, after the parents accordingly and accurate that parents accordingly and accurate that the surveyors that accordingly according	M, two surveyors interviewed stated that the initial documented in the cord in the Assessment tab re in the electronic medical as on paper. DSW further rly assessments are MDS. The DSW indicated who initiated the MDS sessment tab and the SW is ns A, C, D, and Q that DS. Furthermore, the DSW been doing the MDS for the dime, the DSW informed sessments are due on spectation was for the DSW were not being done rately. The DSW further pandemic, there were three local workers in the facility indemic, DSW was the only ime as a SW and the two				

A BULDING: COMPLETED COMPLETED COMPLETED	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			(X2) MULTIPLE	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE \$40 WEST HANDVER MENUE MORRIS VIEW HEALTHCARE CENTER \$40 WEST HANDVER MENUE MORRISON JULY OF DEPOLICATIONS SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPOLICATIONS GENERAL PROVIDER AND OF CORRECTION GENER AT DOM SHOULD BE GENERAL PROVIDER AND OF CORRECTION GENERAL PROVIDER AND OF CORRECTION GENERAL PROVIDER AND OF CORRECTION GENERAL PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION GENERAL PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION GENERAL PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION GENERAL PROVIDERS CROSS-HEFERNOED TO THE AMPROPHAILE COMPLIES CROSS-HEFERNOED TO THE AMPROPHAILE COMPLIES CROSS-HEFERNOED TO THE AMPROPHAILE COMPLIES CROSS-HEFERNOED TO THE AMPROPHAILE CROSS-HEFERNOED TO THE AMPROPHAILE CROSS-HEFERNOED TO THE AMPROPHAILE CROSS-HEFERNOED TO THE AMPROPHAILE COMPLIES CROSS-HEFERNOED TO THE AMPROPHAILE CROSS-HEFERNO	AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS. CITY. STATE. ZIP CODE 560 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07980 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCISS DIPPETIX TAGO CORRECTION PRETIX TAGO CONTROLLED CHITPMEN WITHING NEPORILATION) DIPPETIX PRETIX PREVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PRETIX TAGO CONTROLLED CHITPMEN NEPORILATION) DIPPETIX PRETIX PREVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PRETIX TAGO CONTROLLED CHITPMEN NEPORILATION) DIPPETIX TAGO CONTROLLED CHITPMEN NEPORALATION) DIPPETIX TAGO CONTROLLED CHITPMEN NEPORALATION) DIPPETIX TAGO CONTROLLED CHITPMEN NEPORALATION DIPPETIX DIPPE							
MORRIS VIEW HEALTHCARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DIE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX TAG P			061411	B. WING		09/21/2022	
MORRISTOWN, NJ 97560 [M4] ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES THAT SHARP THE STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY S2775 S2775 Continued From page 11 S2775 S2775 S2775 Continued From page 11 S2775 S2775 S2775 S2775 S2775 Continued From page 11 S2775 S2775 S2776 On 9/15/22 at 02:19 PM, the survey team met with the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA), Director of Nursing (DON), Corporate Chief Nurse, and made aware of the above concerns regarding quarterly Assessments not being done and the accuracy of MDS specific to Section C not according to the look-back period. The surveyor informed the facility management that according to the DSW, assessment is not gettling done because of staffing concerns in the Social Service department. On 9/20/22 at 11:59 AM, the surveyor asked the DON in the presence of the Assistant Nursing Home Administrator (ANHA) regarding the concern of the surveyor concerning the MDS and social worker's assessments. The DON stated that the Social Service department was aware of the concerns. The surveyor asked that DON will get back to the surveyor. On 9/20/22 at 12:29 PM, the surveyor interviewed the LNHA in the presence of the surveyor interviewed the LNHA in the presence of the surveyor interviewed the LNHA in the presence of the surveyor to interview the SW and the DON stated that DON will get back to the surveyor. On 9/20/22 at 12:29 PM, the surveyor interviewed the LNHA in the presence of the surveyor interviewed the LNHA in the presence of the surveyor punch detail provided by the facility, and if the facility was meeting the required social worker hours. The LNHA stated that the facility was meeting the required social worker hours.	NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
MORRISTOW, NJ 07960 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FUIL, TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIONS HOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FUIL, TAG S2775 Continued From page 11 Furthermore, The DSW was aware that the look-back period of Section C for seven days should have been followed. The DSW stated, "I feel bad that the assessment is not getting done." On 9/15/22 at 02:19 PM, the survey team met with the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LLNHA), Director of Nursing (DON), Corporate Chief Nurse, and made aware of the above concerns regarding quarterly Assessments not being done and the accuracy of MDS specific to Section C not according to the look-back period. The surveyor informed the facility management that according to the DSW, assessment is not getting done because of staffing concerns in the Social Service department. On 9/20/22 at 11:59 AM, the surveyor asked the DON in the presence of the Assistant Nursing Home Administrator (ANHA) regarding the concern of the surveyor concerning the MDS and social worker's assessments. The DON stated that the Social Service department was aware of the concerns. The surveyor asked for PDSW#1 and PDSW#2's phone numbers for the surveyor to interview the SW and the DON stated that DON will get back to the surveyor. On 9/20/22 at 12:29 PM, the surveyor interviewed the LNHA in the presence of the survey team in the conference room regarding the copy of the census provided from October 2021 through September 20/22 versus the employee punch detail provided by the facility, and if the facility was meeting the requirements.	MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER 540 WEST	HANOVER AV	ENUE		
PREFIX TAG CAPACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE CAPACH CAPACH AND THE APPROPRIATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE CAPACH CA			MORRISTO	OWN, NJ 0796	0		
Furthermore, The DSW was aware that the look-back period of Section C for seven days should have been followed. The DSW stated, "I feel bad that the assessment is not getting done." On 9/15/22 at 02:19 PM, the survey team met with the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA), Director of Nursing (DON), Corporate Chief Nurse, and made aware of the above concerns regarding quarterly Assessments not being done and the accuracy of MDS specific to Section C not according to the look-back period. The surveyor informed the facility management that according to the DSW, assessment is not getting done because of staffing concerns in the Social Service department. On 9/20/22 at 11:59 AM, the surveyor asked the DON in the presence of the Assistant Nursing Home Administrator (ANHA) regarding the concern of the surveyor concerning the MDS and social worker's assessments. The DON stated that the Social Service department was aware of the concerns. The surveyor asked for PDSW#1 and PDSW#2's phone numbers for the surveyor to interview the SW and the DON stated that DON will get back to the surveyor. On 9/20/22 at 12:29 PM, the surveyor interviewed the LNHA in the presence of the surveyor to interview from the requirement of the census provided from October 2021 through September 2022 versus the employee punch detail provided by the facility, and if the facility was meeting the required social worker hours. The LNHA stated that the facility was not meeting the requirements.	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF	BE COMPLE	
Furthermore, The DSW was aware that the look-back period of Section C for seven days should have been followed. The DSW stated, "I feel bad that the assessment is not getting done." On 9/15/22 at 02:19 PM, the survey team met with the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA), Director of Nursing (DON), Corporate Chief Nurse, and made aware of the above concems regarding quarterly Assessments not being done and the accuracy of MDS specific to Section C not according to the look-back period. The surveyor informed the facility management that according to the DSW, assessment is not getting done because of staffing concerns in the Social Service department. On 9/20/22 at 11:59 AM, the surveyor asked the DON in the presence of the Assistant Nursing Home Administrator (ANHA) regarding the concern of the surveyor concerning the MDS and social worker's assessments. The DON stated that the Social Service department was aware of the concerns. The surveyor asked for PDSW#1 and PDSW#2's phone numbers for the surveyor to interview the SW and the DON stated that DON will get back to the surveyor. On 9/20/22 at 12:29 PM, the surveyor interviewed the LNHA in the presence of the surveyor the consus provided from October 2021 through September 2022 versus the employee punch detail provided by the facility, and if the facility was meeting the required social worker hours. The LNHA stated that the facility was not meeting the requirements.	S2775	Continued From page	2 11	S2775			
September 2022 versus the employee punch detail provided by the facility, and if the facility was meeting the required social worker hours. The LNHA stated that the facility was not meeting the requirements.		Furthermore, The DS look-back period of S should have been foll feel bad that the asset On 9/15/22 at 02:19 F with the Licensed Nur (LNHA), Director of N Chief Nurse, and mac concerns regarding q being done and the assection C not according to the legetting done because Social Service depart On 9/20/22 at 11:59 A DON in the presence Home Administrator (concern of the survey social worker's assess that the Social Service the concerns. The sur and PDSW#2's phone to interview the SW a DON will get back to the Conference room	W was aware that the ection C for seven days owed. The DSW stated, "I essment is not getting done." PM, the survey team met raing Home Administrator ursing (DON), Corporate de aware of the above uarterly Assessments not ccuracy of MDS specific to ng to the look-back period. d the facility management DSW, assessment is not e of staffing concerns in the ment. AM, the surveyor asked the of the Assistant Nursing ANHA) regarding the ror concerning the MDS and sments. The DON stated the department was aware of reveyor asked for PDSW#1 to numbers for the surveyor and the DON stated that the surveyor. PM, the surveyor interviewed ence of the survey team in regarding the copy of the				
with LNHA, DON, and the ANHA. There was no		September 2022 vers detail provided by the was meeting the requirements. On 9/20/22 at 01:56 F	sus the employee punch facility, and if the facility ired social worker hours. It the facility was not meeting PM, the survey team met				

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MORRIS VIEW HEALTHCARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SAMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SAMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREAD SAMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREAD SAMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SAMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREAD SAMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDERS PLAN OF CONFECTION SAMMAR OF DESIGNATION OF THE PRECESS OF TAIL PREAD SAMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY PREAD SAMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY PROVIDERS PLAN OF CONFECTION SAMMAR OF DESIGNATION OF THE PRECESS OF TAIL PREAD SAMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY PREAD SAMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY PREAD SAMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY PROVIDERS PLAN OF CONFECTION SAMMAR OF DESIGNATION OF THE PRECESS OF TAIL PREAD SAMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY PREAD SAMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S2775 Continued From page 12 additional information provided by the facility. The DON did not provide PDSW#1's and PDSW#2's			061411	B. WING		I	
MORRIS VIEW HEALTHCARE CENTER 540 WEST HANOVER AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S2775 Continued From page 12 additional information provided by the facility. The DON did not provide PDSW#1's and PDSW#2's				l .		09	12112022
MORRIS VIEW HEALTHCARE CENTER MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S2775 Continued From page 12 additional information provided by the facility. The DON did not provide PDSW#1's and PDSW#2's	NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE COMPLETE DATE S2775 Continued From page 12 additional information provided by the facility. The DON did not provide PDSW#1's and PDSW#2's	MORRIS V	IEW HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER				
additional information provided by the facility. The DON did not provide PDSW#1's and PDSW#2's	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE
	\$2775	additional information DON did not provide l	provided by the facility. The	\$2775			